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COVID - 19 	 - 	 nfhNuhdhitu]; Neha; 2019

CSTP 		  -	 nghJthd fopTePu; Rj;jpfupg;G ,ae;jpuk;

CAPEX		 -	 %yjdr; nryT

DPEC		  -	 tsu;r;rp Kd;nkhopT kjpg;gPl;Lf; FO

DWLC		  -	 tdrPtuhrPfs; ghJfhg;Gj; jpizf;fsk;

EL		  -	 gazpfs; Gwg;ghl;L tup

FHS		  -	 vjpu;fhy tpUe;Njhk;gy; cr;rpkhehLfs;

ICT		  -	 jfty; njhlu;G njhopy;El;gk; 

IPOP		  -	 If;fpa ehLfspd; tsu;r;rpj; jpl;l ,e;Njh-grpgpf; tha;g;Gj; jpl;lk;

IRU		  -	 KjyPl;lhsu; cwTfs; gpupT

KTO		  -	 nfhupah Rw;Wyh mikg;G

LBMIS		  -	 epy tq;fp Kfhikj;Jt jfty; mikg;G

MoU		  -	 Gupe;Jzu;T xg;ge;jk;

NHR		  -	 Njrpa tpLKiw tshfk;

SLCB		  -	 ,yq;if khehl;L gzpafk;

SLITHM		 -	 ,yq;if Rw;Wyh kw;Wk; N`hl;ly; Kfhikj;Jt epWtdk;

SLTDA		  - 	 ,yq;if Rw;Wyh mgptpUj;jp mjpfhurig

SLTPB		  -	 ,yq;if Rw;Wyh Cf;Ftpg;G gzpafk;

SME		  -	 rpW kw;Wk; eLj;ju epWtdq;fs;

TDL		  -	 Rw;Wyh mgptpUj;jp tup

TDMP		  -	 Rw;Wyh mgptpUj;jp tya ghupa jpl;lk; 

TSA		  -	 Rw;Wyh nraw;iff;Nfhs; fzf;Ffs;

UDA		  -	 efu mgptpUj;jp mjpfhurig

UNWTO	 -	 cyf Rw;Wyh mikg;G

Rw;Wyhtpd; KJnfYk;G:

,yq;ifapd; Kf;fpa tPuu;fs;

,yq;ifapy; mikr;ruit me;j];j;J cs;s mikr;rupd; jiyikapy; Rw;Wyhj;Jiwia 

,aq;Ftjw;F gpuj;Naf mikr;rfk; cs;sJ. Rw;Wyh mikr;rfj;jpd; 2005 Mk; Mz;bd; 

Rw;Wyhr; rl;lk; vz;. 38d; fPo; ehd;F epWtdq;fs; epWtg;gl;lJ: mitahtd;

    ,yq;if Rw;Wyh mgptpUj;jp mjpfhurig                           (SLTDA)

    ,yq;if Rw;Wyh Cf;Ftpg;G gzpafk;                                  (SLTPB)

    ,yq;if khehl;L gzpafk;                                                     (SLCB)

    ,yq;if Rw;Wyh kw;Wk; N`hl;ly; Kfhikj;Jt epWtdk;        (SLITHM)

(SLTDA)

(SLTPB) (SLCB)

(SLITHM)

Ministry of 
Tourism

1Abbreviations used
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2.1.	 ,yq;iff;F Rw;Wyhg; gazpfspd; tUif

2024 Mk; Mz;by;> ,yq;ifapd; Rw;Wyhj; Jiw tpaf;fj;jf;f tsu;r;rpiaf; fz;lJ> 2>053>465 

Rw;Wyhg; gazpfSld;> (2018 f;Fg; gpwF mjpfgl;rk;)> ,J 2023 I tpl 38tPj mjpfupg;igf; 

Fwpf;fpwJ. 2024 Mk; Mz;by; (2023 f;F vjpuhf) mjpfgl;r tsu;r;rp tpfpjq;fs; [dtup> gpg;utup 

kw;Wk; khu;r; khjq;fspy; ,Ue;jd> mNj Neuj;jpy; nrg;lk;gu; kpff; Fiwthf ,Ue;jJ. ,Ug;gpDk;> 

2018 cld; xg;gpLk;NghJ 12% rupT Vw;gl;lJ.

2024 Mk; Mz;by; Rw;Wyhg; gazpfSf;fhd Kjy; Ie;J %y re;ijfs; ,e;jpah> u\;ah> ,q;fpyhe;J> 

n[u;kdp kw;Wk; rPdh MFk;> ,e;j ehLfspypUe;J tUif jUk; ghu;itahsu;fspd; vz;zpf;ifapy; 

Fwpg;gplj;jf;f tsu;r;rp fhzg;gl;lJ. neju;yhe;J kw;Wk; gpuhd;rpypUe;Jk; ,yq;iff;F Rw;Wyh 

mjpfupj;Js;sJ.

2.2.	 ,yq;ifapy; jdpahu; Jiw KjyPL

2024 Mk; Mz;by;> ,yq;ifapd; Rw;Wyhj; Jiw KjyPLfspy; tYthd kPl;rpia mile;jJ> 

SLTDA ,d; KjyPl;L cwTfs; gpupT 76 Gjpa jpl;lq;fisg; ngw;wJ> ,J 2023 I tpl 11.8tPj 

mjpfupg;igAk; Ie;J Mz;Lfspy; kpf cau;e;j msitAk; Fwpf;fpwJ. cau;epiy Rw;Wyhg; gazp 

Nritfisg; G+u;j;jp nra;Ak; rpwpa mstpyhd> Rw;Wr;R+oy; el;G jpl;lq;fis Nehf;fpa khw;wk; 

,Ue;jNghjpYk; - ,jd; tpisthf Fiwthd miwfs; kw;Wk; Fiwe;j nkhj;j KjyPl;L kjpg;G - 

,e;jj; Jiwapy; $160.729 kpy;ypaid <u;j;jJ> ,J 2023 I tpl 150tPj mjpfupg;G. js Ma;Tfs; 

kw;Wk; muR epWtdq;fSldhd FO $l;lq;fs; %yk; jpl;lq;fs; fLikahf kjpg;gPL nra;ag;gl;ld> 

,J epiyahd kw;Wk; cau;ju Rw;Wyh tsu;r;rpapy; Neu;kiwahd Nghf;if gpujpgypf;fpwJ.

2.3.	 Rw;Wyh Muha;r;rp

gz;lhuehaf;f ru;tNjr tpkhd epiyaj;jpy; Ma;Tfs; kw;Wk; kf;fs; njhif fzf;nfLg;G kw;Wk; 

Gs;sptptuj; JiwAld; ,ize;J Rw;Wyh nraw;iff;Nfhs; fzf;if (TSA) njhFj;J Rw;Wyhtpd; 
nghUshjhu jhf;fj;ij mstpLjy; cs;spl;l Rw;Wyh juTfis Nkk;gLj;j SLTDA gy Muha;r;rp 

Kaw;rpfis Nkw;nfhz;lJ. cs;slf;fpa tsu;r;rpf;fhd jpwd;fSld; ,ize;J Rw;Wyh topfhl;bfs; 

Fwpj;j Ma;T> jpwd; ,ilntspfisAk; vjpu;fhy Nghf;FfisAk; milahsk; fz;lJ. Kf;fpa 

Rw;Wyh jsq;fspy; QR FwpaPLfisg; gad;gLj;jp ghu;itahsu; jpUg;jp Ma;Tfs; elj;jg;gl;ld> 

mNj Neuj;jpy; jk;Gs;isapy; cs;s Rw;Wyh Nrit toq;Feu;fs; Fwpj;j fzf;nfLg;G gpuhe;jpa 

tsu;r;rpia Mjupj;jJ. $Ljyhf> njhiyj;njhlu;G kw;Wk; epjpj; juitg; gad;gLj;jp SLTDA Rw;Wyh 
Gs;sptptuq;fis Nkk;gLj;JfpwJ. midj;J Muha;r;rp KbTfisAk; SLTDA tiyj;jsj;jpy; ngw 
KbAk;.

2.4.	 Rw;Wyh mgptpUj;jp

ahy td tpyq;F tshfk;: gyLgdtpy; 1>136 Vf;fu; gug;gstpy; mike;Js;s ,e;j tshfk;> 

Rw;Wr;R+oy; Rw;Wyh kw;Wk; ghJfhg;gpy; ftdk; nrYj;JfpwJ> ,jpy; ahy ,ilaf kz;lyj;jpy; 467 

Vf;fu; kw;Wk; tshf Nkk;ghl;bw;fhf 669 Vf;fu; cs;sJ. VO ,lq;fs; Fj;jiff;F tplg;gl;Ls;sd> 

%d;W nray;ghl;L tshfq;fs; (cfh nrdh `l;];> td tpyq;F Nfh];l; nld;ll; yhl;[;> `py;ld; 

ahy). ENR N`hy;bq;]; 2025 nray;ghLfis ,yf;fhff; nfhz;L tpy;yhf;fis epiwT nra;jJ> 

mNj Neuj;jpy; nrNdhf; bNul; fk;igd; kw;Wk; ahy tpLKiw tshfk; Nghd;w gpw jpl;lq;fs; 

jhkjq;fis vjpu;nfhs;fpd;wd. ehd;F Kfhk; jsq;fs; Fj;jiff;F tplg;gl;Ls;sd> Mdhy; DWLC 
epu;thf gpur;rpidfs; vjpu;nfhs;fpd;wd.

fy;gpl;b tshfk;: ,e;j Rw;Wr;R+oy; el;G> fly; rhu;e;j jpl;lk; 700 kpy;ypad; mnkupf;f lhyu; KjyPl;il 

,yf;fhff; nfhz;Ls;sJ> ,J 2>000+ miwfs; kw;Wk; 5>000 Ntiyfis toq;FfpwJ. 2024 Mk; 

2024 ntspaplg;gl;lJ:

Kf;fpa rhjidfs; kw;Wk; jpUg;GKidfs;2
Mz;lstpy;> ,g;ge;jpT jPtpd; Nkk;ghL jhkjkhfptpl;lhYk;> 10 jPTfs; 7 KjyPl;lhsu;fSf;F 

Fj;jiff;F tplg;gl;ld. ehd;F jpl;lq;fs; xg;GjYf;fhf fhj;jpUf;fpd;wd> mNj Neuj;jpy; cr;rKid 

kw;Wk; gl;lyq;Fz;Lth jPTfs; ru;tNjr mstpy; Cf;Ftpf;fg;gLfpd;wd. 

Fr;rNtyp flw;fiu tshfk;: jpUNfhzkiyapy; 510 Vf;fupy; mike;Js;s ,e;j tshfk;> cau; uf 

Rw;Wyhg; gazpfis ,yf;fhff; nfhz;Ls;sJ. 2024 Mk; Mz;L> 79 Vf;fu; 6 KjyPl;lhsu;fSf;F 

Fj;jiff;F tplg;gl;lJ> xU jpl;lk; nray;ghl;Lf;F te;jJ> kw;wit ele;J tUfpwJ. 2025 Mk; 

Mz;bd; njhlf;fj;jpy; $Ljyhf 30 Vf;fu; epyj;jpw;F ,uz;L jpl;lq;fs; vjpu;ghu;f;fg;gLfpd;wd. 

$Ljyhf> 138 Vf;fu; r%f trjpfs; kw;Wk; cl;fl;likg;Gf;fhfTk;> 137 Vf;fu; ahid tho;tplg; 

ghJfhg;Gf;fhfTk; xJf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ.

2.5.	 tlf;F khfhzj;jpy; ,uz;L Gjpa Rw;Wyh tshfq;fs; Kd;nkhopag;gl;ld

2024 Mk; Mz;by;> neLe;jPT kw;Wk; kd;dhupy; Rw;Wyh Nkk;ghl;Lj; jpl;lq;fspy; Kd;Ndw;wk; 

fhzg;gl;lJ. neLe;jPT;> tshf Nkk;ghl;bw;fhf 47 Vf;fu; epyk; xJf;fg;gl;lJ> ,J njhlu;ghf 

mjpfhupfSld; njhlu;r;rpahd gpd; njhlu;jy;fs; %yk; epy khw;wj;ij tpiuTgLj;Jtjw;fhd 

njhlu;r;rpahd Kaw;rpfs; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;ld. kd;dhupy;> 2019 Mk; Mz;by; \&. 61 kpy;ypad; 

itg;Gj;njhifAld; njhlq;fg;gl;l epyk; ifafg;gLj;jy; njhlu;e;jJ> nray; Kiwia newpg;gLj;jTk; 

rupahd Neuj;jpy; Kd;Ndw;wj;ij cWjp nra;aTk; epy MizaUld; tof;fkhd nray; njhlu;e;jJ.

2.6	 khfhz mstpyhd Rw;Wyh Nkk;ghL

2024 Mk; Mz;by;> ,yq;ifapy; Rw;Wyh cl;fl;likg;G kw;Wk; epiyj;jd;ikia Nkk;gLj;j gy 

Kf;fpa Kaw;rpfs; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;ld. njd; khfhzj;jpy; cs;s kJdfy nte;ePu; eP\&w;Wfspy; 

xU iftpidQu; jq;Fkplk; fl;lg;gl;lJ> ,J cs;Shu; iftpidQu;fs; jq;fs; jahupg;Gfis 

fhl;rpg;gLj;jTk;> cs;Shu; nghUshjhuj;ij Nkk;gLj;jTk;> Rw;Wyh jykhf me;jg; gFjpia 

Nkk;gLj;jTk; cjTfpwJ. ghJfhg;ig Nkk;gLj;jTk;> $l;lj;ij epu;tfpf;fTk;> flw;fiuia 

ghu;itahsu;fSf;F ghJfhg;ghd kw;Wk; tuNtw;fj;jf;f ,lkhf guhkupf;fTk; fy;fpirapy; xU 

Rw;Wyh fhty; epiyak; epWtg;gl;lJ. Etnuypahtpy; cs;s rhe;jpGu fhl;rpg; ikak;> xU mofpa 

caukhd ,lk;> Nkk;gLj;jg;gl;l ghu;itahsu; trjpfSld; cUthf;fg;gl;lJ> ,J [dtup 2025 

,y; SLTDA kw;Wk; ,yq;if tpkhdg;gilapd; MjuTld; epiwtile;jJ. $Ljyhf> Rw;Wr;R+oy; 

epiyj;jd;ik jpl;lq;fspy; gpuPj;jpGu> ntypfk kw;Wk; fy;gpl;bah Mfpa ,lq;fspy; flw;fiu Rj;jk; 

nra;Ak; eltbf;iffs; mlq;Fk;> ,J epiyj;jd;ikia Cf;Ftpj;jy;> Rfhjhuk; kw;Wk; ghJfhg;ig 

Nkk;gLj;Jjy; kw;Wk; mjpf Njit cs;s Rw;Wyhg; gFjpfspy; khRghl;ilf; Fiwj;jy; Mfpatw;iw 

Nehf;fkhff; nfhz;lJ. gq;Fjhuu;fSld; ,ize;J SLTDA jiyikapyhd ,e;j Kaw;rpfs;> Njrpa 

J}a;ik ,yq;if kw;Wk; mofhd flw;fiu Kaw;rpfis Mjupj;jd.

2.7. ntspehl;L epjpAjtp jpl;lq;fs;

• 	gpg;utup 2023 ,y;> nfhupa Rw;Wyh mikg;G (KTO) kw;Wk; SLTDA Mfpait `guhdhtpy; xU 

r%f mbg;gilapyhd Rw;Wyhj; jpl;lj;ijj; njhlq;fpd> ,jw;F nfhupa murhq;fj;jpd; 1.6 

kpy;ypad; mnkupf;f lhyu; khdpak; toq;fg;gl;lJ. ,e;jj; jpl;lk; tl kj;jpa gpuhe;jpaj;jpy; 

jpl;lq;fis Nkk;gLj;Jjy;> jpwd;fis cUthf;Fjy; kw;Wk; cl;fl;likg;ig Nkk;gLj;Jjy; 

%yk; Rw;Wyhit Nkk;gLj;Jtij Nehf;fkhff; nfhz;lJ. 2024 Mk; Mz;by;> Rw;Wyh Nrit 

ikak; kw;Wk; Rw;Wyh tuNtw;G ikaj;jpd; fl;Lkhdk; epiwtile;jJ> ,uz;L trjpfSk; 

brk;gu; 12> 2024 md;W jpwf;fg;gl;ld> ,J r%f <Lghl;Lld; gpuhe;jpa Rw;Wyh tsu;r;rpapy; xU 

Kf;fpa iky;fy;iyf; Fwpf;fpwJ.

• 	ADB ,d; cjtp kw;Wk; topfhl;LjYld; ,yq;iff;fhd fly; Rw;Wyh rhiy tiuglj;jpd; ,Wjp 

gjpg;G epiwtile;jJ.

2.8.	 SLTDA gjpT nra;j jq;Fkplk; 

2024 Mk; Mz;by;> ,yq;ifapy; gy;NtW gpupTfspy; gjpT nra;ag;gl;l jq;Fkpl myFfs; kw;Wk; 

miwfspy; Fwpg;gplj;jf;f tsu;r;rp fhzg;gl;lJ. tifg;gLj;jg;gl;l Rw;Wyh N`hl;ly;fs; 3 

myFfisr; (484 miwfs;) Nru;j;J> nkhj;jk; 167 myFfshf (16>808 miwfs;) mjpfupj;jd. 
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tpUe;jpdu; ,y;yq;fs; 228 myFfis (2>669 miwfs;) gjpT nra;jd> nkhj;jk; 1>759 myFfs; 

(19>675 miwfs;) gjpT nra;jd. Rw;Wyh gq;fshf;fs; 212 myFfis (955 miwfs;) Nru;j;J> 1>121 

myFfis (4>743 miwfs;). “N`hk; ];Nl” myFfs; 58 (166 miwfs;) gjpT nra;jd> nkhj;jk; 

1>121 myFfs; (3>321 miwfs;). G+l;bf; N`hl;ly;fs;> Rw;Wr;R+oy; jq;Fk; tpLjpfs;> Rw;Wyh 

tpLjpfs;> Kfhk; jsq;fs; kw;Wk; thlif nrhj;Jf;fs; cs;spl;l gpw gpupTfSk; gq;fspj;jd. 

xl;Lnkhj;jkhf> 2024 Mk; Mz;by; 532 myFfs; (6>087 miwfs;) gjpT nra;ag;gl;ld> ,J brk;gu; 

31> 2024 epytug;gb midj;J tifahd jq;Fkplq;fspYk; nkhj;jk; 4>598 myFfshfTk; 55>618 

miwfshfTk; mjpfupj;Js;sJ.

2.9.	 jfty; njhlu;G njhopy;El;gk;

2024 Mk; Mz;by;> ,yq;ifapd; Rw;Wyhj; Jiwia Nkk;gLj;j gy b[pl;ly; Kaw;rpfs; 

nray;gLj;jg;gl;ld. Rw;Wyh nraypfis jug;gLj;jTk;> Rw;Wyhg; gazpfisg; ghJfhf;fTk;> 

Rw;Wyh Nkk;ghl;L tup epjpia Nrfupf;fTk; xU Gjpa Rw;Wyh nrayp gjpT topfhl;Ljy; 

mwpKfg;gLj;jg;gl;lJ. Rw;Wyhg; gazpfs; kw;Wk; cs;Shu; thrpfshy; Vw;gLk; gpur;rpidfisg; 

ghJfhg;ghfg; Gfhuspg;gjw;fhf xU cs;-epWtd Gfhu; Nkyhz;ik mikg;G njhlq;fg;gl;lJ. 

vjpu;fhy Nkk;ghLfSf;fhd jpl;lq;fSld;> ghu;itahsu;fSf;F cjt> SLTDA tiyj;jsj;jpy; AI- 
mbg;gilapyhd Nru;f;fg;gl;lJ. Neub cupkg; gjpT Nrit SLTDA cupkq;fis njhlu;e;J toq;fpaJ> 

mNj Neuj;jpy; Gjpa njhopy; El;gq;fSld; mikg;ig Nkk;gLj;Jtjw;fhd Kaw;rpfs; njhlu;e;J 

eilngw;W tUfpwJ. ADB cld; ,ize;J “N`hk;];Nl” fSf;fhd kpd;-fw;wy; jsj;ijAk; 

Rw;Wyh nkhigy; nraypiaAk; cUthf;Ftjw;fhd MjuT 

toq;fg;gl;lJ. $Ljyhf> ru;tu; kw;Wk; ,izg;G cs;spl;l 

ICT cl;fl;likg;G Nkk;ghLfs;> nray;jpwd; kw;Wk; 

ghJfhg;ig mjpfupf;Fk; tifapy;> Mz;LNjhWk; \&. 

9.56 kpy;ypaid kpr;rg;gLj;jpaJ.

Kd;Ndhf;fpa ghij:

njhiyNehf;Fg; ghu;it kw;Wk; gzp f;$w;W3

J}u Nehf;F
,yq;if xU 

“kwf;f Kbahj> 

cz;ikahd 

kw;Wk; gd;Kf 

mDgtj;jpw;fhf 

cyfpd; kpfr; 

rpwe;j jPthf 

kjpf;fg;gLjy;”

gzpf;$w;W 
“,yq;ifapd; ,aw;if kw;Wk; 
fyhr;rhuk; ghuk;gupaj;ij 

gpujpgypf;Fk;> r%fj;ij 

cs;slf;fpa kw;Wk; 

Rw;Wr;R+oy; nghWg;G kw;Wk; 

r%fq;fSf;Fk; ehl;bw;Fk; 

nghUshjhu ed;ikfis 

toq;Fk; jdpj;J kpf;f 

mDgtq;fis toq;Fk; cau; 

kjpg;Gkpf;f ehlhf ,Uj;jy;.
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SLTDA ,d;
Nehf;fq;fs;4

2005 Mk; Mz;bd; 38 Mk; ,yf;f Rw;Wyh rl;lj;jpd; gpupT 3A ,d; gb ,yq;if Rw;Wyh 

mgptpUj;jp mjpfhu rig ,d; Nehf;fq;fs; Fwpg;gplg;gl;Ls;sJ

m. 	,yq;if kw;Wk; ntsp ehLfspy; ,yq;if xU Rw;Wyh kw;Wk; gaz jykhf mgptpUj;jp 

nra;jy;.

M. 	Rw;Wyh kw;Wk; Rw;Wyhj; Jiw njhlu;ghd tplaq;fspy;> mikr;ruitahy; cUthf;fg;gl;l 

nfhs;iff;Fs;> ,e;j Jiw njhlu;ghf> Rw;Wyhj; Jiwf;F nghWg;Gs;s mikr;rUf;F 

MNyhrid toq;Fjy;.

,. 	,yq;if kw;Wk; ntsp ehLfspy;> ,yq;ifia xU Rw;Wyh kw;Wk; gaz jykhf mgptpUj;jp 

nra;tjw;Fk;> Nkk;gLj;Jtjw;Fk; kw;Wk; re;ijg;gLj;Jtjw;Fk; ,yq;if Rw;Wyh Cf;Ftpg;G 

gzpafj;jpw;f;F topfhl;Ljy;fis toq;Fjy;.

<. 	 kdpj ts gapw;rp kw;Wk; mgptpUj;jp eltbf;iffis Nkw;nfhs;tjw;F ,yq;if Rw;Wyh 

kw;Wk; N`hl;ly; Kfhikj;Jt epWtdj;jpw;f;F topfhl;Ljy;fis toq;Fjy;.

c. 	,yq;ifapd; nghUshjhuj;jpd; tp];jupg;G kw;Wk; mgptpUj;jpf;fhd gq;fspg;igg; ngWtjw;fhf 

Rw;Wyh kw;Wk; gazj; Jiwfis Nkk;gLj;Jtij Nehf;fpr; nray;gLjy;.

C. 	epiyahd Kiwapy; tpUe;Njhk;gy; Jiwia cs;slf;fpa> NghJkhd> ftu;r;rpfukhd kw;Wk; 

jpwikahd Rw;Wyh Nritfis Nkk;gLj;Jjy;.

v. 	 Rw;Wyhj; Jiw kw;Wk; mjDld; njhlu;Gila njhopy;fs; njhlu;ghf cs; ehl;bYk; 

ru;tNjr mstpYk; Vw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gl;l ju epiyfis Nkk;gLj;j> nray;gLj;j kw;Wk; 

guhkupf;f Rw;Wyh epWtdq;fSf;F cupkk; kw;Wk; mq;fPfhuk; toq;Fjy;.

V. 	 Rw;Wyhj; Jiwapd; Cf;Ftpg;G kw;Wk; mj;jifa njhopy; JiwAld; njhlu;Gila 

Cf;Ftpg;G kw;Wk; gapw;rp eltbf;iffspy; gq;Nfw;f jdpahu; Jiwapy; cs;s egu;fs; 

my;yJ egu;fspd; mikg;Gfis Cf;Ftpj;jy;.

I. 	Nkw;$wpa midj;J my;yJ VNjDk; Fwpf;Nfhs;fis miltjw;F mtrpakhd my;yJ 

cfe;jjhf ,Uf;Fk; kw;w vy;yh nray;fisAk; Kd;ndLj;jy;. 

khz;GkpF ntspAwT> ntspehl;L Ntiy

tha;g;G kw;Wk; Rw;Wyhj;Jiw mikr;rupd; tho;j;Jr; nra;jp5

,yq;if Rw;Wyh mgptpUj;jp mjpfhurig (SLTDA) 2024 Mk; Mz;L Mz;L mwpf;iff;fhf 

vdJ vz;zq;fisg; gfpu;e;J nfhs;tjpy; kfpo;r;rp milfpNwd;. ,e;j Mz;L Fwpg;gplj;jf;f 

rhjidfs;> rthy;fis vjpu;nfhs;Sk; typik kw;Wk; ,yq;ifapy; Rw;Wyhtpd; 

vjpu;fhyj;jpw;fhd Gj;Japu; ngw;w ek;gpf;if Mfpatw;why; tifg;gLj;jg;gLfpwJ.

2024 Mk; Mz;by;> ,yq;ifapd; Rw;Wyhj; Jiw Fwpg;gplj;jf;f kPl;rpia mDgtpj;jJ> 

nkhj;jk; 2>053>465 Rw;Wyhg; gazpfspd; tUifiag; gjpT nra;jJ - ,J 2018 f;Fg; 

gpwF ekJ mjpfgl;r vz;zpf;ifiaf; Fwpf;fpwJ kw;Wk; 2023 I tpl 38tPj mjpfupg;igf; 

Fwpf;fpwJ. 2018 Mk; Mz;bd; Gs;sp tptuq;fSld; xg;gpLk;NghJ ,d;Dk; 12tPj 

gw;whf;Fiw ,Ue;jhYk;> ehq;fs; mile;Js;s Kd;Ndw;wk; njhlu;r;rpahd tsu;r;rpia 

Nehf;fpa tYthd ghijiaf; Fwpf;fpwJ. vq;fs; Kjd;ik %y re;ijfspy; ,e;jpah> 

u\;ah> ,q;fpyhe;J> n[u;kdp kw;Wk; rPdh Mfpait mlq;Fk;> mNj Neuj;jpy; neju;yhe;J 

kw;Wk; gpuhd;rpypUe;J tUk; gazpfspd; Fwpg;gplj;jf;f mjpfupg;G vq;fs; tsu;e;J tUk; 

cyfshtpa ftu;r;rpia vLj;Jf;fhl;LfpwJ.

,yq;ifapd; Rw;Wyhj; Jiwapy; KjyPl;lhsu;fspd; ek;gpf;if $u;ikahf cau;e;Js;sJ> 

fzprkhd vz;zpf;ifapyhd Gjpa jpl;lq;fs; gjpT nra;ag;gl;Ls;sd. cau;epiy Rw;Wyhg; 

gazpfis ,yf;fhff; nfhz;l rpwpa> Rw;Wr;R+oy; uPjpahf epiyahd Kaw;rpfSf;F 

Kf;fpaj;Jtk; khwpAs;sJ. ,e;jj; Jiw KjyPl;by; Fwpg;gplj;jf;f vOr;rpiaf; fz;lJ> 

,J Ke;ija Mz;il tpl tYthd Nky;Nehf;fpa Nghf;if gpujpgypf;fpwJ.

gz;lhuehaf;f ru;tNjr tpkhd epiyaj;jpy; Kf;fpa Ma;Tfis elj;Jjy; kw;Wk; Rw;Wyh 

nraw;iff;Nfhs; fzf;if (TSA) njhFf;f kf;fs; njhif fzf;nfLg;G kw;Wk; Gs;sp 

tptuj; JiwAld; ,ize;J Rw;Wyh Muha;r;rpia tYg;gLj;Jk; Kaw;rpfspy; SLTDA 

cWjpahf ,Ue;jJ. Rw;Wyh topfhl;bfs;> ghu;itahsu; jpUg;jp kw;Wk; gpuhe;jpa Rw;Wyh 

Nrit toq;Feu;fs; gw;wpa Ma;Tfs; vjpu;fhy nfhs;if cUthf;fk; kw;Wk; njhopy; 

Nkk;ghLfSf;F kjpg;Gkpf;f Ez;zwpTfis toq;fpAs;sd.

ahiyapy; cau;epiy tshfk; njhlq;fg;gl;ljd; %yk; ,yq;ifapd; Rw;Wyhj; Jiwapy; 

,e;j Mz;L Fwpg;gplj;jf;f Kd;Ndw;wj;ijf; fz;lJ. fy;gpl;bapy; xU ngupa xUq;fpize;j 

jpU. tp[pj N`uj;
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Rw;Wyhj; jpl;lk; gy jPTfspy; Vuhskhd 

Mlk;gu jq;Fkplq;fis mwpKfg;gLj;j 

cs;sJ> ,J tYthd KjyPl;lhsu; Mu;tj;ij 

<u;f;fpwJ. $Ljyhf> jpUNfhzkiyapy; Gjpa 

Kd;Ndw;wq;fs; fpof;F khfhzj;ij cau;epiy 

Rw;Wyhtpw;fhd tsu;e;J tUk; ikakhf 

epiyepWj;jpAs;sd.

2024 Mk; Mz;bd; rhjidfs; ,yq;if 

murhq;fj;jpd; MjuT> mu;g;gzpg;Gs;s 

gq;Fjhuu;fs; kw;Wk; Rw;Wyhj; Jiwapd; kPs; 

jd;ik Mfpatw;why; rhj;jpakhdJ. Rw;Wyh 

mikr;rfj;jpd; nrayhsu; kw;Wk; Copau;fs;> 

SLTDA thupak;> Copau;fs; kw;Wk; jdpahu; 

Jiw $l;lhsu;fspd; gq;fspg;GfSf;F ehd; 

ed;wp $WfpNwd;.

,yq;ifapy; Rw;Wyhj; Jiwapd; vjpu;fhyj;ij 

ehd; vjpu; Nehf;Fk; NghJ> GJikfisj; 

jOTtjd; %yKk;> epiyj;jd;ikf;F Kd;Dupik 

mspg;gjd; %yKk;> xj;Jiog;ig tsu;g;gjd; 

%yKk;> ekJ Rw;Wyhit Gjpa cauj;jpw;F 

cau;j;j KbAk; vd;W ehd; ek;gpf;ifAld; 

,Uf;fpNwd;. Nkk;gl;l njhopy;El;gk; kw;Wk; 

Rw;Wr;R+oy; el;G eilKiwfis ,izg;gjd; 

%yk;> ekJ ,aw;if tsq;fs; kw;Wk; 

fyhr;rhu ghuk;gupaj;ijg; ghJfhg;gjd; %yk;> 

ghu;itahsu; mDgtq;fis Nkk;gLj;j KbAk;> 

re;Njfj;jpw;F ,lkpd;wp ,yq;ifia cyfpd; 

kpfTk; tpUk;gg;gLk; jPthf khw;WfpwJ. 

nfsut Rw;Wyhj; Jiw 

Jiz mikr;rupd; nra;jp6

kf;fspd; Mizahy; topelj;jg;gLk; xU murhq;fkhf> Rw;Wyhtpw;fhd vq;fs; 

njhiyNehf;Fg; ghu;it> cs;Shu; tho;thjhuj;ij tYg;gLj;Jk; mNj Ntisapy;> 

ekJ Rw;Wr;R+oiyg; ghJfhf;Fk;> cs;slf;fpa> epiyahd kw;Wk; r%fk; rhu;e;j 

Jiwia cUthf;Ftij ikakhff; nfhz;Ls;sJ. ,e;jg; gazj;jpy;> ,yq;if 

Rw;Wyh mgptpUj;jp mjpfhurig (SLTDA)> njhopy;Jiwapd; jpir> juepiyfs; kw;Wk; 
ePz;lfhy tsu;r;rpia tbtikg;gjw;Fg; nghWg;ghd Kjd;ik epWtdkhf Kf;fpa 

gq;F tfpf;fpwJ. 

fle;j Mz;Lfspy;> cyfshtpa njhw;WNeha; Kjy; nghUshjhu neUf;fb kw;Wk; gpw 

ntspg;Gw epr;rakw;w jd;ikfs; tiu Rw;Wyhj;Jiw gy ,ilA+Wfisr; re;jpj;Js;sJ. 

,e;jr; rthy;fs; ,e;jj; Jiwapd; kPs;jd;ikia Nrhjpj;jd. ,Ug;gpDk;> xt;nthU 

rpukj;jpd; kj;jpapYk;> SLTDA cWjpahf ,Ue;jJ> njhopy;Jiwia xd;wpizj;jJ> 

gq;Fjhuu;fis Mjupj;jJ> NkYk; ru;tNjr mstpy; ,yq;if xU tpUk;gj;jf;f 

,lkhf njhlu;e;J mq;fPfupf;fg;gLtij cWjp nra;jJ. ,e;j mirf;f Kbahj 

mu;g;gzpg;G kw;Wk; jiyikj;Jtj;jpw;F> vdJ kdkhu;e;j ed;wpiaj; njuptpj;Jf; 

nfhs;fpNwd;.

,yq;ifapd; kpfTk; epWtg;gl;l muR epWtdq;fspy; xd;whf> SLTDA ePz;l kw;Wk; 

kupahijf;Fupa tuyhw;iwf; nfhz;Ls;sJ. ekJ jPit Nkk;gLj;Jjy;> nfhs;ifia 

topelj;Jjy;> xOq;FKiwfis tYg;gLj;Jjy; kw;Wk; KjyPl;il vspjhf;Fjy; 

Mfpatw;wpy; mjd; gq;fspg;G ,d;W ehk; fhZk; Kd;Ndw;wj;jpw;F xU Kf;fpa 

fhuzkhFk;.

vjpu;fhyj;ijg; ghu;f;Fk;NghJ> ekJ Kd;Dupikfs; cyfshtpa vjpu;ghu;g;Gfs; kw;Wk; 

tsu;e;J tUk; gazg; Nghf;FfSld; xj;Jg;Nghf Ntz;Lk;. epiyahd eilKiwfs;> 

Rw;Wr;R+oy; el;G Nkk;ghL kw;Wk; ekJ ,aw;if kw;Wk; fyhr;rhu nrhj;Jf;fspd; 

ghJfhg;G Mfpait Kd;dzpapy; ,Uf;f Ntz;Lk;. mNj Neuj;jpy;> ,yq;if 

Nguhrpupau; Utd; uzrpq;f
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ntspAwT> ntspehl;L Ntiytha;g;G kw;Wk; Rw;Wyh

mikr;rfj;jpd; nrayhsuplkpUe;J tho;j;Jr; nra;jp7

,yq;if Rw;Wyh mgptpUj;jp mjpfhurigapd; (SLTDA) 2024 Mz;L mwpf;iff;fhd vdJ 
Ez;zwpTfisg; gfpu;e;J nfhs;tjpy; kfpo;r;rp milfpNwd;. ,e;j Mz;L ,yq;ifapd; 
Rw;Wyhj; Jiwapd; ikaj;jpy; Fwpg;gplj;jf;f kPs; jd;ik kw;Wk; GJikfis 
ntspg;gLj;jpaJ. cyfshtpa rthy;fs; ,Ue;jNghjpYk;> 2>053>465 Rw;Wyhg; gazpfspd; 
tUifAld; Fwpg;gplj;jf;f tsu;r;rpiaf; fz;Nlhk;> ,J 2023 I tpl 38% mjpfupg;G 
kw;Wk; 2018 f;Fg; gpwF kpf cau;e;jJ. Kf;fpa %y re;ijfspy; ,e;jpah> u\;ah> 
,q;fpyhe;J> n[u;kdp kw;Wk; rPdh Mfpait mlq;Fk;> mNj Neuj;jpy; neju;yhe;J kw;Wk; 
gpuhd;]; Nghd;w Gjpa re;ijfs; Njhd;wpd. NkYk;> ,yq;ifapd; Rw;Wyhj; Jiwapy; 
KjyPl;lhsu;fspd; ek;gpf;if tYg;ngw;wJ> 76 Gjpa jpl;lq;fs; njhlq;fg;gl;ld> nkhj;jk; 
$160.729 kpy;ypad; KjyPl;il <u;j;jd> ,J 2023 I tpl 150% mjpfupg;G. ,e;j KjyPLfs; 
Rw;Wr;R+oYf;F cfe;j kw;Wk; cau;epiy Rw;Wyhtpy; ftdk; nrYj;jpaJ> ,J epiyahd 
Rw;Wyh tsu;r;rpf;fhd vq;fs; cWjpg;ghl;il gpujpgypf;fpwJ. 

Kf;fpa Muha;r;rp xj;Jiog;Gfs; Rw;Wyhtpd; nghUshjhu jhf;fj;ij rpwg;ghf mstpl 
mDkjpf;Fk; Rw;Wyh nraw;iff;Nfhs; fzf;if (TSA) cUthf;f toptFj;jd. 
ghu;itahsu; jpUg;jp kw;Wk; Ntiytha;g;G Nghf;Ffs; Fwpj;j Ma;Tfs; kjpg;Gkpf;f 
Ez;zwpTfis toq;fpd> vjpu;fhy nfhs;if KbTfis topelj;jpd. mijj; jtpu> 
ahy td tpyq;F tshfk; kw;Wk; fy;gpl;b xUq;fpize;j Rw;Wyh tshfk; cs;spl;l gy 
Kf;fpa Rw;Wyh cl;fl;likg;G jpl;lq;fs; 2024 ,y; Kd;Ndwpd> ,J gpuhe;jpa Rw;Wyh 
tsu;r;rp kw;Wk; Ntiytha;g;G cUthf;fj;ij NkYk; Nkk;gLj;jpaJ. NkYk;> %Nyhgha 
ru;tNjr $l;lhz;ikfs; vq;fs; ,yf;Ffis Kd;Ndw;Wtjpy; Kf;fpa gq;F tfpj;jd. 
nfhupah Rw;Wyh mikg;G (KTO) Nghd;w mikg;GfSldhd Fwpg;gplj;jf;f xj;Jiog;Gfs; 
r%f mbg;gilapyhd Rw;Wyh Kaw;rpfSf;F toptFj;jd> mNj Neuj;jpy; Mrpa 
tsu;r;rp tq;fp (ADB) ,yq;ifapd; fly; Rw;Wyh rhiy tiu glj;ij KbT nra;tjw;F 
gq;fspj;jJ.

b[pl;ly; khw;wj;jpw;fhd SLTDA-tpd; mu;g;gzpg;G Kf;fpa njhopy; El;g Kd;Ndw;wq;fSf;F 
toptFj;jJ> nray;ghl;L nray;jpwid Nkk;gLj;jpaJ kw;Wk; Rw;Wyh mDgtj;ij 
Nkk;gLj;jpaJ. nryT Nrkpg;G ICT cl;fl;likg;G Nkk;gLj;jy;fs; Mz;LNjhWk; \&. 9.56 
kpy;ypad; Nrkpg;gpw;F toptFj;jd. ,e;j rhjidfs; murhq;fk;> vq;fs; gq;Fjhuu;fs; kw;Wk; 
vq;fs; FOf;fspd; mirf;f Kbahj Kaw;rpfspd; tYthd Mjuit gpujpgypf;fpd;wd. 
ehk; Kd;NdWk; NghJ> GJik> epiyj;jd;ik kw;Wk; gaDs;s xj;Jiog;Gfs; xU 
Kjd;ikahd cyfshtpa Rw;Wyh jykhf ,yq;ifapd; epiyia NkYk; tYg;gLj;Jk; 
vd;W ehd; ek;GfpNwd;. 

jpUkjp. mUzp uzuh[h

,aw;if kw;Wk; ey;tho;T Kjy; ghuk;gupak; kw;Wk; r%f mbg;gilapyhd mDgtq;fs; tiu 

jdpj;Jtkhd> kwf;fKbahj kw;Wk; mDgtj;jhy; ,af;fg;gLk; Rw;Wyh rYiffis Nkk;gLj;j 

Ntz;Lk; - nray;jpwd;> mZfy; kw;Wk; ghu;itahsu; jpUg;jpia Nkk;gLj;Jk; etPd b[pl;ly; 

jsq;fshy; Mjupf;fg;gLfpwJ.

njhlu;r;rpahd mu;g;gzpg;G> %Nyhgha jpl;lkply; kw;Wk; njspthd Njrpa njhiyNehf;Fg; 

ghu;itAld;> ,yq;if xU nghWg;ghd> Nghl;bj;jd;ik tha;e;j kw;Wk; cyfstpy; Nghw;wg;gLk; 

Rw;Wyh jykhf jdJ epiyia tYg;gLj;j KbAk; vd;W ehd; ek;GfpNwd;.
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SLTDA jiytuplkpUe;J
tho;j;Jr; nra;jp8

,yq;if Rw;Wyh mgptpUj;jp mjpfhurig (SLTDA) 2024 Mk; Mz;bw;fhd tUlhe;jpu 
mwpf;ifia ehd; kpFe;j kfpo;r;rpAlDk; cw;rhfj;JlDk; rku;g;gpf;fpNwd;. ,J 
,yq;ifapd; Rw;Wyhj; Jiwapd; vjpu;fhyj;jpw;fhd Fwpg;gplj;jf;f rhjidfs;> kPs;jd;ik 
kw;Wk; GJg;gpf;fg;gl;l ek;gpf;ifahy; Fwpf;fg;gl;l Mz;lhFk;.

2024 Mk; Mz;L ,yq;ifapd; Rw;Wyhj; Jiwapy; xU Fwpg;gplj;jf;f kPl;rpiaf; fz;lJ> 
nkhj;jk; 2>053>465 Rw;Wyhg; gazpfspd; tUif - 2018 f;Fg; gpwF ekJ mjpfgl;r 
tUif kw;Wk; 2023 I tpl 38% mjpfupg;G. 2018 Gs;sp tptuq;fSld; xg;gpLk;NghJ 
12% ,ilntsp ,Ue;jhYk;> ehk; ngw;Ws;s ce;Jjy; epiyahd tsu;r;rpia Nehf;fpa 
tYthd ghijiaf; Fwpf;fpwJ. ,e;jpah> u\;ah> ,q;fpyhe;J> n[u;kdp kw;Wk; rPdh 
Mfpait vq;fs; Kf;fpa %y re;ijfshf ,Ue;jd> mNj Neuj;jpy; neju;yhe;J kw;Wk; 
gpuhd;rpypUe;J tUk; ghu;itahsu;fspd; Fwpg;gplj;jf;f mjpfupg;G vq;fs; tpuptilAk; 
cyfshtpa <u;g;ig mbf;Nfhbl;Lf; fhl;LfpwJ.

,yq;ifapd; Rw;Wyhj; Jiwapy; KjyPl;lhsu;fspd; ek;gpf;if mjpfupj;Js;sJ> 76 Gjpa 
jpl;lq;fs; gjpT nra;ag;gl;Ls;sd> ,J 2023 Mk; Mz;bypUe;J 11.8% mjpfupg;igf; 
Fwpf;fpwJ. cau;epiy Rw;Wyhg; gazpfis ,yf;fhff; nfhz;l rpwpa> Rw;Wr;R+oy; 
uPjpahf epiyahd Kaw;rpfSf;F ftdk; nrYj;jg;gl;Ls;sJ. ,e;jj; Jiw $160.729 
kpy;ypad; KjyPl;il <u;j;jJ> ,J Ke;ija Mz;il tpl Fwpg;gplj;jf;f 150% mjpfupg;G.

Rw;Wyh Muha;r;rpia tYg;gLj;Jk; Kaw;rpfspy; SLTDA cWjpahf ,Ue;jJ> 
gz;lhuehaf;f ru;tNjr tpkhd epiyaj;jpy; Kf;fpa Ma;Tfis elj;jpaJ kw;Wk; 
Rw;Wyh nraw;iff;Nfhs; fzf;if (TSA) njhFf;f kf;fs; njhif fzf;nfLg;G kw;Wk; 
Gs;sptptuj; JiwAld; xj;Jioj;jJ. Rw;Wyh topfhl;bfs;> ghu;itahsu; jpUg;jp kw;Wk; 
gpuhe;jpa Rw;Wyh Nrit toq;Feu;fs; gw;wpa Ma;Tfs; vjpu;fhy nfhs;if cUthf;fk; 
kw;Wk; njhopy; Nkk;ghLfSf;F kjpg;Gkpf;f Ez;zwpTfis toq;fpAs;sd.

ahyh td tshf 1>136 Vf;fupy; %d;W cau;epiy tshfq;fis mwpKfg;gLj;jpajd; %yk; 
,yq;ifapd; Rw;Wyhj; Jiwapy; ,e;j Mz;L Fwpg;gplj;jf;f Kd;Ndw;wj;ijf; Fwpj;jJ. 
700 kpy;ypad; mnkupf;f lhyu; KjyPl;by; fy;gpl;b xUq;fpize;j Rw;Wyh tshf> 10 
jPTfspy; 2>000 miwfisf; nfhz;bUf;Fk;> ,J KjyPl;lhsu;fspd; Mu;tj;ij <u;f;Fk;. 
$Ljyhf> jpUNfhzkiyapy; cs;s Fr;rNtyp flw;fiu tshf MW KjyPl;lhsu;fisg; 
ngw;wJ> fpof;F khfhzj;ij xU cau;epiy Rw;Wyh jykhf epWtpaJ.

jpU. Gj;jpf N`thtrk;
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,yq;if Rw;Wyh mgptpUj;jp 
mjpfhurig (SLTDA) Rw;Wyh 
nraypfs; gjpT topfhl;Ljy;fs;> 
Gfhu; Nkyhz;ik mikg;G 
kw;Wk; ghu;itahsu; cjtpf;fhd 
AI rhl;ghl; Nghd;w Kaw;rpfs; 
%yk; mjd; b[pl;ly; 
khw;wj;ijAk; Nkk;gLj;jpaJ. 
N`hk;];Nl MgNul;lu;fSf;fhd 
Nkk;gl;l gapw;rp kw;Wk; 
ICT cl;fl;likg;gpy; 
Nkk;ghLfs; Mz;Lf;F \&. 
9.56 kpy;ypad;> Rw;Wyh 
mDgtj;ij Nkk;gLj;Jtjw;fhd 
cWjpg;ghl;il gpujpgypf;fpwJ.
cz;ikahd kw;Wk; 
gd;Kfj;jd;ik nfhz;l 
mDgtq;fSf;fhd cyfpd; 
rpwe;j jPthf mq;fPfupf;fg;gl 
Ntz;Lk; vd;w vq;fs; 
njhiy Nehf;Fg; ghu;itahy; 
topelj;jg;gLk; SLTDA> 
cau; kjpg;Gs;s> cs;slf;fpa 
kw;Wk; Rw;Wr;R+oy; nghWg;Gs;s 
Rw;Wyhj; Jiwia tsu;g;gjpy; 
cWjpahf cs;sJ. r%fq;fs; 
kw;Wk; Njrj;jpw;F nghUshjhu 
ed;ikfis cWjp nra;Ak; 
mNj Ntisapy;> ,yq;ifapd; 
fyhr;rhu kw;Wk; ,aw;if 
ghuk;gupaj;ij ntspg;gLj;JtNj 
vq;fs; Nehf;fk;.

xU Kjd;ikahd cyfshtpa 
,lkhf ,yq;ifapd; me;j];ij 
tYg;gLj;jTk;> mjpf 
ghu;itahsu;fis <u;f;fTk;> 
tUk; Mz;Lfspy; ekJ 
mofhd jPtpd; kPjhd mtu;fspd; 
ghuhl;Lfis Mog;gLj;jTk; 
murhq;fk;> Rw;Wyh kw;Wk; 
epy mikr;ru;> nrayhsu;> 
Rw;Wyh kw;Wk; epyq;fs; kw;Wk; 
Copau;fs;> SLTDA FO kw;Wk; 
gpw midj;J gq;Fjhuu;fspd; 
mirf;f Kbahj Mjutpw;Fk; 
vdJ kdkhu;e;j ed;wpiaj; 
njuptpj;Jf; nfhs;fpNwd;.

vjpu;fhyj;jpy;> GJik> 
epiyj;jd;ik kw;Wk; xj;Jiog;G 
%yk;> ,yq;ifapd; Rw;Wyhj; 
Jiw mjpf cauq;fis vl;Lk;> 
xU Kjd;ikahd cyfshtpa 
,lkhf ekJ epiyia 
cWjpg;gLj;Jk; vd;W ehd; 
ek;GfpNwd;.

jpU. Gj;jpf N`thtrk;

jiytu;

jpUkjp. ky;fhe;jp uh[gf;f;~

FO cWg;gpdu;. gzpg;ghsu; ehafk;

jpU. v];. vy;. erPu;

rig cWg;gpdu;

jpU. vk;.rhe;jpFkhu;

rig cWg;gpdu;

jpUkjp. V.vk;.[p.rp. mjpfhup

FO cWg;gpdu;

jpU. ep~hj; tpN[Jq;f

rig cWg;gpdu;

jpU. ep`hy; K`e;jpuk;

rig cWg;gpdu;

jpU. Jkpe;j FUtpl;lhuhr;rp

FO cWg;gpdu;

jpUkjp. nfhbg;gpyp Muhr;rp

FO cWg;gpdu;

rig

mq;fj;jtu;fs;9
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jpU. Gj;jpf N`thtrk;

jiytu;

,yq;if Rw;Wyh mgptpUj;jp mjpfhurig

jpU. Gj;jpf N`thtrk; jw;NghJ ,yq;if 

Rw;Wyh mgptpUj;jp mjpfhurig (SLTDA) kw;Wk; 
,yq;if Rw;Wyh Cf;Ftpg;G gzpafk; (SLTPB) 
Mfpatw;wpd; jiytuhf gzpahw;Wfpwhu;. 

Rw;Wyh kw;Wk; tpkhdg; Nghf;Ftuj;Jj; 

Jiwapy; Gfo;ngw;w epGzuhd jpU. N`thtrk;> 

,U JiwfspYk; 20 Mz;LfSf;Fk; Nkyhd 

epGzj;Jtj;ijf; nfhz;Ls;shu;.

jw;Nghija gjtpia Vw;Wf;nfhs;tjw;F Kd;G> 

ru;tNjr tpkhdg; Nghf;Ftuj;J rq;fj;jpy; 

(IATA) ,yq;iff;fhd ehl;Lj; jiytuhf 

gzpahw;wpdhu;. ,yq;if Rw;Wyh kw;Wk; 

N`hl;ly; Nkyhz;ik epWtdj;jpd; (SLITHM) 
jiyik epu;thf mjpfhup/gzpg;ghsu; ehafk; 

Njrpa tpkhdg; Nghf;Ftuj;J epWtdj;jpd; 

kpfg;ngupa tpkhdg; gapw;rp mfhlkpahd 

,yq;if tpkhdg; Nghf;Ftuj;Jf; fy;Y}upapd; 

Jizg; nghJ Nkyhsu; cs;spl;l Kf;fpa 

jiyikg; gjtpfis mtu; tfpj;Js;shu;. 

=yq;fd; Vu;iyd;]py; gzpahw;wpa fhyj;jpy;> 

mtu; tpkhd epWtdj;jpd; Kjy; fw;wy; kw;Wk; 

Nkk;ghl;L Nkyhsuhf Mdhu;> 2013 Mk; 

Mz;by; kjpg;Gkpf;f FNshgy; lhg; Vu;iyd; 

gapw;rp ika tpUij nty;y epWtdj;ij 

topelj;jpdhu;.

jdJ tpkhdg; Nghf;Ftuj;J tho;f;if KOtJk;> 

tzpf nray;ghLfs;> re;ijg;gLj;jy;> 

kdpjts Nkk;ghL> ru;tNjr cwTfs; 

kw;Wk; Rw;Wr;R+oy; cj;jp Mfpatw;wpy; jpU. 

N`thtrk; tpupthd mDgtj;ijg; ngw;whu;. 

tpkhd epWtdj;jpd; Rw;Wyh ,af;fg; gpupthd 

=yq;fd; `hypNl]pd; epWtdf; FOtpy; 

Kf;fpa cWg;gpduhf ,Ue;j mtu;> gpd;du; 

mjd; jiytuhfTk; gzpahw;wpdhu;. epiyahd 

tpkhdg; Nghf;Ftuj;jpy; mtuJ Kaw;rpfs;> 

tpkhd lhf;]p eltbf;iffSf;F Rw;Wr;R+oy; 

mq;fPfhuj;ijg; ngWtjpYk;> njw;fhrpahtpd; 

Kjy; epiyahd> jhtu el;G tpkhdj;ijj; 

njhlq;FtjpYk; Kf;fpa gq;F tfpj;jd.

jpU. N`thtrk; Njrpa Rw;Wyh Nkk;ghl;bw;Fk; 

jPtpukhf gq;fspj;Js;shu;> 2022 Kjy; Rw;Wyh 

njhlu;ghd Njrpa MNyhridf; FOtpy; 

gzpahw;wp tUfpwhu;.

fy;tpapy; rpwe;J tpsq;fpa mtu;> rgufKt 

gy;fiyf;fofj;jpy; Kjy; ju nfsutq;fSld; 

mwptpay; ,sq;fiyg; gl;lKk;> nfhOk;G 

gy;fiyf;fofj;jpy; re;ijg;gLj;jypy; Ma;T 

gl;lKk; ngw;Ws;shu;. mtu; xU rhd;wspf;fg;gl;l 

njhopy;Kiw re;ijg;gLj;Jgtu; kw;Wk; 

rhd;wspf;fg;gl;l gapw;rp epGzUk; Mthu;. 

mtuJ epGzj;Jtj;jpw;fhf mq;fPfupf;fg;gl;l 

mtu;> epiyahd Rw;Wyhtpw;fhd M];jpNuypa 

tpUJ kw;Wk; ghuk;gupa Rw;Wyhtpw;fhd 

PATA cjtpj;njhif cl;gl gy kjpg;Gkpf;f 

ghuhl;Lfisg; ngw;Ws;shu;. $Ljyhf> epfo;T 

Nkyhz;ik kw;Wk; MICE Rw;Wyhtpy; 

IAPCO My; gapw;rp ngw;W rhd;wpjo; 

ngw;Ws;shu;.

xU kupahijf;Fupa fy;tpahsuhd jpU. 

N`thtrk; Rw;Wyh kw;Wk; Nkyhz;ik 

Jiwfspy; Ie;Jf;Fk; Nkw;gl;l cs;Shu; 

kw;Wk; ru;tNjr gy;fiyf;fofq;fspy; 

ntspthup Mrpupa cWg;gpduhf 

gzpahw;Wfpwhu;. ru;tNjr fUj;juq;Ffspy; 

fl;Liufis rku;g;gpj;J Rw;Wyh 

,jo;fspy; ntspapl;Ls;s mtu; xU jPtpu 

Muha;r;rpahsuhfTk; cs;shu;. 

ky;fhe;jp uh[gf;\ ,yq;if epu;thf Nritapy; 

mDgtk; tha;e;j xU epGzu;> nghJj;Jiwapy; 

20 tUl mDgtj;ijf; nfhz;ltu;. mtuJ 

epGzj;Jtk; nghJ nfhs;if Nkk;ghL kw;Wk; 

Nrit toq;fy; mikg;Gfis cs;slf;fpaJ. 

mtu; Nguhjid gy;fiyf;fofj;jpy; 

,sq;fiyg; gl;lk;> SLIDA kw;Wk; MSSC 
fsdpapy; nghJ epu;thfj;jpy; KJfiyg; gl;lk; 

kw;Wk; NISD gl;ljhup Mthu;.

jdJ tho;f;if KOtJk;> ghJfhg;G kw;Wk; 

rl;lk; kw;Wk; xOq;F mikr;rpy; xU jrhg;j 

fhy gjtpf;fhyk; cl;gl gy;NtW gjtpfspy; 

gzpahw;wpAs;shu;. ,e;j fhyfl;lj;jpy;> ru; 

[hd; nfhj;jyhty ghJfhg;G gy;fiyf;fofk;> 

ghJfhg;G Nritfs; fl;lis kw;Wk; gzpahsu; 

fy;Y}up> nfhj;kNy gapw;rp epWtdk; kw;Wk; 

Mgj;jhd kUe;J fl;Lg;ghl;L thupak; Nghd;w 

Kf;fpa epWtdq;fSld; mtu; gzpahw;wpdhu;. 

$Ljyhf> mtu; xU ntspthup tpupTiuahsu; 

kw;Wk; ts eguhfTk;> SLIDA kw;Wk; PSTI ,y; 
gapw;rp mjpfhupfshfTk; gq;fspj;Js;shu;.

ky;fhe;jp uh[gf;\ [dhjpgjp nrayfj;jpy; MW 

Mz;LfSf;Fk; Nkyhf gzpahw;wpdhu;> mq;F 

mtu; HEC jzpg;Gf;fhd [dhjpgjp FOtpd; 

nrayhsuhf tdtpyq;F Rw;Wyhj; Jiwapy; 

Kf;fpa gq;F tfpj;jhu;. mtu; [dhjpgjp 

epjpaj;jpw;F jiyik jhq;fp> ehL jOtpa 

eyd;Gup nfhs;iffis nray;gLj;jpdhu;. 

NkYk;> nghJ ey;tho;it Nkk;gLj;Jtjw;fhf 

fs kw;Wk; mYtyf Copau;fis 

Nkw;ghu;itapl;L> gpuNjr epu;thfj;jpd; 

ikag; Gs;spahf mtu; gzpahw;wpAs;shu;. 

ePu; nfhs;iffis nray;gLj;Jk; NghJ ePu; 

nrayfj;jpy; r%ftpayhsuhf gzpahw;WtJ 

tiu mtuJ mDgtk; ePz;Ls;sJ. 
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Rw;Wyh mgptpUj;jp mjpfhurig

jpU. vk;.rhe;jpFkhu;

rig cWg;gpdu;
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murhq;f kw;Wk; jdpahu; Jiwapd; gy;NtW 

rigfspy; gzpahw;wpAs;s jpU. rhe;jpFkhu;> 

gyjug;gl;l ifj; - njhopy; Jiwfspy; 

mDgtk; kw;Wk; rpwe;j mwpitg; ngw;Ws;shu;. 

my;`k;uh N`hl;Nly;]; ypkpl;ll; (Owners 
of Ramada & Operators by Wyndham) 
fhy;l;ld; Ltu;];> ypl;Nuh Nf]; yq;fh ypkpl;ll; 

md;l; ypl;Nuh Nf]; lu;kpdy; yq;fh jdpahu; 

epWtdk;> nfhOk;G fpuhz;l; `ahj;jpd; 

cupikahsu;fspd; nfd;tpy; N`hy;bq;]; 

jdpahu; epWtdk; Mfpatw;wpy; mtu; 

gzpg;ghsuhff; flikahw;wpAs;shu;. mj;Jld;> 

mtu; ,yq;if Rw;Wyh N`hl;ly;fs; rq;fj;jpd; 

(THASL) jiytuhfTk; cs;shu;.

If;fpa ,uhr;rpaj;jpYs;s> yz;ld; Anuhg;gpad; 

fd;upndd;uy; gy;fiyf;fofj;jpy; tpUe;Njhk;gy; 

Kfhikj;Jtj;jpy; KJkhdpg; gl;lj;ijg; 

ngw;Ws;sJld; If;fpa ,uhr;rpaj;jpYs;s> 

yz;ld; tpUe;Njhk;gy; epWtfj;jpd; rf 

cWg;gpdUk; Mthu;. 
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jpU. ep~hj; tpN[Jq;f

rig cWg;gpdu;

ep\hj; tpN[Jq;f 30 tUlq;fSf;Fk; Nkyhd 

mDgtKs;s xU gaz epGzuhthu;. 1976 ,y; 

epWtg;gl;l ,yq;if ,yf;F Kfhikj;Jt 

epWtdkhd Wayfarers Ltd ,d; 

Kfhikj;Jtg; gzpg;ghsuhf cs;shu;.

ep\hj; jw;NghJ ,yq;ifapy; cs;s Rw;Wyh 

jy Nkyhz;ik epWtdk; (DMC) my;yJ DMC 
r%fj;ij gpujpepjpj;Jtg;gLj;Jk; ,yq;ifapd; 

cs;tUk; Rw;Wyh ifahSgtu;fspd; rq;fj;jpd; 

(SLITO) jiytuhf cs;shu;. 

ep\hj; gapw;rp cl;gl midj;J Rw;Wr;R+oy; 

kw;Wk; epiyj;jd;ik njhlu;ghd Kaw;rpfSf;Fk; 

kw;Wk; SLITO ,d; midj;J epWtd r%fg; 

nghWg;G Kaw;rpfSf;Fk; ep\hj; nghWg;G. 

mtu; 2018 kw;Wk; 2019 rQ;rhuf clth> 

,yq;ifapy; eilngw;w kpfg;ngupa Rw;Wyh 

fz;fhl;rpapd; Vw;ghl;Lf; FOtpd; jiytuhf 

,Ue;jhu;. Rw;Wyhj; Jiwapy; cs;s midj;J 

rpwpa kw;Wk; eLj;ju gq;Fjhuu;fSk; cs;Shu; 

DMC r%fj;ij xNu $iuapd; fPo; re;jpf;f 

,e;j fz;fhl;rp xU jsj;ij cUthf;FfpwJ.

ep\hj; ,yq;ifapy; nghWg;G tha;e;j Rw;Wyh 

$l;lhz;ikapd; jiytu; Mthu;. ,yq;if 

Rw;Wr;R+oy; mikg;Gfspd; $l;likg;G (FEO) 
,d; mwq;fhtyuhf 5 Mz;Lfs; mtu; 

njhlu;e;J gzpahw;wpdhu;. ,e;j mikg;Gfspd; 

%yk;> mtu; fle;j Mz;Lfspy; Rw;Wyh 

kw;Wk; ghJfhg;G njhlu;ghd gy jpl;lq;fspy; 

gzpahw;wpdhu;. gaz mwf;fl;lis> UK 

kw;Wk; Njrpa G+q;fhf;fspy; r/ghup [Pg; 

Xl;Leu;fSf;fhd ,aw;ifia tpsf;Fk; jpl;lk; 

15 
 

 

 

 
Ms. A M G C Adikari 
Board member 

 

 

Ms. A M G C Adikari is an officer of Sri Lanka Administrative Service and currently serves 
as the Treasury Representative on the Board of Directors of the Sri Lanka Tourism 
Development Authority (SLTDA). A dedicated and results-driven development practitioner 
and legal professional, she has extensive experience in public administration, governance, legal 
& policy advisory, international relations, statistics, project management, procurement, 
strategic planning, and stakeholder engagement. With her multidisciplinary background, she 
applies a data-driven, evidence-based approach to policy formulation, legal frameworks, and 
strategic governance. 

Currently, as the Director (Legal) at the Ministry of Finance, Planning & Economic 
Development, Ms. Adikari provides legal insights and strategic policy guidance while 
overseeing regulatory frameworks and compliance. Her expertise includes reviewing 
agreements and ensuring due diligence in financial policies, among other responsibilities. Prior 
to this role, she served as a Consultant at the Sri Lanka Institute of Development Administration 
(SLIDA), Director (Development) at the Ministry of Tourism & Lands, and Assistant Secretary 
to the President. Additionally, she has served as the Assistant Commissioner of Agrarian 
Development during her civil service career. 

 

Mr. Nishad Wijetunga 
Board member 

 

 

 

A travel professional for over 30 years, Nishad Wijetunga is 
Managing Director of Wayfarers Ltd a local Destination 
Management Company established in 1976, which under his guidance, operates as a recognized 
sustainable entity.  

 
Nishad is currently the immediate past President of SLAITO or Sri Lanka Association of 
Inbound Tour Operators, that represents the Destination Management Company or DMC 
community in Sri Lanka. It is one of the three apex bodies recognized by the Tourism Act.  

jpU. ep`hy; K`e;jpuk;

rig cWg;gpdu;

Mfpait nghWg;ghd Rw;Wyh $l;lhz;ik 

%yk; elj;jg;gl;lJ. flw;fiu MgNul;lu; 

(my;yJ flw;fiu igad;) gapw;rpj; jpl;lk; 

Mfpait FEO ,d; rpy jpl;lq;fshFk;. 

NkYk; INuhg;gpa xd;wpaj;jhy; epjpaspf;fg;gl;l 

2010/11 gRik =yq;fh N`hl;ly; jpl;lj;jpYk; 

mtu; <Lgl;lhu;.

,aw;ifia Nerpg;gtu;> ghJfhtyu; kw;Wk; 

gaz epGzuhf ep\hj;jpd; jdpj;Jtkhd epiy> 

Rw;Wyh kw;Wk; epiyj;jd;ik njhlu;ghd 

gpur;ridahd gFjpfis milahsk; 

fz;L Ntiy nra;a mtUf;F cjTfpwJ. 

,yq;ifapy; Rw;Wyh midj;J Neuq;fspYk; 

rpwe;j eil KiwfSld; epiyahd Kiwapy; 

elj;jg;gLtij cWjp nra;tNj mtuJ 

Nehf;fkhFk;. ,e;j Nehf;fj;jpw;fhf> xU 

epiyahd Rw;Wyhj; Jiwia cUthf;Ftjd; 

Kf;fpaj;Jtk; kw;Wk; ed;ikfs; Fwpj;J 

gq;Fjhuu;fSf;F fy;tp fw;gpg;gjpy; mtu; 

Neuj;ij nrytpLfpwhu;. 
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Nishad was responsible for all Environment and Sustainability related initiatives and training 
as well as all CSR initiatives of the Association.  He was the Chairman of the organizing 
committee of the 2018 and 2019 editions of Sancharaka Udawa, the largest Travel and Tourism 
Fair held in Sri Lanka. This fair creates a platform for all small and medium stakeholders in 
the tourism industry to come together under one roof to meet the local DMC community who 
is their primary client base.   / 

 
As an advocate for sustainable tourism Nishad was Chairman of the Responsible Tourism 
Partnership Sri Lanka, and served for the full term of 5 years, as a Trustee of the Federation of 
Environmental Organizations (FEO) Sri Lanka. Through these channels he has worked on 
multiple projects related to tourism and conservation over the years. The Beach Operator or 
Beach Boy Training program carried out by the Responsible Tourism Partnership together with 
the Travel Foundation, UK and the Nature Interpretation Program conducted for safari Jeep 
drivers in National Parks, a project run by FEO are some of the projects he was involved in on 
a ‘hands on’ basis. Together with Travel Foundation UK through the Responsible Tourism 
Partnership, and funding from the EU he was indirectly involved with the Greening Sri Lanka 
Hotels project back in 2010/11. 
Nishad’s unique position as nature lover, conservationist and travel professional, enables him 
to identify and work on problem areas related to tourism and sustainability. His aim is to ensure 
that tourism in Sri Lanka is conducted in a sustainable manner with best practices exercised at 
all times. To this end, he spends time getting involved in educating stake holders on the 
importance and benefits of creating a sustainable tourism industry.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Mr. Nihal Muhandiram 
Board member 
Nihal currently holds the role of the Vice President 
Operations of Galle Face Group overlooking all operational aspects of the EKHO Hotels, 
CHC Rest Houses and CHC Food. 

He started his Hospitality career by entering Ceylon Hotel School and School of Tourism 
known as now SLIHTM in 1994. He is holding a Masters in Travel, Tourism, Economics and 
Hospitality Management offered by the University of Colombo for Travel, Tourism, 
Economics and Hospitality Management. 
He is a seasoned hotelier with over 30 years of experience in Sri Lanka and overseas. He has 
hands on experience in a wide spectrum of work in the fields of Hotel Operation, Project 
Management and Hotel Administration during his career path. 
He has 10-year experience of General Resort Operations in Maldives as he served on the 
Management Committee of ADAARAN Group. He was a proud team member of winning 
many international hospitality awards during his work time in Maldives. He recognized and 

ep`hy; jw;NghJ fhyp Kfj;jply; FOkj;jpd; 

Jizj; jiytu; gjtpia tfpj;J tUfpwhu;> 

EKHO N`hl;ly;fs;> CHC Xa;T ,y;yq;fs; 

kw;Wk; CHC czT Mfpatw;wpd; midj;J 

nray;ghl;L mk;rq;fisAk; ftdpf;fpwhu;.

1994 Mk; Mz;L rpNyhd; N`hl;ly; 

ghlrhiy kw;Wk; ,g;NghJ SLIHTM 

vd;W miof;fg;gLk; Rw;Wyhg; ghlrhiyapy; 

Eioe;J jdJ tpUe;Njhk;gy; tho;f;ifiaj; 

njhlq;fpdhu;. nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofj;jhy; 

toq;fg;gLk; gazk;> Rw;Wyh> nghUshjhuk; 

kw;Wk; tpUe;Njhk;gy; Nkyhz;ik Mfpatw;wpy; 

KJfiyg; gl;lk; ngw;Ws;shu;.

,yq;ifapYk; ntspehl;bYk; 30 

Mz;LfSf;Fk; Nkyhd mDgtKs;s xU 

mDgtkpf;f N`hl;ly; cupikahsu;. jdJ 

njhopy; tho;f;ifapy; N`hl;ly; nray;ghL> 

jpl;l Nkyhz;ik kw;Wk; N`hl;ly; epu;thfk; 

Mfpa Jiwfspy; gue;j mstpyhd gzpfspy; 

Neub mDgtk; ngw;Ws;shu;.

mlhud; FOkj;jpd; Nkyhz;ikf; FOtpy; 

gzpahw;wpajhy;> khyj;jPtpy; nghJ tshfk; 

nray;ghLfspy; 10 Mz;L mDgtk; 

ngw;Ws;shu;. khyj;jPtpy; gzpGupe;j fhyj;jpy; 

gy ru;tNjr tpUe;Njhk;gy; tpUJfis ntd;w 

ngUikkpf;f FO cWg;gpduhf ,Ue;jhu;. jdJ 

ntspehl;L mDgtj;ij jdJ tho;f;ifapy; 

kpfTk; gaDs;s tpUe;Njhk;gy; mDgtkhf 

mtu; mq;fPfupj;J milahsk; fz;lhu;> NkYk; 

ntspehl;L tpUe;Njhk;gy; tzpfj;jpy; jdJ 

gzp fhyj;jpy; gy ru;tNjr tpUe;Njhk;gy; 

gpuhz;Lfis mtu; re;jpj;jhu;.

2010 Mk; Mz;by;> ep`hy; fhyp Kfj;jply; 

FOkj;jpy; jq;Fkpl Nkyhsuhfr; Nru;e;jhu;> 

nghwpapay; cl;gl jq;Fkplj; Jiwapd; 

nray;ghl;il Nkw;ghu;itapl;lhu;. fhyp 

Kfj;jply; Nkyhz;ik epWtdj;jpd; fPo; 

rpNyhd; N`hl;ly; fhu;g;gNu\d; gpiuNtl; 

ypkpnll;il Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;l tpupthd 

GJg;gpj;jy; jpl;lq;fspy; mtu; Kf;fpa 

cWg;gpduhf ,Ue;jhu;.

2016 Mk; Mz;by; ,uz;lhtJ Kiwahf 

fhyp Kfj;jply; FOkj;jpy; NrUtjw;F 

Kd;G> ,yq;if> khyj;jPT kw;Wk; ,e;jpahtpy; 

jq;Fkplj; Jiw> GJg;gpj;jy; kw;Wk; Gjpa 

fl;Lkhdj; jpl;lq;fis Nkw;ghu;itapl;l 

Il;fd; ];ngd;]; N`hl;ly; Nkyhz;ikapy; 

Jiz nghJ Nkyhsuhfg; gzpahw;wpdhu;.
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jpU. Jkpe;j FUtpl;lhuhr;rp

FO cWg;gpdu;

Jkpe;j FUtpl;lhuhr;rp gazk;> tpkhdg; 

Nghf;Ftuj;J kw;Wk; tpw;gid Nkyhz;ik 

Mfpatw;wpy; 26 Mz;LfSf;Fk; Nkyhd 

mDgtKs;s xU mDgtk; tha;e;j epGzu;. mtu; 

FOf;fis top elj;jpAs;shu;> tzpf tsu;r;rpia 

,af;fpAs;shu;> NkYk; %Nyhgha $l;lhz;ikfis 

cUthf;fpAs;shu;> buhty; mTl;Yf; gpiuNtl; 

ypkpnll;il gaz kw;Wk; tpkhdj; njhopy;fspy; 

xU Kf;fpa tPuuhf epiy epWj;j cjtpAs;shu;.

Jkpe;jhtpd; epGzj;Jtj;jpy; tpkhd tUtha; 

Nkyhz;ik> thbf;ifahsu; cwT cj;jpfs; kw;Wk; 

re;ijg;gLj;jy; fz;Lgpbg;G Mfpait mlq;Fk;. 

mtu; tpUe;Njhk;gy; kw;Wk; Rw;Wyh Nkyhz;ikapy; 

Kidtu; gl;lk;> tzpf epu;thfj;jpy; KJfiyg; gl;lk; 

ngw;Ws;shu;> NkYk; jw;NghJ tzpf epu;thfj;jpy; 

Kidtu; gl;lk; (,ul;il tpUJ) ngWfpwhu;.

mtuJ tho;f;ifapy; myplhypah> nfd;ah 

Vu;Nt];> vkpNul;]; kw;Wk; fj;jhu; Vu;Nt]; 

Mfpatw;Wld; Fwpg;gplj;jf;f tpkhdg; gzpfSk; 

mlq;Fk;> mq;F mtu; tUtha; Nkyhz;ik> 

nray;ghl;L cj;jpfs; kw;Wk; ru;tNjr re;ij 

tpupthf;fk; Mfpatw;wpy; jdJ jpwikfis 

tsu;j;Jf; nfhz;lhu;.

buhty; mTl;Yf;fpy; jdJ gq;fspg;igj; jhz;b> 

Jkpe;j> ,yq;if gaz Kftu;fs; rq;fj;jpd; (TAASL) 
Kd;dhs; jiytuhfTk;> ,yq;if IATA Kftu;fs; 

rq;fj;jpd; (IAASL) fTd;rpy; cWg;gpduhfTk;> 

If;fpa gaz Kftu;fs; rq;fq;fspd; $l;likg;gpd; 

(UFTAA) thupa ,af;FeuhfTk;> grpgpf; Mrpa 

gaz rq;fj;jpd; (PATA) fTd;rpy; cWg;gpduhfTk; 

gzpahw;wpAs;shu;. jw;NghJ mtu; ,yq;if 

Rw;Wyh mgptpUj;jp mjpfhurig (SLTDA) rig 

cWg;gpduhfTk; gzpahw;wp tUfpwhu;.

Jkpe;jtpd; jiyikj;Jtk; buhty; mTl;Yf;fpd; 

tsu;r;rpiaj; njhlu;e;J ,af;fp tUfpwJ> NkYk; 

,yq;ifapYk; ru;tNjr mstpYk; Rw;Wyh kw;Wk; 

tpkhdg; Nghf;Ftuj;Jj; Jiwfspd; Kd;Ndw;wj;jpw;F 

Fwpg;gplj;jf;f gq;fspg;ig toq;Ffpwhu;.
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identified his foreign exposure as most fruitful hospitality experience in his life and he was 
exposed to many international hospitality brands during his work time in the overseas 
hospitality business. 
In 2010, Nihal joined Galle Face Group as Group Accommodation Manager overlooking the 
operation of the Accommodation Sector including Engineering. He was a key member of the 
extensive refurbishment projects carried out in Ceylon Hotels Corporation PLC under Galle 
Face Management Company. 
Prior to joining Galle Face Group for the second time in 2016,he served in the Capacity of 
Deputy General Manager at Aitken Spence Hotel Management, overlooking the 
Accommodation Sector, refurbishment and new construction projects in Sri Lanka, Maldives 
and India. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mr. Duminda Kuruwitaarachchi 
Board Member 
 
 
Duminda Kuruwitaarachchi is a seasoned professional with over 26 years of experience in 
Travel, aviation, and sales management. He has led teams, driven business growth, and built 
strategic partnerships, helping position Travel Outlook Pvt. Ltd. as a prominent player in the 
travel and airline industries. 
 
Duminda's expertise includes airline revenue management, customer relationship strategies, 
and marketing innovation. He holds a PhD in Hospitality & Tourism Management, a 
Master’s in Business Administration, and is currently pursuing a Doctor of Business 
Administration (Dual Award). 
 
His career includes significant airline stints with Alitalia, Kenya Airways, Emirates, and 
Qatar Airways, where he honed his skills in revenue management, operational strategies, and 
international market expansion. 
 
Beyond his role at Travel Outlook, Duminda has served as Past President of the Travel 
Agents Association of Sri Lanka (TAASL), a Council Member for the IATA Agents 
Association of Sri Lanka (IAASL), a Board Director for the United Federation of Travel 
Agents' Associations (UFTAA), and a Council Member for the Pacific Asia Travel 
Association (PATA) Sri Lanka. He is also currently serving as a Board Member for the Sri 
Lanka Tourism Development Authority (SLTDA). 

Duminda's leadership continues to drive Travel Outlook’s growth and contributes 
significantly to the advancement of the tourism and aviation sectors in Sri Lanka and 
internationally. 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Ms. M. Kodippili Arachchi  
Member 
   

 

 
 

 

 

Ms. Kodippili Arachchi currently serves as a Member of the Director Board in the Sri Lanka 
Tourism Development Authority (SLTDA) and National Water Supply & Drainage Board 
(NWSDB), while fulfilling her role as Additional Secretary (Provincial Councils and Local 
Government) at the Ministry of Public Administration, Provincial Councils and Local 
Government. 

With a distinguished career in public service, she has held numerous leadership positions 
including Director of Pensions, Senior Assistant Secretary in the Ministry of Education, and 
Commissioner of Local Government for the North Central Province. Her expertise spans local 
governance, human resource development, international relations, and waste management 
strategies. 

Ms. Kodippili Arachchi plays a pivotal role in policy development for local governance and 
provincial tourism initiatives, having spearheaded several key projects to enhance tourism 
infrastructure across Sri Lanka's provinces. 

She holds a Bachelor of Science degree from the University of Wayamba, a Post Graduate 
Diploma in Management from the same institution, a Diploma in Public Administration from 
SLIDA, and a Master of Social Science from the University of Kelaniya. 

 

 

jpUkjp nfhbg;gpyp Muhr;rp jw;NghJ ,yq;if 

Rw;Wyh mgptpUj;jp mjpfhurig (SLTDA) kw;Wk; 
Njrpa ePu; toq;fy; kw;Wk; tbfhy; thupaj;jpy; 

(NWSDB) ,af;Feu; FO cWg;gpduhfg; 

gzpahw;Wfpwhu;> mNj Neuj;jpy; nghJ 

epu;thfk;> khfhz rigfs; kw;Wk; cs;shl;rp 

mikr;rfj;jpy; $Ljy; nrayhsuhf (khfhz 

rigfs; kw;Wk; cs;shl;rp) jdJ gq;if 

epiwNtw;Wfpwhu;.

nghJ Nritapy; xU Gfo;ngw;w njhopiyf; 

nfhz;l mtu;> Xa;T+jpa ,af;Feu;> fy;tp 

mikr;rpy; %j;j cjtpr; nrayhsu; kw;Wk; 

tl kj;jpa khfhzj;jpw;fhd cs;shl;rp 

Mizau; cs;spl;l gy jiyikg; gjtpfis 

tfpj;Js;shu;. mtuJ epGzj;Jtk; cs;Shu; 

epu;thfk;> kdpjtsk; Nkk;ghL> ru;tNjr 

cwTfs; kw;Wk; fopT Nkyhz;ik cj;jpfs; 

Mfpatw;wpy; Nju;r;rp ngw;Ws;shu;.

jpUkjp nfhbg;gpyp Muhr;rp cs;Shu; epu;thfk; 

kw;Wk; khfhz Rw;Wyh Kaw;rpfSf;fhd 

nfhs;if Nkk;ghl;by; Kf;fpa gq;F tfpf;fpwhu;> 

,yq;ifapd; khfhzq;fspy; Rw;Wyh 

cs;fl;likg;ig Nkk;gLj;Jtjw;fhd gy 

Kf;fpa jpl;lq;fSf;F jiyik jhq;fpAs;shu;.

tak;g gy;fiyf;fofj;jpy; mwptpay; 

,sq;fiyg; gl;lKk;> mNj epWtdj;jpy; 

Nkyhz;ikapy; KJfiyg; gl;lKk;> SLIDA 
tpy; nghJ epu;thfj;jpy; bg;NshkhTk;> 

fsdp gy;fiyf;fofj;jpy; r%f mwptpaypy; 

KJfiyg; gl;lKk; ngw;Ws;shu;.

jpUkjp. nfhbg;gpyp Muhr;rp

FO cWg;gpdu;
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Ms. A M G C Adikari 
Board member 

 

 

Ms. A M G C Adikari is an officer of Sri Lanka Administrative Service and currently serves 
as the Treasury Representative on the Board of Directors of the Sri Lanka Tourism 
Development Authority (SLTDA). A dedicated and results-driven development practitioner 
and legal professional, she has extensive experience in public administration, governance, legal 
& policy advisory, international relations, statistics, project management, procurement, 
strategic planning, and stakeholder engagement. With her multidisciplinary background, she 
applies a data-driven, evidence-based approach to policy formulation, legal frameworks, and 
strategic governance. 

Currently, as the Director (Legal) at the Ministry of Finance, Planning & Economic 
Development, Ms. Adikari provides legal insights and strategic policy guidance while 
overseeing regulatory frameworks and compliance. Her expertise includes reviewing 
agreements and ensuring due diligence in financial policies, among other responsibilities. Prior 
to this role, she served as a Consultant at the Sri Lanka Institute of Development Administration 
(SLIDA), Director (Development) at the Ministry of Tourism & Lands, and Assistant Secretary 
to the President. Additionally, she has served as the Assistant Commissioner of Agrarian 
Development during her civil service career. 

 

Mr. Nishad Wijetunga 
Board member 

 

 

 

A travel professional for over 30 years, Nishad Wijetunga is 
Managing Director of Wayfarers Ltd a local Destination 
Management Company established in 1976, which under his guidance, operates as a recognized 
sustainable entity.  

 
Nishad is currently the immediate past President of SLAITO or Sri Lanka Association of 
Inbound Tour Operators, that represents the Destination Management Company or DMC 
community in Sri Lanka. It is one of the three apex bodies recognized by the Tourism Act.  

jpUkjp. V.vk;.[p.rp. mjpfhup

FO cWg;gpdu;

jpUkjp V vk; [p rp mjpfhup ,yq;if epu;thf 

Nrit mjpfhup Mthu;> jw;NghJ ,yq;if 

Rw;Wyh mgptpUj;jp mjpfhurig (SLTDA) 
,af;Feu;fs; FOtpy; fUT+y gpujpepjpahf 

gzpahw;Wfpwhu;. mu;g;gzpg;Gs;s kw;Wk; 

KbTfis ikakhff; nfhz;l Nkk;ghl;L 

gapw;rpahsu; kw;Wk; rl;l ty;Yeu;> nghJ epu;thfk;> 

epu;thfk;> rl;lk; kw;Wk; nfhs;if MNyhrid> 

ru;tNjr cwTfs;> Gs;sp tptuq;fs;> jpl;l 

Nkyhz;ik> nfhs;Kjy;> %Nyhgha jpl;lkply; 

kw;Wk; gq;Fjhuu; <LghL Mfpatw;wpy; tpupthd 

mDgtj;ijf; nfhz;Ls;shu;. jdJ gy;Jiw 

gpd;dzpAld;> nfhs;if cUthf;fk;> rl;l 

fl;likg;Gfs; kw;Wk; %Nyhgha epu;thfj;jpw;F 

juT rhu;e;j> rhd;Wfs; rhu;e;j mZFKiwia 

mtu; gad;gLj;Jfpwhu;.

jw;NghJ> epjp> jpl;lkply; kw;Wk; nghUshjhu 

Nkk;ghl;L mikr;rfj;jpy; ,af;Feuhf (rl;lk;) 

,Uf;Fk; jpUkjp mbfhup> xOq;FKiw 

fl;likg;Gfs; kw;Wk; ,zf;fj;ij 

Nkw;ghu;itapLk; mNj Ntisapy;> rl;l 

Ez;zwpTfs; kw;Wk; %Nyhgha nfhs;if 

topfhl;Ljiy toq;Ffpwhu;. xg;ge;jq;fis 

kjpg;gha;T nra;jy; kw;Wk; epjpf; nfhs;iffspy; 

cupa tplhKaw;rpia cWjp nra;jy; cs;spl;l 

gpw nghWg;Gfs; mtuJ epGzj;Jtj;jpy; 

mlq;Fk;. ,e;jg; gjtpf;F Kd;G> mtu; 

,yq;if Nkk;ghl;L epu;thf epWtdj;jpy; 

(SLIDA) MNyhrfuhfTk;> Rw;Wyh kw;Wk; epy 

mikr;rfj;jpy; (tsu;r;rp) ,af;FeuhfTk;> 

[dhjpgjpapd; cjtpr; nrayhsuhfTk; 

gzpahw;wpdhu;. $Ljyhf> mtu; jdJ rptpy; 

Nrit tho;f;ifapy; tptrha Nkk;ghl;L cjtp 

Mizauhf gzpahw;wpAs;shu;. 
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jpU. gP. cghyp uj;ehaf;fh

Jiz gzpg;ghsu; ehafk; 

jpU. rke;j gPup];

gzpg;ghsu; kdpjts kw;Wk; tshf Kfhikj;Jtk;

jpU. cjhd tpf;fpukrpq;f

gzpg;ghsu; Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; ru;tNjr njhlu;Gfs;

jpUkjp juq;fh &g;grpq;f

gzpg;ghsu; ju epakq;fs; kw;Wk; ju cj;juthjk;

fyhepjp gpurhj; [aRupa

gzpg;ghsu; Rw;Wyh jpl;lkply;> mgptpUj;jp kw;Wk; KjyPl;lhsu; njhlu;Gfs;

jpU. rk;gj; fNzgyMur;rp

gzpg;ghsu; epjprhu; Kfhikj;Jtk;

jpU. rpe;jf;f mNgNfhd;

gzpg;ghsu; jfty; kw;Wk; njhlu;G; njhopy;El;gk;

jpUkjp. kQ;Rsh tPuf;nfhb 

cs;ehl;L Rw;Wyh kw;Wk; r%f cwTfs; ,af;Feu;

jpUkjp ,Ndhfh GQ;rpN`th

gjpy; ,af;Feu; rl;lk;

jpUkjp. fhu;j;jp e`Pk;

cjtpg; gzpg;ghsu; cs;sff; fzf;fha;thsu; 

rpNu~;l 

mjpfhupfs;10
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Mr. P. Upali Ratnayake 
Deputy Director General    

 

Mr. Upali Ratnayake is a Tourism professional with 27 years of service at former Ceylon 
Tourist Board and now Sri Lanka Tourism Development Authority (SLTDA). His areas of 
expertise include national tourism planning, development of investment projects, tourism 
training, special projects engagement, and crisis management & event management. 
Ecotourism Planning, regional tourism development and community engagement enhancement 
in tourism and strategic planning are the other areas of contribution.  

Having joined as a Management Trainee in 1995, Mr. Upali Ratnayake rose to the 
organisation’s top tier of decision making over the years as the Director Domestic Tourism, 
Standards and Quality Assurance, Planning and Development before taking over the Director 
General position in 2018 for a period of two years. He has also extended his services as the 
Registrar for Sri Lanka Institute of Tourism & Hotel Management (SLITHM) in 2012.  

Having graduated from the University of Colombo in Economics (Hons), specialized in 
Econometrics. Mr. Ratnayake completed his MBA from Prince of Songklar University in 
Thailand on Tourism and Hospitality. He completed his Post Graduate Diploma in Belgium 
and has also undergone special training on Green-Eco tourism in Japan and Australia. 

He is an advocate for sustainable tourism, an international auditor on Sustainable Tourism 
certified by the Global Sustainable Tourism Council (GSTC) and pioneered in introducing the 
National Sustainable Tourism Certification (NSTC) scheme to Sri Lanka which is considered 
to be the 1st step towards making Sri Lanka Tourism sustainable. He has been serving as the 
National Consultant for NSTC by the Biodiversity Financing (BioFin) project of the UNDP. 
Contribution to National Policy for Tourism and Forest Conservation mater plan are recent 
engagements. He is also the head of Sustainable Tourism Unit (STU) of the SLTDA. 

He is a visiting lecturer at the Department of Economics, Management Faculty of the 
University of Colombo, Department of Tourism and Hospitality at Open University and 
Sustainable Tourism Development at CINEC campus Malabe. 

 

 

 

 

 

jpU. gP. cghyp uj;ehaf;fh

Jiz gzpg;ghsu; ehafk; 

jpU. cghyp uj;ehaf;f jw;Nghija ,yq;if 

Rw;Wyh mgptpUj;jp mjpfhu rigapYk; 

(SLTDA) kw;Wk; Kd;ida ,yq;if Rw;Wyh 

rigapYk; 27 tUl fhykhf gzpahw;wpAs;s 

Rw;Wyhj;Jiw njhopy;thz;ikahsu; Mthu;. 

mtuJ epGzj;Jtg; jpwikfs;> Njrpa Rw;Wyh 

jpl;lkply;> KjyPl;Lj; jpl;lq;fspd; Nkk;ghL> 

Rw;Wyh gapw;rp> tpNrl nraw;wpl;lq;fspy; 

<LghL> mdu;j;j Kfhikj;Jtk; kw;Wk; 

epfo;T Kfhikj;jtk; Mfpait cs;slq;Fk;. 

Rw;Wr;R+oy; Rw;wyh jpl;lkply;> gpuhe;jpa Rw;Wyh 

mgptpUj;jp Rw;Wyhj;Jiwapy; r%f <LghL 

kw;Wk; Nkk;ghL> %Nyhghaj; jpl;lkply; vd;gd  

mtuJ Vida gq;fspg;Gj; JiwfshFk;.

1995 ,y; Kfhikj;Jt cjtpahsuhf 

Jiwf;Fs; gpuNtrpj;j jpU. cghyp uj;ehaf;fh  

,uz;L tUl fhyj;jpw;F 2018 ,y; gzpg;ghsu; 

ehafk; gjtpiag; nghWg;Ngw;f Kd;du;> 

cs;Su; Rw;Wyhj;Jiwapy; juepakq;fs; 

kw;Wk; ju cj;juthjk;> jpl;lkply; kw;Wk; 

mgptpUj;jp Mfpa gpupTfspy; gzpg;gsuhf 

epWtdj;jpd; jPu;khdq;fis vLf;Fk; cau; 

kl;lj;jpw;F gy Mz;Lfshf jk;ik cau;j;jpf; 

nfhz;lhu;. 2012 ,y; ,yq;if Rw;Wyh kw;Wk; 

N`hl;ly; Kfhikj;Jt epWtdj;jpd; (SLITHM) 
gjpthsuhfTk; flikahw;wpAs;shu;. 

nfhOk;Gg; gy;fiyf;fofj;jpy; nghUspay; 

gpuptpy; ,skhdp nfsut gl;lk; ngw;Ws;s 

,tu;> nghUspaypy; epGzj;Jtk; ngw;W 

tpsq;FtJld;> jha;yhe;J gpupd;]; xt; 

nrhq;yhu; gy;fiyf;fofj;jpy; Rw;Wyh kw;Wk; 

trjpaspj;jy; gpuptpy; KJkhdp gl;lg; gbg;ig 

epiwT nra;Js;shu;. ngy;[paj;jpy; jkJ 

gl;lgpd; gbg;ig Kbj;Jf; nfhz;Ls;sJld;> 

[g;ghd; kw;Wk; mT];jpNuypah Mfpa ehLfspy; 

“fpuPd; vf;Nfh Ltup];k;” njhlu;gpy; tpNrl 

gapw;rpapidAk; ngw;Ws;shu;.

Rw;Wyhj;Jiwapd; ];jpuj;jd;ikf;fhf Kd; 

epw;Fk; mtu;> cyf epiyNgwhd Rw;Wyh 

Nguitapd; (GSTC) rhd;wspf;fg;gl;l epue;ju 

Rw;WyhTf;fhd ru;tNjr fzf;fha;thsuhfTk; 

,yq;ifapy; Njrpa epiyNgwhd Rw;Wyh 

rhd;wpjo; jpl;lj;ij (NSTC) mwpKfg;gLj;jpa 

Kd;NdhbahfTk; mtu; tpsq;Ffpd;whu;.         

UNDP Papd; gy;ypd epjpaply; (BioFin) 
nraw;wpl;lj;jpd; NSTC ,w;fhd Njrpa 

MNyhrfuhf mtu; gzpahw;wpAs;shu;. 

Rw;Wyh kw;Wk; tdg; ghJfhg;Gf;fhd Njrpaf; 

nfhs;iff;fhd gq;fspg;G Mfpait rkPgj;jpa 

<LghLfshFk;. mtu; SLTDA ,d; epiyahd 

Rw;Wyhg; gpuptpd; (STU) jiytuhfTk; cs;shu;.

,tu; nfhOk;Gg; gy;fiyf;fof Kfhikj;Jtg; 

gPl nghUspay; jpizf;fsj;jpd;> jpwe;j 

gy;fiyfof Rw;Wyh kw;Wk; tpUe;Njhk;gy; 

jpizf;fsj;jpd; kw;Wk; khyNg CINEC 
tshfj;jpy; epiyNgwhd Rw;Wyh mgptpUj;jp 

ntspthu  tpupTiuahsUk; Mthu;.

jpU. gPup]; 25 Mz;LfSf;Fk; Nkyhd 

mDgtKs;s xU jFjp tha;e;j epu;thfp. 

jdpahu; kw;Wk; miu muRj; Jiwfspy; 

jpl;lkply;> nray;gLj;jy; kw;Wk; jiyikj;Jtg; 

gz;Gfspy; mtu; rhjid gilj;Js;shu;. 

nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofj;jpy; kdpjtsk; kw;Wk; 

njhopyhsu; cwTfspy; KJfiyg; gl;lk; 

ngw;w ,tu;> nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofj;jpy; 

,uz;lhk; cau; tFg;G nfsutj;Jld; (B. Mgt.) 
,sq;fiyg; gl;lk; ngw;whu;. yz;ld; tzpfg; 

gs;spapy; re;ijg;gLj;jypy; bg;Nshkh epiyj; 

jFjpfisAk; Kbj;Js;shu;.

tq;fpj;Jiwapy; jdJ njhopiy Muk;gpj;j ,tu;> 

jfty; njhopy; El;gj;Jiwf;Fs; efu;e;jjd; 

%yk; b[pl;ly; kw;Wk; tu;j;jf Jiwfspy; 

mDtj;ijg; ngw JizGupe;jJld;> 27 

tUlfhy mDgtj;ijf; nfhz;Ls;shu;. If;fpa 

,uhr;rpaj;jpd; rz;lu;yz;l; gy;fiyf;fofj;jpy; 

jfty; njhopy;El;g gpuptpy; tpQ;Qhdkhdp gl;lk; 

ngw;Ws;sJld;> mT];jpNuypahtpd; tpf;Nlhupah 

gy;fiyf;fofj;jpy; tu;j;jf Kfhikj;Jt 

gpuptpy; KJkhdp gl;lk; ngw;Ws;shu;.

 

cjhd tpf;fpukrpq;f gpupl;b\; fk;gpA+l;lu; 

mikg;gpd; (BCS) gl;laj; jfty; njhopy;El;g 
ty;Yeuhf (CITP-UK) jpfo;tJld;> gpupl;b\; 

fk;g;A+l;lu; rq;fj;jpd; (BCS) kjpg;gPl;lhsuhf 

jw;NghJ nraw;gl;L tUfpd;whu;. ,yq;if 

fzpdp rq;fj;jpd; cWg;gpduhf (CSSL-MCS) 
,Ug;gJld;> ,yq;if fzpdp r%fj;jpd; 

Kd;dhs; rig cWg;gpduhfTk; ,Ue;Js;shu;. 

mj;Jld; mnkupf;fhtpd; kpd;dpay; kw;Wk; 

,yj;jpudpay; nghwpapayhsu;fs; epWtdj;jpYk; 

((IEEE)> ,yq;if tq;fpahsu; epWtdj;jpYk; 

(IBSL) mq;fj;Jtq;fisf; nfhz;Ls;shu;.

jpU. rke;j gPup];

gzpg;ghsu; kdpjts kw;Wk; tshf Kfhikj;Jtk;

jpU. cjhd tpf;fpukrpq;f

gzpg;ghsu; Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; ru;tNjr njhlu;Gfs;
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Mr. Samantha Peiris 
Director - Human Resources Management     

 

 

 

Mr. Peiris is a qualified administrator possessing more than 25 
years of experience. He has proven track record in planning, execution and leadership qualities 
in the private and semi - government sectors. He holds a Master’s Degree in Human Resources 
and Labour Relation from the University of Colombo and graduated from the University of 
Colombo with a Bachelor of Degree in (B. Mgt.)  with a second upper class honours.  He has 
also completed Diploma level qualifications in Marketing in London Business School. 

 

 

 

 

 

Mr. Udana Wickramasinghe 
Director/ Research & International Relations   
 
 
 
 
An accomplished professional has accumulated over 27 years of experience by starting his 
career in banking and later transitioning into IT. He possesses a BSc in Information Technology 
from the University of Sunderland, UK, and holds an MBA from Victoria University, Australia. 
 
Udana Wickramasinghe is recognized as a Chartered IT Professional (CITP – UK) by the 
British Computer Society (BCS). He is an active member of the Computer Society of Sri Lanka 
(CSSL – MCS) and previously served as a Board Member on the Executive Council of CSSL. 
His professional affiliations also include membership in the Institute of Electrical and 
Electronic Engineers (IEEE) USA and the Institute of Bankers of Sri Lanka (IBSL). 
 
 
 

19 
 

Mr. Samantha Peiris 
Director - Human Resources Management     

 

 

 

Mr. Peiris is a qualified administrator possessing more than 25 
years of experience. He has proven track record in planning, execution and leadership qualities 
in the private and semi - government sectors. He holds a Master’s Degree in Human Resources 
and Labour Relation from the University of Colombo and graduated from the University of 
Colombo with a Bachelor of Degree in (B. Mgt.)  with a second upper class honours.  He has 
also completed Diploma level qualifications in Marketing in London Business School. 

 

 

 

 

 

Mr. Udana Wickramasinghe 
Director/ Research & International Relations   
 
 
 
 
An accomplished professional has accumulated over 27 years of experience by starting his 
career in banking and later transitioning into IT. He possesses a BSc in Information Technology 
from the University of Sunderland, UK, and holds an MBA from Victoria University, Australia. 
 
Udana Wickramasinghe is recognized as a Chartered IT Professional (CITP – UK) by the 
British Computer Society (BCS). He is an active member of the Computer Society of Sri Lanka 
(CSSL – MCS) and previously served as a Board Member on the Executive Council of CSSL. 
His professional affiliations also include membership in the Institute of Electrical and 
Electronic Engineers (IEEE) USA and the Institute of Bankers of Sri Lanka (IBSL). 
 
 
 



| tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2024 | ,yq;if Rw;Wyh mgptpUj;jp mjpfhurig   ,yq;if Rw;Wyh mgptpUj;jp mjpfhurig | tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2024 |32 33

20 
 

Mrs. Tharanga Rupasinghe    
Director/Standards & Quality Assurance 
 

Ms. Rupasinghe is a highly accomplished and experienced administrator  
with over 22 years of expertise. Her professional journey spans across  
various sectors, including the private, semi-government, and public domains, where she has 
consistently demonstrated exceptional planning, execution, and leadership skills. 

For more than 7 years, Ms. Rupasinghe served as a Director at SLTDA, where she made 
significant contributions to the organization's growth and success. 

She holds an MBA from the University of Sri Jayewardenepura, showcasing her commitment 
to continuous learning and professional development. Additionally, she completed her 
Bachelor's degree in Business Management (Accountancy) with a second upper-class honours 
from the University of Kelaniya. 
 

Ms. Rupasinghe is a Certified Business Accountant (CBA) from the Institute of Chartered 
Accountants of Sri Lanka (ICASL) and also possesses an Advanced Certificate in Banking & 
Finance (ACBF) from the Institute of Bankers of Sri Lanka (IBSL). 

Not only does Ms. Rupasinghe excel in her professional roles, but she also actively contributes 
to the academic and professional communities. She serves as the alternative Chairman of the 
Membership Committee (CBA Faculty) at ICASL and has been a visiting lecturer at the Open 
University of Sri Lanka since 2013. Furthermore, she is a certified Assessor of Technical and 
Vocational Education and Training (TVES) and has completed a Certificate level qualification 
in Tamil Language, demonstrating her proficiency in all official languages. 

 
 

One of Ms. Rupasinghe's notable achievements includes leading the Sri Lanka Tourism team 
that was recognized for presenting the best Action Plan on the "Home stay Village Network 
Development Project" in the Republic of Korea. Out of ten countries, her efforts were 
acknowledged and celebrated among the submissions from ten countries. 

Ms. Rupasinghe's extensive experience, academic qualifications, and commitment to 
excellence make her a highly capable administrator and a valuable asset in any professional 
setting. 

 

 

 
Dr. Prasad Jayasuriya      
Director/Tourism Planning, Development and Investor Relations 
 
Prasad Jayasuriya has his first degree in Engineering and has obtained   the  
MBA from the University of Colombo with the rare feat of securing 7 out of  
the 10 Gold Medals awarded at the MBA programme, including the Gold  
medal for ‘Overall Performance’. Prasad holds his PhD in Management Science and 
Engineering covering Logistics and Supply Chain Management in the Tourism Industry. 

jpUkjp juq;fh &g;grpq;f

gzpg;ghsu; ju epakq;fs; kw;Wk; ju cj;juthjk;

jpUkjp. juq;fh &g;grpq;f 22 tUlfhyj;jpw;Fk; 

mjpf mDgtj;ijf; nfhz;l jFjptha;e;j 

xU epu;thfp vd;gJld;> nghJj;Jiw> gFjp 

murJiw kw;Wk; jdpahu; Jiwfspy; jpl;lkply;> 

nrayhw;Wjy; kw;Wk; jiyikj;Jtg; gz;Gfs; 

Mfpa tplaq;fspy; mjPj jpwikia 

ntspg;gLj;jp rhjid Gupe;Js;shu;.

,yq;if Rw;Wyh mgptpUj;jp mjpfhu rigapYk; 

gzpg;ghsuhf 7 tUlq;fs; Nritahw;wp 

epWtdj;jpd; tsu;r;rp kw;Wk; ntw;wpf;F mtu; 

Fwpg;gplj;jf;f gq;fspg;igr; nra;jhu;.

];uP [atu;j;jdGu gy;fiyf;fofj;jpy; tu;j;jf 

kw;Wk; Kfhikj;Jt gpuptpy; KJkhdpg; gl;lk; 

ngw;Ws;shu;. NkYk; fsdpg; gy;fiyf;fofj;jpy; 

,uz;lhk; Nky;tFg;G nfsutg; gl;lj;Jld; 

tu;j;jf Kfhikj;Jtk; (fzf;fpay;) tpNrl 

,skhdp gl;lj;ijAk; ngw;Ws;shu;.

jpUkjp. &g;grpq;f ,yq;if gl;laf; 

fzf;fhsu;fs; epWtdj;jpd; mq;fPfhuk; ngw;w 

tu;j;jff; fzf;fhsuhfTk;> ,yq;if tq;fpahsu; 

epWtdj;jpd; mq;fPfhuk; ngw;w tq;fp kw;Wk; 

epjp cau; rhd;wpjOk; ngw;Ws;shu;. 

,yq;if gl;laf; fzf;fhsu; epWtdj;jpd; 

(CBA Faculty) mq;fj;Jtf; FOtpd; 

khw;Wj; jiytuhfTk; jpfOk; jpUkjp. 

&g;grpq;f> 2013 Mk; Mz;L Kjy; ,yq;if 

jpwe;j gy;fiyf;fofj;jpd; ntspthu 

tpupTiuahsuhfTk; ,Ue;J tUfpd;whu;. 

jkpo; nkhopapy; rhd;wpjo; jifikiaf; 

nfhz;Ls;sjd; %yk;> midj;J murfUk; 

nkhopfspYk; Nju;r;rpg; ngw;wtuhf tpsq;Ffpwhu;. 

‘N`hk; ];Nl - fpuhkpa tiyaikg;G Nkk;ghl;Lj; 

jpl;lk;’ vd;w njhdpg;nghUspy; nfhupahtpy; 

eilngw;w gj;J ehLfs; gq;Fgw;wpa epfo;tpy; 

rpwe;j nraw;gL jpl;lj;jpw;fhd tpUjpid ngw 

,yq;if Rw;Wyhj;Jiw mzpia jpUkjp. 

&g;grpq;f topelj;jpatuhthu;.

jpUkjp &grpq;ftpd; tpupthd mDgtk;> fy;tpj; 

jFjpfs; kw;Wk; rpwe;J tpsq;Ftjw;fhd 

mu;g;gzpg;G Mfpait mtiu kpfTk; 

jpwikahd epu;thfpahfTk; ve;jnthU 

njhopy;Kiw R+oypYk; kjpg;Gkpf;f nrhj;jhfTk; 

Mf;Ffpd;wd.

20 
 

Mrs. Tharanga Rupasinghe    
Director/Standards & Quality Assurance 
 

Ms. Rupasinghe is a highly accomplished and experienced administrator  
with over 22 years of expertise. Her professional journey spans across  
various sectors, including the private, semi-government, and public domains, where she has 
consistently demonstrated exceptional planning, execution, and leadership skills. 

For more than 7 years, Ms. Rupasinghe served as a Director at SLTDA, where she made 
significant contributions to the organization's growth and success. 

She holds an MBA from the University of Sri Jayewardenepura, showcasing her commitment 
to continuous learning and professional development. Additionally, she completed her 
Bachelor's degree in Business Management (Accountancy) with a second upper-class honours 
from the University of Kelaniya. 
 

Ms. Rupasinghe is a Certified Business Accountant (CBA) from the Institute of Chartered 
Accountants of Sri Lanka (ICASL) and also possesses an Advanced Certificate in Banking & 
Finance (ACBF) from the Institute of Bankers of Sri Lanka (IBSL). 

Not only does Ms. Rupasinghe excel in her professional roles, but she also actively contributes 
to the academic and professional communities. She serves as the alternative Chairman of the 
Membership Committee (CBA Faculty) at ICASL and has been a visiting lecturer at the Open 
University of Sri Lanka since 2013. Furthermore, she is a certified Assessor of Technical and 
Vocational Education and Training (TVES) and has completed a Certificate level qualification 
in Tamil Language, demonstrating her proficiency in all official languages. 

 
 

One of Ms. Rupasinghe's notable achievements includes leading the Sri Lanka Tourism team 
that was recognized for presenting the best Action Plan on the "Home stay Village Network 
Development Project" in the Republic of Korea. Out of ten countries, her efforts were 
acknowledged and celebrated among the submissions from ten countries. 

Ms. Rupasinghe's extensive experience, academic qualifications, and commitment to 
excellence make her a highly capable administrator and a valuable asset in any professional 
setting. 

 

 

 
Dr. Prasad Jayasuriya      
Director/Tourism Planning, Development and Investor Relations 
 
Prasad Jayasuriya has his first degree in Engineering and has obtained   the  
MBA from the University of Colombo with the rare feat of securing 7 out of  
the 10 Gold Medals awarded at the MBA programme, including the Gold  
medal for ‘Overall Performance’. Prasad holds his PhD in Management Science and 
Engineering covering Logistics and Supply Chain Management in the Tourism Industry. 

fyhepjp gpurhj; [aRupa

gzpg;ghsu; Rw;Wyh jpl;lkply;> mgptpUj;jp kw;Wk; 

KjyPl;lhsu; njhlu;Gfs;

nghwpapay; Jiwapy; tpQ;Qhdkhdpg; gl;lk; 

ngw;Ws;s ,tu;> nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofj;jpy; 

tu;j;jf Kfhikj;Jt gpuptpy; kpfTk; mupjhd 

milthd ‘xl;Lnkhj;j jpwDf;fhd’ gjf;fk; 
cl;gl 10 ,y; 7 jq;fg; gjf;fq;fSld; 

KJkhdpg; gl;lj;ijAk; ngw;Ws;shu;. 

Kfhikj;Jt tpQ;Qhdk; kw;Wk; nghwpapay; 

Mfpa JiwapYk; fyhepjp; gl;lj;ijf; 

nfhz;Ls;shu;. 

nghJ kw;Wk; jdpahu; Jiwfspy; 28 tUlfhy 

mDgtj;ij gpurhj; nfhz;Ls;shu;. jdpahu; 

Jiwapy; 22 tUl mDgtKs;s mtu;> cs;Shu; 

kw;Wk; ntspehl;L gy;Njrpa epWtdq;fspy; 

nghJ Kfhikahsu;> ehl;bw;fhd jiyik 

mjpfhup kw;Wk; gzpg;ghsu; Mfpa Kf;fpa 

gjtpfis tfpj;Js;shu;. mur Jiwapy;> 

,yq;if Rw;Wyh mgptpUj;jp mjpfhu rigapy; 

,izf;fg;gLtjw;F Kd;djhf> gy;fiyf;fof 

khdpaq;fs; Mizf;FOtpy; jpl;lkply; 

gzpg;ghsuhf 2019-2023 f;fhd gy;fiyf;fof 

khdpaq;fs; Mizf;FOtpd; nray;EZf;fj; 

jpl;lj;ij cUthf;Ftjw;Fg; gq;fhw;wpAs;shu;. 

gpurhj; 2020-2022 fhyfl;lj;jpy; ,yq;if 

mwf;fl;lis epWtdj;jpd; thupa 

cWg;gpduhfTk; nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofj;jpd; 

kjpg;Gkpf;f MBA Kd;dhs; khztu; rq;fj;jpd; 

Kd;dhs; jiytuhfTk;> mwq;fhtyuhfTk; 

gzpahw;wpAs;shu;. nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;> 

rgufKt gy;fiyf;fofk; kw;Wk; 

nfhj;jyhty ghJfhg;G gy;fiyf;fofk; 

Mfpatw;why; elj;jg;gl;l MBA kw;Wk; gpw 

KJfiy gl;lg;gbg;GfSf;F tUif jUk; 

tpupTiuahsuhf ,Ue;jhu;.

mtu; jdJ KOf; fy;tpiaAk; nfhOk;G-10> 

nrapd;l; N[hrg;]; fy;Y}upapy; ngw;whu;> mq;F 

mtu; 1990/91 ,y; Jizj; jiytu; khztu; 

jiytuhf ,Ue;jhu; kw;Wk; fy;Y}up Kjy; XI 
n`hf;fp mzpapd; cWg;gpduhfTk; ,Ue;jhu;. 

gy;fiyf;fof kl;lj;jpy; mtu; fpupf;nfl; 

kw;Wk; Ngl;kpz;ld; tpisahbdhu; kw;Wk; 

xUKiw Mz;fs; xw;iwau; Ngl;kpz;ld; 

rhk;gpadhf tpUij ntd;whu;. gpurhj; 

,yq;if ,af;Feu;fs; epWtdj;jpy; (SLIDA) 
cWg;gpduhfTk;> nfhOk;G epA+ kpy;ypdpaj;jpd; 

(khtl;lk; 306C) yad;]; fpsg;gpd; gl;la 

cWg;gpduhfTk; cs;shu; kw;Wk; ,yq;ifapy; 

cs;s gy gy;fiyf;fofq;fSf;F ntspthu 

tpupTiuahsuhf gzpahw;Wfpwhu;.
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jpU. rpe;jf;f mNgNfhd;

gzpg;ghsu; jfty; kw;Wk; njhlu;G; njhopy;El;gk;
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He counts over 28 years of work experience both in the private and public sector. His 
experience in the private sector spanning across 22 years includes positions of Commercial 
Manager, General Manager, Country Head and Director in local and multinational companies. 
In the state sector, prior to the appointment at the SLTDA, he functioned as the Director - 
Planning at the University Grants Commission of Sri Lanka, where he was instrumental in 
developing the UGC Strategic plan for 2019-2023.  

Prasad had served as a Board member of the Sri Lanka Foundation Institute during 2020-2022 
period, while he is a Past President and a Trustee of the prestigious MBA Alumni Association 
of the University of Colombo. He had been a visiting lecturer for MBA and other Master’s 
degree programmes conducted by the University of Colombo, Sabaragamuwa University and 
Kotalawala Defense University. 

He had his entire education at St. Josephs’ College, Colombo-10, where he was the Deputy 
Head Prefect in 1990/91 and was also a member of the College first XI hockey team. At 
University level he had played cricket and badminton and was one time the Men’s Singles 
Badminton Champion.Prasad is a member of the Sri Lanka Institute of Directors (SLID), a 
Charter Member of the Lions Club of Colombo New Millenium (District 306C) and serves as 
a guest lecturer on tourism and supply chain management.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Mr. Sampath Ganepalaarachchi                                                     
Director/Financial Management 
 

Mr. Ganepalaarachchi counts an extensive 24 years of experience in the 
corporate field including 7 years at a well-recognized airline and over 15 years 
in reputed local companies, holding several top management positions such as 
Director Finance and Head of Finance. 

He holds a Master’s degree in Business Administration from the University of Colombo and 
graduated from the University of Sri Jayewardenepura with a Bachelor of Science Degree in 
Business Administration. He is also an Associate member of the Institute of Certified 
Management Accountants, Associate Member of Public Finance Accountants, Fellow Member 
of the Association of Accounting Technicians and Fellow Member of the Chartered Business 
Administration. 

He is a well recognize lecturer in the field of Financial Reporting subject for the professional 
examinations and being in the lecturing career over 26 years. 

 

 

 

jpU. rk;gj; fNzgyMur;rp

gzpg;ghsu; epjprhu; Kfhikj;Jtk;

jpU. fNzgyMur;rp> 24 tUlfhyj;jpw;Fk; 

Nkw;gl;l mDgtj;ij $l;LwTj; 

njhopw;Jiwapy; nfhz;Ls;sJld;> mjpy; 

7 tUlfhyk; ed;F milahsk; fhzg;gl;l 

tpkhd Nritfs; epWtdnkhd;wpYk; 15 

tUlq;fSf;Fk; Nkyhf epjpg; gzpg;ghsu;> epjp 

jiyik mjpfhup Nghd;w Kfhikj;Jt cau; 

gjtpfs; gytw;iw tfpj;J Gfo;ngw;w cs;Su; 

epWtdq;fspYk; Nritahw;wpAs;shu;. 

nfhOk;Gg; gy;fiyf;fofj;jpy; tu;j;j 

Kfhikj;Jtj;jpy; KJkhdpg; gl;lk; ngw;Ws;s 

,tu;> ];uP [atu;j;jdGu gy;fiyf;fofj;jpy; 

tu;j;jf Kfhikj;Jt gpuptpy; ,skhdpg; 

gl;lj;ij ngw;Ws;shu;. ,yq;if rhd;wspf;fg;gl;l 

Kfhikj;Jtf; fzf;fhsu;fs; epWtdk; kw;Wk; 

nghJ epjpf; fzf;Ffs; epWtdk; Mfpatw;wpd; 

,iz cWg;gpduhfTk;> fzf;fpay; njhopy; 

El;gtpayhsu;fs; rq;fk; kw;Wk; gl;la tu;j;jf 

epu;thfk; Mfpatw;wpd; rf cWg;gpduhfTk; 

,Ue;J tUfpd;whu;.

mtu; njhopy;Kiw Nju;TfSf;fhd epjp 

mwpf;ifaply; ghlj;jpy; ed;F mwpag;gl;l 

tpupTiuahsu; Mthu;> NkYk; 26 Mz;LfSf;Fk; 

Nkyhf tpupTiuahsu; gzpapy; <Lgl;Ls;shu;.
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.Mr. Chinthaka Abeykoon       
Director Information Communication Technology 
 
As the Director of Information Communication Technology Department,  
Mr. Abeykoon brings in a 25 years of industry expertise to practise. He has 
served as Sector Head of IT in different business segments, under couple of 
leading public listed Multinationals in the country and their counterparts 
overseas. As a result, exposed to globally ranked enterprise grade end-to-end IT solutions.  

 

Further during his tenure with a pioneer local IT company, Mr. Abeykoon’s contributions have 
been made for; rollouts of Sri Lankan bespoke IT solutions in APAC, African regions and in 
crucial Sri Lankan government sector automations.  

 

Mr. Abeykoon holds a MBA from the University of Wales with a Merit Award, and a 
Bachelor’s degree from the Manchester Metropolitan University, UK. He was a Colombo 
University elect and a scholar for MMU-UK. Further he served his term as a Senior Prefect of 
a leading school in Colombo. Mr. Abeykoon was one of only three Sri Lankan Distinction 
award winners of Mathematical Olympiad in the respective year.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Mrs. Manjula Weerakkody     
Director Domestic Tourism & Community Relations   
 

 

 

 

 

Ms. Weerakkody is passionate in serving the needy population of Sri Lanka. She has 
accomplished a career of over 20years of experience working under the purview of the Ministry 
of Urban Development and Housing, Ministry of Skills Development and Vocational Training, 
Ministry of Plantation Industries and other Non-Governmental Organizations. She served as 
the Director, Social Mobilization to the Urban Settlement Development Authority, Ministry of 
Urban Development and Housing and the Consultant, Ministry of Plantation Industries. Her 
expertise was shared during representation of the Government of Sri Lanka Delegation as a 
Speaker and Panelist.  She was also an Expert Panelist and a Technical Evaluation Committee 
Member of the Technical Evaluations conducted by UN Organizations and Government 
Organizations.  

Ms. Weerakkody holds a Bachelor’s in social science with Masters in Regional Development 
and Planning and her specialized areas include Community Development, Human Rights, 
Regional Development and Project Planning.  

 

jfty; njhopy;El;gj; Jiwapy; 25 

Mz;LfSf;Fk; Nkyhd  mDgtj;Jld; 

jpU. mNgNfhd; ,yq;if Rw;Wyhj;Jiwapd; 

ICT nray;ghl;il ,af;Ftjw;F ed;F 

mwpe;jtu; kw;Wk; mDgtk; tha;e;jtu;. 

ehl;bYs;s rpy Kd;dzp epWtdq;fspYk;> 

mnkupf;fhtpYk; ,e;jpahtpYk; cs;s 

mtu;fsJ rf epWtdq;fspYk; gzpahw;wpa 

jpU. mNgNfhd; cyfshtpa jukjpg;gPL ngw;w 

epWtd ju KbT Kjy; KbT tiu jfty; 

njhopy;El;g jPu;TfSf;F mtuJ Kd;dzp 

gq;fspg;Gfs; ntspg;gl;lLs;sJ. APAC> 
Mgpupf;f gpuhe;jpaq;fs; kw;Wk; Kf;fpakhd 

,yq;if murhq;fj; Jiw Ml;NlhNk\d;fspy; 

,yq;ifapd; ng];Nghf; jfty; njhopy;El;g 

jPu;Tfspd; ntspaPLfs; MFk;. 

jpU. mNgNfhd; If;fpa ,uhr;rpaj;jpd; Nty;]; 

gy;fiyf;fofj;jpy; tu;j;jf Kfhikj;Jt 

Jiwapy; KJkhdpg; gl;lKk;> If;fpa ,uhr;rpaj;jpd; 

nkd;nr];lu; nkl;Nuhghypl;ld; gy;fiyf;fofj;jpy; 

,skhdpg; gl;lKk; ngw;Ws;shu;. mtu; nfhOk;G 

gy;fiyf;fofj;jpy; Nju;e;njLf;fg;gl;ltuhfTk;> 

MMU-UK tpd; mwpQuhfTk; ,Ue;jhu;. NkYk; 

mtu; nfhOk;gpy; cs;s xU Kd;dzpg; gs;spapd; 

%j;j khztuhfTk; jdJ gjtpf; fhyj;ijg; 

gzpahw;wpdhu;. me;je;j Mz;by; fzpj 

xypk;gpahl; Nghl;bapy; ,yq;ifapd; rpwg;G tpUJ 

ngw;w %d;W Ngupy; jpU. mNgNfhDk; xUtu;.

jpUkjp. kQ;Rsh tPuf;nfhb 

cs;ehl;L Rw;Wyh kw;Wk; r%f cwTfs; 

,af;Feu;

jpUkjp ,Ndhfh GQ;rpN`th

gjpy; ,af;Feu; rl;lk;
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jpUkjp tPuf;nfhb ,yq;ifapd; Vio 

kf;fSf;F Nrit nra;tjpy; kpFe;j Mu;tk; 

nfhz;ltu;. efu;g;Gw Nkk;ghL kw;Wk; tPl;L trjp 

mikr;rfk;> jpwd; Nkk;ghL kw;Wk; njhopy; 

gapw;rp mikr;rfk;> Njhl;lj; njhopy;fs; 

mikr;rfk; kw;Wk; gpw muR rhuh epWtdq;fs; 

Mfpatw;wpd; fPo; gzpahw;wp 20 Mz;LfSf;Fk; 

Nkyhd mDgtj;ij mtu; ngw;Ws;shu;. efu;g;Gw 

FbNaw;w Nkk;ghl;L Mizak;> efu;g;Gw 

Nkk;ghL kw;Wk; tPl;Ltrjp mikr;rfj;jpd; 

r%f mzpjpul;ly; ,af;FeuhfTk;> Njhl;lj; 

njhopy;fs; mikr;rfj;jpd; MNyhrfuhfTk; 

gzpahw;wpdhu;. ,yq;if murhq;fj;jpd; 

gpujpepjpj;Jtj;jpd; NghJ Ngr;rhsuhfTk; FO 

cWg;gpduhfTk; mtuJ epGzj;Jtk; gfpu;e;J 

nfhs;sg;gl;lJ. I.eh. mikg;Gfs; kw;Wk; 

muR mikg;Gfshy; elj;jg;gl;l njhopy;El;g 

kjpg;gPLfspy; epGzu; FO cWg;gpduhfTk; 

njhopy;El;g kjpg;gPl;Lf; FO cWg;gpduhfTk; 

,Ue;jhu;. 

jpUkjp tPuf;nfhb r%f mwptpaypy; 

,sq;fiyg; gl;lk; ngw;Ws;shu;> NkYk; mtuJ 

rpwg;Gg; gpupTfspy; r%f Nkk;ghL> kdpj 

cupikfs;> gpuhe;jpa Nkk;ghL kw;Wk; jpl;lj; 

jpl;lkply; Mfpait mlq;Fk;.

jpUkjp ,Ndhfh GQ;rpN`th xU rl;lj;juzp 

Mthu;> ,tu; fpl;lj;jl;l 30 tUlq;fshf 

rl;lj;juzpahf flikahw;wp tUfpd;whu;. 

mtu; 2005 ,y; ,yq;if Rw;Wyh rigapy; 

,iztjw;F Kd;du; ,yq;if kPd;gpbf; 

$l;Lj;jhgdk; kw;Wk; ,yq;if Vw;Wkjp 

mgptpUj;jpr; rig Mfpatw;wpy; rl;l 

mjpfhupahfg; gzpahw;wpdhu;.

,yq;if Rw;Wyh rigf;fhd rl;lg; gpupitf; 

fl;bnaOg;Gtjpy; mtu; Kf;fpag; gq;fhw;wpdhu;> 

mJ gpd;du; ,yq;if Rw;Wyh mgptpUj;jp 

mjpfhu rigahf khwpaJ> mtu; SLTDA kw;Wk; 
SLTPB Mfpa ,uz;bd; rig nrayhsuhfTk; 

rl;l mjpfhupahfTk; gzpahw;wpAs;shu;.
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Mrs. Inoka Punchihewa 
Acting Director Legal 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Mrs. Inoka Punchihewa is an Attorney-at-Law who has been in the Bar for almost 30 years and 
has served as a Legal officer at Ceylon Fisheries Corporation and Sri Lanka Export 
Development Board before joining the Ceylon Tourist Board in 2005. She is a qualified 
Company Secretary and a Notary Public as well. 
She was instrumental in building up the Legal Division for Ceylon Tourist Board, which 
subsequently became Sri Lanka Tourism Development Authority, and has acted as a Board 
Secretary and Legal officer of both SLTDA and SLTPB.     
 

 

 

 

Ms. Karthi Naheem       
Assistant Director /Internal Auditor 
 

 

 

 

Ms. Karthi Naheem counts more than 20 years of experience in auditing and 5 years of 
experience in investment and customer relations at Sri Lanka Tourism. She has carried out 
audits at SLTDA’s sister organizations, namely Sri Lanka Institute of Tourism & Hotel 
Management and Sri Lanka Tourism Promotion Bureau.  

Before joining the government sector, she served for more than 5 years in the private sector 
in the field of Accounting and Auditing as an executive. 

She holds an MBA from the University of Kelaniya and graduated from the University of Sri 
Jayewardenepura with a Bachelor of Science in Business Administration. She is also a Diploma 
holder in Travel and Tourism from Sri Lanka Institute of Tourism and Hotel Management. She 
also possesses a Licentiate qualification from the Sri Lanka Institute of Chartered Accountancy. 
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jpUkjp. fhu;j;jp e`Pk;

cjtpg; gzpg;ghsu; cs;sff; fzf;fha;thsu; 

jpUkjp. fhu;j;jp e`Pk; fzf;fha;Tj; Jiwapy; 

jdpahu; gpuptpy; 20 tUlq;fSf;Fk; mjpfkhd 

mDgj;ijAk; ,yq;if Rw;Wyhj;Jiwapy; 

KjyPL kw;Wk; thbf;ifahsu; njhlu;Gfs; 

gpuptpy; 5 tUl mDgtKk; nfhz;Ls;shu;. 

,yq;if Rw;Wyh kw;Wk; N`hl;ly; Kfhikj;Jt 

epWtdk; kw;Wk; ,yq;if Rw;Wyh Cf;Ftpg;Gg; 

gzpafk; cl;gl ,yq;if Rw;Wyh mgptpUj;jp 

mjpfhu rigapd; rNfhju epWtdq;fspy; 

fzf;fha;Tfis mtu; Nkw;nfhz;Ls;shu;.

nghJj;Jiwapy; ,iztjw;F Kd;du;> 

fzf;fPL kw;Wk; fzf;fha;Tj; Jiwapy; 

epiwNtw;W mjpfhupahf jdpahu;j; Jiwapy; 5 

tUlq;fSf;Fk; Nkyhfg; gzpGupe;Js;shu;.

fsdpg; gyfofj;jpy; MBA KJkhdpg; 

gl;lj;ijg; ngw;Ws;s mtu;> ];uP[tu;j;jdGu 

gy;fiyf;fofj;jpy; tu;j;j Kfhikj;Jtg; 

gpuptpy; ,skhdp gl;lk; ngw;Ws;shu;. ,yq;if 

Rw;Wyh kw;Wk; N`hl;ly; Kfhikj;Jt 

epWtfj;jpy; gaz kw;Wk; Rw;Wyhj;Jiw 

bg;Nshkh rhd;wpjioAk; ngw;Ws;shu;. mj;Jld; 

,yq;if gl;laf; fzf;fhsu; epWtdj;jpd; 

cupkk;ngw;w jifikapidAk; nfhz;Ls;shu;.

,af;fj;jpy; mikjp
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Rw;Wyhj; Jiw nray;jpwd; gw;wpa fz;Nzhl;lk;11

,yq;iff;F Rw;Wyhg; gazpfspd; tUifiag; gFg;gha;tpd; NghJ>> INuhg;gh jhd; gpujhd Rw;Wyhg; 

gazpfis cUthf;Fk; Gtpapay; gFjpahFk;> ,J 50.67% ghu;itahsu;fisf; nfhz;Ls;sJ 

vd;gijf; Fwpf;fpwJ. INuhg;ghitj; njhlu;e;J> Mrpah kw;Wk; grpgpf; gpuhe;jpak; Rw;Wyhg; gazpfspd; 

tUifapy; 41.9% gq;fspf;fpwJ. mnkupf;fh> Mg;gpupf;fh kw;Wk; kj;jpa fpof;F ehLfs; KiwNa 

5.29%> 0.70% kw;Wk; 1.42% tUifiaf; nfhz;Ls;sd.

tpsf;fg;glk; 1 - gpuhe;jpaj;jpd; mbg;gilapy; cyf ru;tNjr Rw;Wyhg; gazpfs; tUif> rjtPjk; 2024

ml;ltiz 1 - ,yq;iff;F Rw;Wyhg; gazpfspd; tUif> 2023 & 2024

khjk; 2023 2024 % tpj;jpahrk;. 2024/23

[dtup 102,545 208,253 103.08
gpg;utup 107,639  218,350  102.9
khu;r; 125,495 209,181 66.68
Vg;uy; 105,498 148,867 41.1
Nk 83,309 112,128 34.6
[_d; 100,388 113,470 13.0
[_iy 143,039 187,810 31.3
Mf];l; 136,405 164,609 20.7
nrg;lk;gu; 111,938 122,140 9.11
mf;Nlhgu; 109,199 135,907 24.5
etk;gu; 151,496 184,158 21.6
brk;gu; 210,352 248,592 18.18
nkhj;jk; 1,487,303 2,053,465 38.07

ml;ltiz 2 - ,yq;iff;fhd rpwe;j %y re;ijfs; - 2023 kw;Wk; 2024

tpsf;fg;glk; 2 - ,yq;iff;F Rw;Wyhg; gazpfspd; tUif> 2023 & 2024

trpf;Fk; ehL 2024 2023
,e;jpah 416,974 302,844

u~;a $l;likg;G 201,920 197,498
,q;fpyhe;J 178,339 130,088
n[u;kdp 136,084 102,539
rPdh 131,681 68,789

M];jpNuypah 89,573 67,436
gpuhd;]; 88,772 56,251
mnkupf;fh 59,532 46,344
neju;yhe;J 50,116 29,056
khyj;jPTfs; 47,222 37,328
kw;wit 653,252 449,130
nkhj;jk; 2,053,465 1,487,303
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164,609

122,140 135,907

184,158

248,592

107,639 125,495 105,498 83,309 100,388 143,039 136,405 111,938 109,199 151,496 210,352

2024 Mk; Mz;by;> ,yq;ifapd; Rw;Wyhj; Jiw Fwpg;gplj;jf;f kPs; jd;ik kw;Wk; tsu;r;rpia 
ntspg;gLj;jpaJ> 2>053>465 Rw;Wyhg; gazpfis tuNtw;wJ> ,J 2018 f;Fg; gpwF mjpf gl;r 
tUlhe;jpu nkhj;j vz;zpf;if (2.3 kpy;ypad;). ,e;j rhjid> ehL 2 kpy;ypad; Rw;Wyhg; gazpfspd; 
tUif msT Nfhiyj; jhz;ba ehd;fhtJ re;ju;g;gkhFk;> ,J Kd;du; 2016> 2017 kw;Wk; 2018 Mk; 
Mz;Lfspy; milag; ngw;wJ.

khjhe;jpu tsu;r;rp tpfpjq;fspd; gFg;gha;T> [dtup khjj;jpd; 103% cld; xg;gpLk;NghJ gpg;utup 
khjk; 102.8% mjpfupg;ig mile;Js;sJ vd;gijf; Fwpf;fpwJ> ,J Mz;bd; kpf cau;e;j tsu;r;rp 
tpfpjq;fisf; nfhz;l khjq;fshff; Fwpf;fpwJ. Vg;uy;> Nk kw;Wk; [_iy khjq;fSk; kpjkhd 
tsu;r;rpiaf; fz;ld> mNj Neuj;jpy; nrg;lk;gu; kpff; Fiwe;j tsu;r;rp tpfpjq;fisg; gjpT nra;jd. 
xl;Lnkhj;jkhf> 2023 cld; xg;gpLk;NghJ Mz;L 38.01% tsu;r;rpiaf; fz;lJ; ,Ug;gpDk;> 2018 
cld; xg;gpLk;NghJ 12% rupT Vw;gl;lJ.

2024 Mk; Mz;by;> ,yq;iff;F ,e;jpah> u\;a $l;likg;G> ,q;fpyhe;J> n[u;kdp kw;Wk; rPdh 
Mfpa ehLfspypUe;J Rw;Wyhg; gazpfspd; tUif fzprkhf cau;e;jJ> ,J ,e;j ehLfis 
ru;tNjr ghu;it ahsu;fspd; Kjy; Ie;J Mjhuq;fshf tYg;gLj;jpaJ. $Ljyhf> neju;yhe;J 
kw;Wk; gpuhd;rpypUe;J tUk; ghu;it ahsu;fspy; Fwpg;gplj;jf;f tsu;r;rp fhzg;gl;lJ> ,J ,e;j 
re;ijfspy; ,yq;ifapd; mjpfupj;J tUk; <u;g;igf; Fwpf;fpwJ. tsu;r;rp kw;Wk; ruptpd; ,e;j 
fyitahdJ ,yq;if jdJ Rw;Wyh re;ijfis gy;tifg;gLj;j Ntz;bajd; mtrpaj;ij 
vLj;Jf;fhl;LfpwJ. ,j;jifa gy; tifg;gLj;jy;> khwp tUk; gaz epyg;gug;Gf;F kj;jpapy; kPs; 
jd;ikia Nkk;gLj;JtNjhL epiyahd Rw;Wyh khjpupia tsu;f;Fk;. NkYk; tsu;e;J tUk; kw;Wk; 
khWgl;l re;ijfis cs;slf;Ftjpy; mjd; ftdj;ij tpupTgLj;Jtjd; %yk;> ,yq;if gpuhe;jpa 
,ilA+Wfis rpwg;ghfj; jhq;fp> mjd; Rw;Wyhj; Jiwapy; njhlu;r;rpahd tsu;r;rpf;F tYthd 
mbj;jsj;ij cUthf;f KbAk;.
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12.1 Rw;Wyhj;Jiwapy; KjyPL

m. Rw;Wyhj; 

Jiwf;fhd KjyPl;L trjp kw;Wk; re;ijg;gLj;jy;

2024 Mk; Mz;L ,yq;ifapd; Rw;Wyhj; Jiwapd; kPl;rpapy; xU Fwpg;gplj;jf;f iky; fy;iyf; 

Fwpj;jJ> ,J COVID-19 njhw;WNeha; (2020-2022) kw;Wk; mijj; njhlu;e;J Vw;gl;l nghUshjhu 

neUf;fbapd; rthy;fisj; njhlu;e;J tYthd tsu;r;rp kw;Wk; Neu; kiwahd Nghf;Ffisf; 

fhl;baJ. SLTDA ,d; KjyPl;L cwTfs; gpupT (IRU) 76 Gjpa Rw;Wyh KjyPl;Lj; jpl;lq;fisg; 

ngw;Ws;sJ> ,J 2023 I tpl 11.8% mjpfupg;G> ,J fle;j Ie;J Mz;Lfspy; xNu Mz;by; ngwg;gl;l 

mjpf vz;zpf;ifapyhd jpl;lq;fisf; Fwpf;fpwJ. ,e;j tsu;r;rp GJg;gpf;fg;gl;l KjyPl;lhsu; 

ek;gpf;ifiaAk; Rw;Wyh tsu;r;rpapy; ePbj;j Mu;tj;ijAk; mbf;Nfhbl;Lf; fhl;LfpwJ.

,Ug;gpDk;> 2024 Mk; Mz;L rpwpa mstpyhd jpl;lq;fis Nehf;fpa khw;wj;ijAk; fz;lJ> ,J 

miwfspd; vz;zpf;ifapYk; (2023 ,y; 1>950 cld; xg;gpLk;NghJ 1>384) kw;Wk; nkhj;j KjyPl;L 

kjpg;gpYk; Fiwg;Gf;F top tFj;jJ. ,JNghd;w rpwpa jpl;lq;fspy; gy Rw;Wr; R+oYf;F cfe;jit 

kw;Wk; cau;epiy Rw;Wyhg; gazpfSf;F Vw;w jdpj;Jtkhd> Mlk;gu trjpfisf; nfhz;bUe;jd. 

,e;jj; Jiw ,d;Dk; US $160.729 kpy;ypad; KjyPLfis <u;j;Js;sJ> ,J 2023 Mk; Mz;il tpl 

Fwpg;gplj;jf;f 150% mjpfupg;G MFk;. $Ljyhf> IRU Gs;sptptuq;fs; 31 ,Wjp-xg;Gjy; jpl;lq;fis 

gpujpgypj;jd> ,J fle;j fhy Nghf;FfSld; xj;Jg;NghfpwJ.

,e;jj; jpl;lq;fs; IRU My; $l;L js Ma;Tfs; kw;Wk; midj;J njhlu;Gila muR epWtdq;fisAk; 

cs;slf;fpa gFg;gha;T FO $l;lq;fs; %yk; kjpg;gPL nra;ag;gl;ld> ,J KOikahd kjpg;gPL 

kw;Wk; xOq;FKiw NjitfSld; rPuikg;ig cWjp nra;jJ.

2024 ntspaplg;gl;lJ: Kf;fpa rhjidfs; kw;Wk; jpUg;G Kidfs;12

tpsf;fg;glk; 3 - 2010 Kjy; 2024 tiuapyhd fhy fl;lj;jpy; IRU My; nray;gLj;jg;gl;l jpl;lq;fs;
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IRU My; nray;gLj;jg;gl;l Rw;Wyh KjyPl;L jpl;lq;fs; Fwpj;j Gs;sptptuq;fs;

miwfspd; 

vz;zpf;if
KjyPL USD Mn

jpl;lq;fspd; 

vz;zpf;if

2010	 2011	 2012	 2013	 2014	 2015	 2016	 2017	 2018	 2019	 2020	 2021	 2022	 2023	 2014

M. KjyPl;L Cf;Ftpg;GfSf;fhd epy tq;fp Nkyhz;ik jfty; mikg;ig (LBMIS) cUthf;fpj; 

njhlq;Fjy;.

epy tq;fp vd;gJ SLTDA ,d; KjyPl;L cwTfs; gpuptpd; (IRU) Kd;Ndhb Kaw;rpahFk;> ,J 

Rw;Wyh KjyPLfs; kw;Wk; nghUshjhu tsu;r;rpia Cf;Ftpg;gjw;fhf epy tsq;fis milahsk; 

fhzTk;> gl;bayplTk;> epu;tfpf;fTk; tbtikf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. Rw;WyhTf;F Vw;w epyq;fSf;fhd 

ikag;gLj;jg;gl;l fsQ;rpakhfr; nray;gLk; ,J> rupghu;f;fg;gl;l epyj; juTfSf;fhd mZfiy 

newpg;gLj;JfpwJ> KjyPl;lhsu;fs;> epy cupikahsu;fs; kw;Wk; xOq;FKiw mikg;Gfis 

,izj;J> gad;gLj;jg;glhj epyq;fspd; jpwidj; jpwf;fTk;> epiyahd Rw;Wyh tsu;r;rpf;fhf 

cs;ehl;L kw;Wk; ntspehl;L KjyPLfis <u;f;fTk; cjTfpwJ.

njhlf;fj;jpypUe;J> epy tq;fp Fwpg;gplj;jf;f iky; fw;fis mile;Js;sJ> ,jpy; USAID 
MjuTld; epy tq;fp Nkyhz;ik jfty; mikg;gpd; (LBMIS) tsu;r;rp mlq;Fk;> ,J juT 

cs;sPL> rupghu;g;G kw;Wk; kPl;nlLg;ig newpg;gLj;JfpwJ. gFg;gha;T ml;ltiz ,g;NghJ 

rupghu;f;fg;gl;l muRf;Fr; nrhe;jkhd kw;Wk; jdpahu; epyq;fs; cs;sd> 163 muRf;Fr; 

nrhe;jkhd kw;Wk; 19 jdpahu; epyq;fs; nrayhf;fg;gl;Ls;sd> njhlu;e;J Ma;Tfs; kw;Wk; 

mjpfhupfSldhd re;jpg;GfSld;. ntsp eltbf;if Kaw;rpfs; jdpahu; epy cupikahsu; 

Mu;tj;ij mjpfupj;Js;sd> mNj Neuj;jpy; muR epWtdq;fSldhd fye;Jiuahly;fs; mjpf 

jpwd; nfhz;l muRf;Fr; nrhe;jkhd nrhj;Jf;fSld; ruf;Ffis tpupT gLj;Jtij Nehf;fkhff; 

nfhz;Ls;sd. cs;Shu; mjpfhupfs;> KjyPl;lhsu;fs; kw;Wk; gq;Fjhuu;fSldhd xUq;fpizg;G 

Mtzq;fs; kw;Wk; xOq;FKiw rthy;fis eptu;j;jp nra;J> R%fkhd guptu;j;jidfis cWjp 

nra;fpwJ. ,yf;F Fwpj;J re;ijg;gLj;jy; epy tq;fpapd; njupT epiyia mjpfupj;Js;sJ> 

cs;ehl;L kw;Wk; ru;tNjr KjyPl;lhsu;fsplkpUe;J tsu;e;J tUk; Mu;tj;ij cUthf;fpAs;sJ.

,. ru;tNjr kd;wq;fspy; ,yq;ifapd; Rw;Wyh KjyPLfis Cf;Ftpj;jy;.

tuyhw;W rpwg;Gkpf;f Kjy; epfo;thf> ,yq;ifapd; Rw;Wyh KjyPl;L tha;g;Gfis 

Nkk;gLj;Jtjw;fhf 2024 Mk; Mz;by; SLTDA ,uz;L cau;kl;l ru;tNjr cr;rp khehLfspy; 

gq;Nfw;wJ. ‘jp ngQ;r;’ Vw;ghL nra;j vjpu;fhy tpUe;Njhk;gy; cr;rp khehLfs; (FHS)> tpUe;Njhk;gy; 
Jiwf;fhd Kjd;ikahd cyfshtpa kd;wq;fshFk;> ,J cyfstpy; rpwe;j jiytu;fs; 

kw;Wk; gq;Fjhuu;fis <u;f;fpwJ. 2024 Mk; Mz;bd; njhlf;fj;jpy; “jp ngQ;r;” cldhd Muk;g 

<Lghl;ilj; njhlu;e;J> SLTDA ,d; KjyPl;L cwTfs; gpupT (IRU)> Rw;Wyh jpl;lkply;> Nkk;ghL 
kw;Wk; IRU ,af;Feu; lhf;lu; gpurhj; n[aR+upah kw;Wk; IRU Jiz ,af;Feu; jpUkjp ghf;ah 

kfhtpjhdNf MfpNahUf;F Vg;uy; 29 Kjy; Nk 1 tiu rTjp mNugpahtpd; upahj;jpy; eilngWk; 

FHS 2024 ,y; fye;J nfhs;s ghuhl;L miog;Gfis (xt;nthd;Wk; US $3,500 kjpg;Gs;s) ngw;wJ. 
jpUkjp kfhtpjhdNftpd; gq;Nfw;G> nrg;lk;gu; 30 Kjy; mf;Nlhgu; 2 tiu eilngw;w FHS Jgha; 
2024 ,y; xU ehl;L muq;if elj;j SLTDA f;F rpwg;G $l;lhz;ik rYifia toq;fpaJ> ,J 

ru;tNjr njhlu;Gfis cUthf;FtjpYk; ,yq;ifapd; Rw;Wyh jpwid ntspg;gLj;JtjpYk; 

xU Fwpg;gplj;jf;f gbiaf; Fwpf;fpwJ. ,e;j epfo;tpy; SLTDA gq;Nfw;gJ %d;W Kf;fpa 

Nehf;fq;fis miltij Nehf;fkhff; nfhz;lJ: Kjyhtjhf> vjpu;fhy Rw;Wyh KjyPl;L 

Cf;Ftpg;GfSf;fhd mbj;jsj;ij mikj;jy; kw;Wk; xU ru;tNjr KjyPl;L kd;wj;jpypUe;J 

kjpg;Gkpf;f Ez;zwpTfisg; ngWjy;; ,uz;lhtjhf> Fwpg;gplj;jf;f Rw;Wyh KjyPl;L Mw;wYld; 

gad;gLj;jg;glhj xU ,lkhf ,yq;iff;fhd cyfshtpa ntspg;ghl;il mjpfg;gLj;Jjy;> 

Kd;dzp cyfshtpa tzpf r%fq;fspypUe;J KjyPLfis <u;f;f ehl;bd; jahu; epiyiaf; 

fhl;Ljy;; %d;whtjhf> rhj;jpakhd KjyPl;lhsu;fs; kw;Wk; njhlu;Gila tzpf gq;Fjhuu;fSld; 

mu;j;jKs;s njhlu;Gfis cUthf;Fjy;> vjpu;fhy xj;Jiog;Gfs; kw;Wk; $l;lhz;ikfSf;fhd 

njhlu;Gfis tsu;g;gJ.
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FHS Jgha; 2024

vjpu;fhy tpUe;Njhk;gy; cr;rp khehL (FHS) 2024> nrg;lk;gu; 30 Kjy; mf;Nlhgu; 2> 2024 tiu If;fpa 

muG vkpNul;]pd; Jghapy; cs;s kbdhl; [{Nkuhtpy; eilngw;wJ. epfo;T Vw;ghl;lhsuhy; ,yq;iff;F 

toq;fg;gl;l rpwg;G njhFg;gpd; xU gFjpahf> SLTDA mjpfhupfs; ,ytr EioTr; rPl;LfSld; (xt;nthd;Wk; 
US $3,600 kjpg;Gs;s) gq;Nfw;wdu;. ,J xU ehl;L muq;fj;Jld; $ba ru;tNjr KjyPl;lhsu; kd;wj;jpy; 

SLTDA ,d; Kjy; gq;Nfw;igf; Fwpj;jJ> ,J ,yq;ifia 3kP x 3kP muq;fj;jpw;Fs; tiuaWf;fg;gl;l 

,lj;jpw;Fs; fhl;rpg;gLj;Jk; rthiy Kd;itj;jJ. 

nkhul;Lth gy;fiyf;fofj;jpd; 2019 njhFjpiar; Nru;e;j khztu; fl;blf; fiyQu; jpU. jpry; 

G+u;zh N`tNf ,e;j rthiy ntw;wpfukhf vjpu;nfhz;lhu;> mtu; jd;dhu;tj; njhz;L nra;J xU 

rpwe;j muq;f tbtikg;ig cUthf;fpdhu;. 2020 njhFjpiar; Nru;e;j khztu; fl;blf; fiyQu;fshd 

jpUkjp Njt;kpdp n[atu;jd> jpUkjp rahdp my;tp]; kw;Wk; jpUkjp jU\p ky;ruhzp MfpNahu; 

mtUf;F Mjutspj;jdu;. ,e;j tbtikg;G FHS Jgha; 2024 ,y; ru;tNjr tzpf r%fj;jpduplkpUe;J 

gutyhd ghuhl;ilg; ngw;wJ> ,J ,yq;ifapd; Rw;Wyh jpwid jpwk;gl vLj;Jf;fhl;LfpwJ.

FHS – Jgha; 2024 ,y; Rw;Wyh KjyPLfSf;fhd rhj;jpakhd ,lkhf ,yq;iff;fhd ntspg;ghL

•	 Ngr;rhsu; gjtp: KjyPl;lhsu; cwTfs; gpuptpd; Jiz ,af;Feu; jpUkjp ghf;ah 

kfhtpjhdNf> Rw;Wyh KjyPLfSf;fhd ,yq;ifapd; jpwidg; gw;wp tpthjpf;f 15 

epkplq;fs; (Muk;gj;jpy; toq;fg;gl;l FO cWg;gpdu; gjtpf;F gjpyhf) xUtUf;F xUtu; 

fye;Jiuahliy elj;Jk; tha;g;igg; ngw;whu;.

•	 ,yq;iff;fhd rpwg;G Neu;fhzy;: “jp ngQ;rpd;” tzpf ,af;Feu; jpU. Nkj;A+ nta;> 

epfo;tpy; jpUkjp ghf;ah kfhtpjhdNfit Neu;fhzy; nra;jhu;.

•	 cyf gazr; nra;jpfSldhd Neu;fhzy;: SLTDA ,d; ,af;Feu; n[duy; jpU. B.H.R.  
rup/Ngh’Bd; kw;Wk; TPD & IRU ,d; ,af;Feu; lhf;lu;. gpurhj; n[aR+u;ah MfpNahu; 

,yq;if khehl;L miwapy; Neu;fhzy; nra;ag;gl;ldu;.

•	 Jghapy; mr;R Clfq;fSldhd Neu;fhzy;: IRU ,d; Jiz ,af;Feu; jpUkjp ghf;ah 

kfhtpjhdNf gq;Nfw;whu;.

mjpfhug;G+u;t tiyj;jsk; kw;Wk; r%f Clfg; gf;fq;fspy; ntspaplg;gl;l cs;slf;fq;fs;: 

,yq;if Rw;Wyhtpd; r%f Clfg; gf;fq;fs; (LinkedIn, Instagram, Facebook, X kw;Wk; YouTube) 
,izf;fg;gl;lJ.
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•	 ,yq;iff;fhf ngwg;gl;l Clf ntspg;ghL (FHS Jgha; 2024 ,d; mikg;ghsuhd jp 

ngQ;r; ntspapl;l gFg;gha;TfspypUe;J vLf;fg;gl;lJ)

• 	Rw;Wyh Nkk;ghl;bw;fhf fpilf;ff;$ba ehd;F epyg; gFjpfs; cl;gl JiwKf efuj; 

jpl;lk; fhl;rpg;gLj;jg;gl;lJ.

•	 kz;lgj;jpy; cs;s b[pl;ly; jpiufisg; gad;gLj;jp SLTDA ,d; epy tq;fp MIS epfo;tpy; 
tpsk;gug;gLj;jg;gl;lJ. kz;lgj;ijg; ghu;itapl;l midj;J KjyPl;lhsu;fs;SlDk; 

,izg;G gfpug;gl;lJ.

• 	Rw;Wyh KjyPl;bw;fhd rhj;jpakhd ,lkhf ,yq;if gw;wpa tzpf r%fj;jpw;fhd 

cz;ikfs; kw;Wk; tptuq;fisf; nfhz;l xU ehl;L rpw;NwL epfo;tpy; jahupf;fg;gl;L 

gfpug;gl;lJ.

•	 Rw;Wyhtpw;fhd rhj;jpakhd KjyPl;L ,lkhf ,yq;ifia tpsk;gug;gLj;Jtjw;fhd xU 

tpsk;gu tPbNah jahupf;fg;gl;L %d;W ehl;fSk; epfo;tpy; xspgug;gg;gl;lJ.

• 	FHS Jgha; 2024 ,y; cz;ikahd gq;Nfw;gpd; fz;Nzhl;lk;:

epfo;tpd; KbTfs;

FHS Jgha; 2024 ,y; SLTDA gq;Nfw;gJ xU tuyhw;W iky; fy;iyf; Fwpj;jJ> Vnddpy; Rw;Wyh 
KjyPLfis Cf;Ftpg;gjw;fhf ,t;tsT cau;ju ru;tNjr tzpf epfo;tpy; ,yq;if gpujpepjpj;Jtg; 

gLj;jg;gl;lJ ,JNt Kjy; Kiw. gpd;D}l;lq;fs; kpfTk; Neu; kiwahdjhf ,Ue;jJ> ,yq;ifapd; 

muq;fk; epfo;tpy; mjpfk; ghu;itaplg;gl;l xd;whf khwpaJ> $fps; gFg;gha;T kw;Wk; epfo;T 

Gifg;glq;fs; %yk; cWjpg;gLj;jg;gl;lJ. ,uz;L ru;tNjr rpd;dq;fs; ,g;NghJ ,yq;ifapy; 

jq;fs; ,Ug;ig epiyepWj;jj; jahuhf cs;sd> IRU FOthy; njhlu;e;J Ngr;Rthu;j;ijfs; 

vspjhf;fg;gl;Ls;sd. xU Kd;dzp KjyPl;lhsu; Cf;Ftpg;G epWtdKk; ,yq;if Rw;WyhTld; 

xj;Jiof;f Mu;tj;ij ntspg;gLj;jpAs;sJ> NkYk; xU tiuT xg;ge;jk; kjpg;gha;tpy; cs;sJ. 

$Ljyhf> xU rTjp mNugpa fl;rp Nghu;l; rpl;b jpl;lj;jpy; Mu;tk; fhl;baJ> NkYk; Ngr;Rf;fs; 

ele;J tUfpwJ. One Nature Hotels & Resorts ,d; jiyik epu;thf mjpfhupAld; xU Neub 

re;jpg;G> ahyh tsmf gFjpapy; KjyPL nra;tjpy; mtu;fspd; Mu;tj;ij vLj;Jf;fhl;baJ. IRU 

FO kpd;dQ;ry; kw;Wk; LinkedIn topahf 41 gq;Nfw;ghsu;fSld; njhlu;G nfhz;L> gy;NtW 

KjyPL njhlu;ghd Nfs;tpfs; kw;Wk; tha;g;Gfis eptu;j;jp nra;jJ. NkYk;> 1>596 FHS Jgha; 2024 

gq;Nfw;ghsu;fspd; gl;bay; SLTDA cld; gfpug;gl;Ls;sJ> NkYk; ‘jp ngQ;rpd;’ jiytu;> jiyik 
epu;thf mjpfhup kw;Wk; tzpf ,af;Feu; MfpNahu; jdpg;gadhf;fg;gl;l njhFg;GfSld; vjpu;fhy 

KjyPl;lhsu; tpsk;guq;fSf;F Mjutspg;gjhf cWjpaspj;Js;sdu;.

<. 	 njhlu;Gila mikr;rfq;fs;/Jiwfs; kw;Wk; Kfikfspd; Jiwj; jiytu;fSf;fhd 

(MDAs) tUlhe;jpu ciuahly

midj;J njhlu;Gila mikr;rfq;fs;> Jiwfs; kw;Wk; Kfikfspd; Jiwj; jiytu;fspd; 

gq;Nfw;Gld; ehd;fhtJ (4tJ) tiyaikg;G mku;T [dtup 24> 2024 md;W nfhOk;gpy; cs;s fhyp 

/Ng]; N`hl;lypy; eilngw;wJ. Rw;Wyh KjyPl;Lj; jpl;lq;fSf;fhd xg;Gjy;fis toq;Ftjpy; 

IRU My; nray;gLj;jg;gl;l $l;L nghwp Kiwapd; Kd;Ndw;wj;ij kjpg;gha;T nra;tJk;> xg;Gjy; 

mspf;Fk; epWtdq;fspd; Kf;fpa mjpfhupfspilNa neUf;fkhd xj;Jiog;ig mjpfupg;gJk;> 

jw;NghJs;s xg;Gjy; nray; ghl;by; VNjDk; jilfs; my;yJ rpf;fy;fisj; jPu;g;gJk; ,e;j 

tiyaikg;G khiyapd; Nehf;fkhFk;. Kg;gJ (30) muR epWtdq;fspd; %j;j gpujpepjpfs; mku;tpy; 

fye;J nfhz;L> $l;L nghwpKiwia NkYk; Nkk;gLj;Jtjw;fhd kjpg;Gkpf;f Ez;zwpTfisg; 

gfpu;e;J nfhz;ldu;> mNj Neuj;jpy; Rw;Wyh KjyPl;Lj; jpl;l xg;Gjy;fspy; IRU ,d; $l;L nghwp 

Kiw Kaw;rpfSf;F mtu;fspd; njhlu;r;rpahd Mjuit cWjp nra;jdu;.
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12.2		 Rw;Wyh Muha;r;rp

m. Rw;Wyh nraw;iff;Nfhs; fzf;Ffs;

SLTDA jw;NghJ gz;lhuehaf;f ru;tNjr tpkhd epiyaj;jpy; (BIA) cs; tUk; kw;Wk; ntspr; 

nry;Yk; Rw;Wyhg; gazpfis ,yf;fhff; nfhz;L tpupthd fzf;nfLg;Gfis elj;jp tUfpwJ. 

,e;j Kaw;rpfs; kf;fs; njhif fzf;nfLg;G kw;Wk; Gs;sp tptuj; Jiwapd; jiyikapyhd 

cs;ehl;L Rw;Wyh fzf;nfLg;ghy; G+u;j;jp nra;ag;gLfpd;wd. ,e;j Kaw;rpfspypUe;J Nrfupf;fg;gl;l 

juT> ,yq;ifapy; Rw;Wyhtpd; nghUshjhu jhf;fj;ij kjpg;gpLtjw;fhd xU Kf;fpakhd fUtpahd 

Rw;Wyh nraw;iff;Nfhs; fzf;if (TSA) njhFg;gjw;fhd mbj;jskhf nray;gLk;.

M. ,yq;if Rw;Wyh topfhl;bfs; gw;wpa tpupthd Ma;T

,yq;if Rw;Wyh topfhl;bfs; Fwpj;J> cs;slf;fpa tsu;r;rpf;fhd jpwd;fs; (S4IG) cld; ,ize;J 

elj;jg;gl;l Ma;T> Rw;Wyh topfhl;b njhopypy; cs;s jw;Nghija jpwd; ,il ntspapd; tpupthd 

gFg;gha;it toq;fpAs;sJ kw;Wk; vjpu;fhy jpwd; Njitia tb tikf;Fk; tsu;e;J tUk; 

Nghf;Ffis milahsk; fz;Ls;sJ.

,. ghu;itahsu; jpUg;jpia mwpa fzf;nfLg;Gfs;

rPfpupah> fl;Lehaf;f kw;Wk; aho;g;ghzk; ru;tNjr tpkhd epiyaq;fspy; ghu;itahsu; jpUg;jp 

fzf;nfLg;Gfs; elj;jg;gLfpd;wd. ,e;j fzf;nfLg;Gfs; QR FwpaPLfisg; gad;gLj;jp 

elj;jg;gLfpd;wd. ,e;j ,lq;fspy; QR FwpaPLfis xUq;fpizg;gJ fUj;Jr; nray; Kiwia 

newpg;gLj;JfpwJ> ,jdhy; ghu;itahsu;fs; jq;fs; ];khu;l; Nghd;fisg; gad;gLj;jp fzf;nfLg;Gfis 

vspjhf mZfTk; Kbf;fTk; KbAk;. ,e;j Kiw juT Nrfupg;gpd; nray; jpwid Nkk;gLj;JfpwJ 

kw;Wk; ghu;itahsu; mDgtq;fisg; gw;wpa epfo; Neu Ez;zwpTfis toq;FfpwJ.

<. Rw;Wyh Nrit toq;Feu;fs; Fwpj;j fzf;nfLg;G

jk;Gs;is gpuNjr nrayfj;Jld; ,ize;J> ,g; gFjpapy; Rw;Wyh Nrit toq;Feu;fis ikakhff; 

nfhz;L rkPgj;jpy; xU tpupthd fzf;nfLg;G elj;jg;gl;lJ. ,e;j Kaw;rp rpfpupahtpy; ele;J 

tUk; Nkk;ghl;Lj; jpl;lq;fSld; xj;Jg;NghfpwJ> ,J ,g; gFjpapd; Rw;Wyh cl;fl;likg;G kw;Wk; 

Nritfis Nkk;gLj;Jtij Nehf;fkhff; nfhz;Ls;sJ.

c. ,yq;if njhopy;Jiw Ez;zwpT Fwpj;j fzf;nfLg;G

Rw;Wyhj; Jiwapy; cs;s gy;NtW gq;Fjhuu;fspd; nray;ghLfs;> rthy;fs; kw;Wk; Njitfs; Fwpj;j 

tpupthd Ez;zwpTfisr; Nrfupg;gij ,e;j Kaw;rp Nehf;fkhff; nfhz;Ls;sJ. Nrfupf;fg;gl;l juT 

nfhs;iffis tbtikg;gjpy;> Nrit juj;ij Nkk;gLj;Jtjpy; kw;Wk; gpw Nkk;ghl;L Kaw;rpfspy; 

Kf;fpa gq;F tfpf;fpwJ.

C. Rw;Wyh Gs;sp tptuq;fis Nkk;gLj;Jjy;

Rw;Wyh Gs;sp tptuq;fspd; jw;Nghija Mjhuq;fis Nkk;gLj;Jtjw;fhf> njhiyj; njhlu;G juT 

gad;gLj;jg;gl;lJ. $Ljyhf> nlgpl; kw;Wk; fpnubl; fhu;L juT Nghd;w gpw Mjhuq;fisg; gad;gLj;Jtjw;fhd 

Vw;ghLfs; ele;J tUfpwJ. nkhigy; Nghd; juT> “fpnubl;/nlgpl;” fhu;L guptu;j;jidfs; kw;Wk; gpw 
GJikahd Gs;sptptu Mjhuq;fisg; gad;gLj;Jtjd; %yk;> Rw;Wyh elj;ijfs;> tpUg;gj; Nju;Tfs; 

kw;Wk; nghUshjhu jhf;fq;fs; gw;wpa Mokhd Ez;zwpTfisg; ngw KbAk;.

[. ntspaPLfs;

Rw;Wyhg; gazpfspd; tUif Kjy; ,yq;ifapd; Rw;Wyhj; Jiw Fwpj;j Kd;dwptpg;Gfs; tiu Vuhskhd 

ntspaPLfs; mj;jpahtrpaj; juTfis toq;Ffpd;wd. Muha;r;rp elj;Jk; gy;fiyf;fofq;fSf;Fk;> 

jq;fs; tzpf eltbf;iffisj; jpl;lkpl;L Kd;dwptpf;f Ntz;ba njhopy;Jiw gq;Fjhuu;fSf;Fk; 

,e;j tsq;fs; kjpg;Gkpf;fit. midj;J mwpf;iffisAk; SLTDA mjpfhug;G+u;t tiyj;jsk; topahf 

Md;iydpy; mZfyhk;.

12.3		 Rw;Wyh nrhj;Jf;fs; mgptpUj;jp

m. ahy td tpyq;F tshfk;

gyLgdtpy; cs;s ahy td tpyq;F tshfk;> SLTDA-Tf;Fr; nrhe;jkhd Rkhu; 1>136 Vf;fu; epyj;jpy;> 
Rw;Wr;R+oy; Rw;WyhitAk; ghJfhg;Gld; fyf;fpwJ. ,e;j nkhj;j epyg;gug;gpy;> ahy ,ilaf kz;lyj;jpy; 

467 Vf;fu; Rw;Wr;R+oy; Rw;Wyhtpw;fhf epakpf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ> kPjKs;s 669 Vf;fu; Rw;Wyh tshf Nkk;ghl;Lg; 

gFjpahf nray;gLfpwJ. ahy td tpyq;F tshfj;Jf;fhd ghupa jpl;lj;jpd;gb> VO epyq;fs; Rw;Wyh 

jq;Fkpl jpl;lq;fSf;F (n[l;tpq; kw;Wk; rpdkd; nrhj;Jf;fs; jtpu) Fj;jiff;F tplg;gl;Ls;sd> mtw;wpy; 

%d;W nray; ghl;by; cs;sd: cfh nrdh `l;];> td tpyq;F Nfh];l; nld;ll; yhl;[; kw;Wk; 

`py;ld; ahyh. $Ljyhf> ENR N`hy;bq;]; (gpiuNtl;) ypkpnll; jpl;lk; fl;lk; 1f;fhd jpl;lkplg;gl;l 

tpy;yhf;fis Kbj;J> etk;gu; 2024f;Fs; Nrhjid eltbf;iffisj; njhlq;fpAs;sJ> 2025 ,y; fl;lk; 

1 tzpf eltbf;iffisj; njhlq;f jpl;lkpl;Ls;sJ.
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2021 <];lu; QhapW jhf;FjYf;Fg; gpwF (Rkhu; 25% fl;Lkhdg; gzpfis Kbj;j gpwF) 

fl;Lkhdg; gzpfisj; njhlq;fhj nrNdhf; bNul; fk;igd; (gpiuNtl;) ypkpnll;> gzpfis 

kPz;Lk; njhlq;Ftjw;fhd Gjpa xg;Gjy; nray; Kiwiaj; njhlq;fpAs;sJ> ,ij SLTDA 

cd;dpg;ghff; fz;fhzpj;J tUfpwJ. “ahyh `hypNl tshfk;” (gpiuNtl;) ypkpnll; jpl;lk; 
jw;NghJ IRU xg;Gjy; nray; ghl;by; cs;sJ> mNj Neuj;jpy; “xd; Ner;ru; (gpiuNtl;) ypkpnll;” 
jpl;lk; ,d;Dk; ePjpkd;w tof;Ffs; fhuzkhf epWj;jp itf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ.

NkYk;> Rw;Wyh ghupa jpl;lj;ijj; njhlu;e;J> SLTDA Kfhk; jsq;fSf;fhf ehd;F KjyPl;lhsu;fSf;F 

$Ljyhf 1 Vf;fu; epyj;ij Fj;jiff;F vLj;Js;sJ. ,Ug;gpDk;> Kfhk; js ,Ug;gplq;fs; Fwpj;J 

DWLC jkJ fUj;ij vOg;gpAs;sJ> Vnddpy; ,e;jj; njhFjpfspy; rpy ,ilaf kz;lyj;jpw;Fs; 

,Ug;gjhf mtu;fs; ek;Gfpwhu;fs;. DWLC cldhd fye;Jiuahly;fSf;Fg; gpwF> 2025 Mk; 

Mz;bd; njhlf;fj;jpy; jpl;lkplg;gl;Ls;s epy msitj; Jiwapd; <Lghl;Lld; ,ilaf kz;lyg; 

Gs;spfis jsj;jpy; Fwpg;gijj; njhlu KbT nra;ag;gl;lJ.

2024 Mk; Mz;by;> ahy tdtpyq;F tshfj;Jf;fhd jpl;lkplg;gl;l %yjdj; jpl;lq;fs; [_iy/
Mf];l; tiu njhlu Kbatpy;iy> Vnddpy; epjp mikr;rfj;jpd; cj;jutpd; gb midj;J 

%yjdr; nryT CAPEX nghUl;fSk; epWj;jp itf;fg;gl;ld. nrg;lk;gu; 2024 Kjy;> 2025 ,y; 

nray; gLj;jg;gl Ntz;ba nfhs;Kjy; nra;tjw;fhd %yjd jpl;l Mtzq;fs; njhlq;fg;gl;ld.

2024 Mk; Mz;by;> SLTDA mjpfhupfs; kw;Wk; N`hl;ly; guhkupg;G FOf;fs; nghJthd mZfy; 

rhiy Fwpj;J tpthjq;fis elj;jpdu;> mq;F jw;fhypf kw;Wk; epue;ju rhj;jpakhd jPu;Tfs; kw;Wk; 

kjpg;gPLfs; ,uz;Lk; guprPypf;fg;gl;ld. ,Ug;gpDk;> Mz;bd; ngUk;gFjp KOtJk; tof;fj;jpw;F 

khwhf fdkio nga;jjhy;> jw;fhypf rpwpa gOJ ghu;g;G kw;Wk; guhkupg;G kl;LNk Kbf;fg;gl;ld. 

ahy td tpyq;F tshfk;bd; cs; rhiy tiyaikg;gpw;fhd epue;ju ePz;lfhy jPu;T xg;Gf; 

nfhs;sg;gl;lJ> jpl;lq;fs;> tbtikg;Gfs; kw;Wk; kjpg;gPLfs; 2025 ,y; nray; gLj;j KbT 

nra;ag;gl;ld.

M. fy;gpl;b jPT tshfj;jpd; Nkk;ghL

Gj;jsk; khtl;lj;jpy; nfhOk;gpypUe;J 150 fp.kP njhiytpy; mike;Js;s fy;gpl;b xUq;fpize;j 

Rw;Wyh tshf jpl;lk;> 700 kpy;ypad; mnkupf;f lhyu; KjyPl;by; Rw;Wr;R+oYf;F cfe;j> fly;/
fhL rhu;e;j jPT tshf cUthf;Ftij Nehf;fkhff; nfhz;Ls;sJ> ,J 2>000 miwfs; kw;Wk; 

5>000 Ntiyfis toq;FfpwJ. 2024 Mk; Mz;bd; ,Wjpapy;> 10 jPTfs; 7 KjyPl;lhsu;fSf;F 

Fj;jiff;F tplg;gl;ld> ,Ug;gpDk; KjyPl;lhsu; njhluj; jaq;fpajhy; ,g;ge;jpT jPTf;fhd 

tpthjq;fs; njhlu;fpd;wd. NkYk; ehd;F jpl;lq;fs; IRU xg;Gjy; nray; ghl;by; cs;sd> SLTDA 
xg;Gjy;fisg; ngw mjpfhupfSld; xUq;fpize;J nray;gLfpwJ. cr;rKid (443.62 n`f;Nlu;) 

kw;Wk; gl;lyq;Fz;Lt (118.22 n`f;Nlu;) jPTfs; rTjp mNugpahtpy; cs;s FHS (Vg;uy;/Nk 2024) 
kw;Wk; Jgha; (nrg;lk;gu;/mf;Nlhgu; 2024) cs;spl;l ru;tNjr kd;wq;fspy; tpsk;gug;gLj;jg;gl;ld.

2024 Mk; Mz;bw;fhd jpl;lkplg;gl;l Nkk;ghLfspy; fuk;gh-ghyhtpa TIC mYtyfj;ij 

GJg;gpj;jy; kw;Wk; nghJthd ghyk; tb tikg;Gfis KbT nra;jy; Mfpait mlq;Fk;. 

,Ug;gpDk;> epjp mikr;rfj;jhy; %yjdr; nryT CAPEX jpl;lq;fSf;F jw;fhypfkhf ,ilf;fhy 

jil tpjpf;fg;gl;ljhy; [_iy/Mf];l; 2024 tiu Kd;Ndw;wk; jhkjkhdJ. mjw;Fs;> fuk;gh js 

mYtyfj;jpw;fhd tb tikg;Gfs; KbT nra;ag;gl;L> Vyq;fs; Nfhug;gl;ld> Mdhy; Vyq;fis 

jpUk;gg; ngWtjw;fhd KbT> nfhs;Kjy; nray;Kiw 2025 ,y; kPz;Lk; njhlq;Fk; vd;gjhFk;. 

DS-fy;gpl;b kw;Wk; epy mikr;rfj;jhy; fuk;gh js mYtyfk; kw;Wk; ghy gFjpf;F SLTDA Nfhupa 
epyq;fis xg;gilg;gjpy; Vw;gl;l jhkjq;fs; Kd;Ndw;wj;ij NkYk; ghjpj;jd. fy;gpl;bf;fhd 10 

Mz;L Rw;Wyh mgptpUj;jp tya ghupa jpl;lk; (TDMP) UDA cld; ,ize;J cUthf;fg;gl;L 

tUk; mNj Ntisapy;> ,e;j rpf;fy;fisj; jPu;f;f SLTDA njhlu;e;J tpthjq;fis elj;JfpwJ. 

,. Fr;rntsp flw;fiu tshf mgptpUj;jp

jpUNfhzkiyapy; SLTDAf;F nrhe;jkhf cUthf;fg;gl;l 510 Vf;fu; epyg;gug;igf; nfhz;l Fr;rntsp 

flw;fiu tshf mgptpUj;jp> fpof;F khfhzj;jpw;F cau; re;ij Rw;Wyhg; gazpfis <u;g;gij 

Nehf;fkhff; nfhz;Ls;sJ. ,uf;fz;b kw;Wk; rygahW ghyq;fSf;F ,ilapy; mike;Js;s 

,e;j tshfk;> Kiwahd tsu;r;rpia cWjp nra;Ak; xU Rw;Wyh mgptpUj;jp tya ghupa 

jpl;lj;ij nfhz;Ls;sJ. 2024 Mk; Mz;bd; ,Wjpf;Fs;> 79 Vf;fu; epyk; 6 KjyPl;lhsu;fSf;F 

Fj;jiff;F tplg;gl;lJ> cfh [q;fps; flw;fiu tshf (gpiuNtl;) ypkpnll; nray;gLfpwJ 

kw;Wk; xU KjyPl;lhsu; fl;Lkhdj;ijj; njhlq;Ffpwhu;. ehd;F KjyPl;lhsu;fs; tb tikg;Gfis 

KbT nra;J IRU xg;GjYf;fhff; fhj;jpUf;fpwhu;fs;> mNj Neuj;jpy; ,uz;L $Ljy; jpl;lq;fs; 

2025 Mk; Mz;bd; njhlf;fj;jpy; 30 Vf;fUf;F Fj;jif xg;ge;jq;fspy; ifnaOj;jpLk; vd;W 

vjpu;ghu;f;fg;gLfpwJ. gy Gjpa KjyPl;L jpl;lq;fs; Nkk;ghl;L Kd;nkhopT kjpg;gPl;Lf; FOthy; 

(DPEC) kjpg;gPl;by; cs;sd.

Rw;Wyh mgptpUj;jp tya ghupa jpl;lj;jpd;gb> 138 Vf;fu; nghJthd trjpfs;> cl;fl;likg;G 

kw;Wk; tpyq;F elkhl;lj;jpw;fhf xJf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ> 137 Vf;fu; ahid tho;tplg; ghJfhg;gpw;fhf 

xJf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. ,Ug;gpDk;> 2024 Mk; Mz;by; epy cupik Nfhupf;iffs; vOe;jd> ,ij 

SLTDA mjd; rl;lg; gpupTld; jPu;j;J tUfpwJ. ,e;j tshfJf;fhd MNyhrid Nritfs; M/s 
tp[auj;dh mNrhrpNal;]; epWtdj;jhy; toq;fg;gLfpd;wd> tbtikg;G> Mtzq;fs;> Vyk; kw;Wk; 

Nkw;ghu;it Mfpatw;iw cs;slf;fpaJ. %yjdr; nryT CAPEX fl;Lg;ghLfs; fhuzkhf> 2024 

Mk; Mz;by; Kd;Ndw;wk; yhl; vz;. 5 f;fhd kW fzf;nfLg;G> vy;iy jpwg;G kw;Wk; rhiy 

njhlu;G Nkk;ghl;bw;F kl;Lg;gLj;jg;gl;lJ. 2025 Mk; Mz;bw;fhd jpl;lq;fspy; tshf mYtyfk;> 

gzpahsu;fs; jq;Fkplq;fs; kw;Wk; Rw;Wyh fhty; trjpfis epu;khzpj;jy; Mfpait mlq;Fk;.

<. njl;Lt Vup tshfk;

njw;F khfhzj;jpd; fhyp khtl;lj;jpy; nge;Njhl;lhtpypUe;J fpof;Nf 7 fp.kP njhiytpy; nll;Lth 

mike;Js;sJ> NkYk; ,J SLTDA f;F nrhe;jkhd Rkhu; 1>716 Vf;fu; epyj;ijf; nfhz;Ls;sJ. 

,e;jg; gFjpapd; R+oypaypy; rJg;G epyq;fs;> iftplg;gl;l ney; tay;fs;> rJg;G epyq;fs;> fhl;Lg; 

gFjpfs; kw;Wk; ePu; epiyfs; Mfpait mlq;Fk;. jdpj;Jtkhd> Rw;Wr;R+oYf;F cfe;j Rw;Wyh 

mDgtq;fis el;rj;jpu tFg;G jq;Fkplj;Jld; Cf;Ftpf;Fk; Nehf;fj;Jld;> “xUq;fpize;j Vup 

tshfk;” Mf nrhj;ij cUthf;f SLTDA tpUk;GfpwJ.

SLTDA 2021 ,y; vy;iyia kPz;Lk; jpwg;gJ> mstPL nra;jy; kw;Wk; Ntyp mikf;Fk; gzpfisj; 

njhlq;fpa NghjpYk;> njspthd Mf;fpukpg;ghsu;fshfj; Njhd;wpa jug;gpduplkpUe;J epy 

vy;iyfs; njhlu;ghd Fwpg;gplj;jf;f vjpu;g;ig ehq;fs; re;jpj;Njhk;. ,e;j vjpu;g;G Kd;NdWtij 

rhj;jpakw;wjhf;fpaJ> NkYk; 2024 ,y; gzpia kPz;Lk; njhlq;Ftjw;fhd vq;fs; Kaw;rpfs; 

Njhy;tpaile;jd. nge;Njhl;lh gpuNjr nrayhsuplk; cjtp Nfhupa gpwFk;> Kd;Ndw;wk; fpl;lj;jl;l 

G+[;[pakhfNt ,Ue;jJ.

NkYk;> nll;Lt Nyf; tshfj;Jf;fhd SLTDA-tpd; jpl;lkplg;gl;l Rw;Wyh mgptpUj;jp tya ghupa 

jpl;lj;ij jw;fhypfkhf epWj;jp itf;f cau; muR mjpfhupfsplkpUe;J cj;juT ngwg;gl;ljhy;> 

mijj; njhlu Kbatpy;iy. ,Ug;gpDk;> nll;Lt nrhj;Jf;fhd flw;fiu ,izg;igg; ngWtjd; 

%yk; SLTDA 2024 ,y; Kd;Ndw;wk; fz;lJ. ,e;j Nehf;fj;jpw;fhf nkhj;jk; 29 Vf;fu; epyk; 

mstplg;gl;lJ> NkYk; ngd;Nlhl;lh gpuNjr nrayhsu; epy cupikahsu;fis milahsk; fhz 

nghJ mwptpg;Gf;fhf epyk; ifafg;gLj;Jk; rl;lj;jpd; gpupT 4 Ij; njhlu epy mikr;rplkpUe;J 

topKiwfisg; ngw cs;shu;.

,. tlf;F khfhzj;jpy; Gjpa Rw;Wyh tshfq;fs;.

tlf;F khfhzj;jpy; %Nyhgha ,lq;fis milahsk; fhz;gjd; %yk; tlf;F gpuhe;jpaj;jpy; Rw;Wyh 

Nkk;ghl;by; ftdk; nrYj;Jtjd; %yk; ,yq;ifapd; Rw;Wyh rYifia Nkk;gLj;JtNj ,jd; 

Nehf;fkhFk;.

neLk; jPT 

2024 Mk; Mz;by;> SLTDA Kd;Ndw;wk; mile;J> Rw;Wyh tshf Nkk;ghl;L Nehf;fq;fSf;fhf neLk; 

jPtpy; 47 Vf;fu; epyj;ij KbT nra;jJ. ,e;j milahsk; fhzg;gl;l epyj;jpw;fhd ifafg;gLj;Jk; 
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nray;Kiw> gpuNjr nrayfk; (D.S.) mYtyfk; kw;Wk; epy Mizaupd; njhlu;r;rpahd gpd; njhlu;jy;fs; 

%yk; tpiuTgLj;jg;gl;lJ. xU Fwpg;gpl;l fUj;J tshf Nkk;ghl;bw;fhd epyj;ij R%fkhf khw;Wtij 

vspjhf;FtijAk;> nray; Kiwia tpiuT gLj;Jtjw;Fk; jpl;l fhyf;nfLit G+u;j;jp nra;tjw;Fk; 

Njitahd eltbf;iffs; vLf;fg;gLtij cWjp nra;tijAk; Nehf;fkhff; nfhz;lJ.

kd;dhu;

2019 Mk; Mz;by;> SLTDA kd;dhupy; epyk; ifafg;gLj;Jk; nray;Kiwia gpuNjr nrayhsuplk; 

Kd;gzkhf &. 61 kpy;ypad; itg;G nra;tjd; %yk; njhlq;fpaJ. mg;NghjpUe;J> SLTDA gpuNjr nrayfk; 
(D.S.) mYtyfj;Jld; njhlu;r;rpahd gpd; njhlu;jy;fs; kw;Wk; epy MizaUld; tof;fkhd <LghLfs; 

%yk; ifafg;gLj;Jk; nray; Kiwia Kd;Ndw;w midj;J Kaw;rpfisAk; Nkw;nfhz;Ls;sJ> 

Njitahd midj;J rl;l kw;Wk; epu;thf eltbf;iffSk; vLf;fg;gLtij cWjp nra;fpwJ. ,e;j 

eltbf;iffs; epyk; ifafg;gLj;Jk; nray; Kiwia newpg;gLj;Jtij Nehf;fkhff; nfhz;Ls;sd.

C.	 SLTDA -Tf;Fr; nrhe;jkhd epyq;fspy; mgptpUj;jp Kd;Ndw;wk;

gpJuq;fy nrhj;J

2024 Mk; Mz;by;> SLTDA gpJuq;fyTf;fhd xU fUj;jpay; jpl;lj;ij cUthf;Ftjpy; Kd;NdwpaJ> 

,ij SLTDA 2025 Mk; Mz;by; tpupTgLj;jp tpupthd Rw;Wyh mgptpUj;jp tya ghupa jpl;lkhf khw;w 

jpl;lkpl;Ls;sJ. jw;NghJ nrhj;jpd; xU gFjpapy; trpf;Fk; kj;jpa fyhr;rhu epjpaj;JlDk;> td tshf 

vd;w fUg;nghUspd; fPo; Nkk;ghl;L eltbf;iffSld; $l;Lj; jpl;lj;jpw;fhfTk; fye;Jiuahly;fs; 

elj;jg;gl;ld.

uR+y; Njhl;l epyk;> epyhntsp

,e;j epyk; jpUNfhzkiyapy; cs;s Gwh jPTf;F mUfpy; cs;s epyhntsp flw;fiuapy; mike;Js;sJ. 

2024 Mk; Mz;bd; ,Wjpapy;> ,e;j 60 Vf;fu; nrhj;jpy; cs;s Mf;fpukpg;G gpur;rpidfspy; Rkhu; 

75% I SLTDA ePf;fpaJ. ,Ug;gpDk;> jpUNfhzkiy kw;Wk; Fr;rNtyp khtl;l kw;Wk; kh[p];jpNul; 

ePjpkd;wq;fspy; ,d;Dk; rpy ePjpkd;w tof;Ffs; cs;sd. gu];gu jPu;Tf;fhf my;yJ rl;l eil 

Kiwfisj; njhlu kPjKs;s Mf;fpukpg;ghsu;fSld; SLTDA ,ize;J nray;gLfpwJ.

$Ljyhf> 2024 Mk; Mz;by;> rpy KjyPl;lhsu;fs;> xU rpy Mf;fpukpg;ghsu;fs;> SLTDA I mZfp 

N`hl;ly; jpl;lq;fSf;fhd Fj;jif xg;ge;jq;fspy; EioAkhW Nfhupdu;. ,e;j Nfhupf;iffs; jw;NghJ 

DPEC %yk; kjpg;gPl;by; cs;sd. SLTDA Muk;g gzpfis Kbj;Js;sJ kw;Wk; 2025 Mk; Mz;by; epy 

vy;iyfisg; ghJfhj;J ghJfhf;fTk; tpupthd ghupa jpl;lj;ij cUthf;fTk; jpl;lkpl;Ls;sJ.

epyhntspapy; cs;s nkl;Nt Njhl;lk;

,J jpUNfhzkiy epyhntspapy; mike;Js;s 21 Vf;fu;> 2 &l; kw;Wk; 12 Ngu;r;r]; nfhz;l SLTDA f;F 
nrhe;jkhd kw;nwhU flw;fiu nrhj;J MFk;. 2024 Mk; Mz;by;> ,e;jr; nrhj;jpd; 11 Vf;fu; gFjpf;fhd 

KjyPl;lhsuplkpUe;J xU jpl;l Kd;nkhopT DPEC My; kjpg;gPL nra;ag;gl;L mq;fPfupf;fg;gl;lJ> NkYk; 

Fj;jif xg;ge;jj;jpy; ifnaOj;jpLtjw;fhd nray; Kiw ,g;NghJ ele;J tUfpwJ.

g. kw;w epyq;fis mfw;Wtjpy; Kd;Ndw;wk;

jpUNfhzkiyapy; cs;s My]; fhu;ld; - SLTDA-tpd; cupik epiyia xUq;fpizf;f> Mf;fpukpg;G 

fzf;nfLg;G elj;jg;gl;lJ> jiuapy; ngau; gyiffs; epWtg;gl;ld. NkYk;> tshfj;jpw;Fs; 

mike;Js;s muR mYtyfj;ij ifafg;gLj;j gy Ngr;Rthu;j;ijfs; elj;jg;gl;ld.

fe;jsha; cs;s jk;gyfKt epyk; - ,e;j epyj;jpd; kW mstPl;bw;fhd gzk; nrYj;jg;gl;lJ> 

NkYk; SLTDA mij ifafg;gLj;Jtjw;fhf gpd;njhlu;e;J tUfpwJ.

jpUNfhzkiyapy; cs;s %J}u; epyk; - milahsk; fhzg;gl;l epyj;ij tpLtpg;gjw;fhf SLTDA 
njhlu;e;J gpd;njhlu;e;J tdj;JiwAld; Ngr;Rthu;j;ij elj;jpaJ> NkYk; SLTDA-f;F epyj;ij 
toq;Ftjw;fhd Nfhupf;ifia SLTDA epy Mizau; n[duYld; nray;gLj;jp tUfpwJ.

njd; khfhzj;jpy; cs;s mf;Fuy epyk; - epy gad;ghl;Lj; JiwAld; epy vy;iyfs; kPz;Lk; 

milahsk; fhzg;gl;l gpwF ifafg;gLj;jy; jpl;lj;ij rku;g;gpf;f Njitahd eltbf;iffs; 

vLf;fg;gl;ld.

h.	 Rw;Wyh Nkk;ghl;Lg; ngUe;jpl;lq;fs; (TDMPs) jahupg;gjpy; Vw;gl;Ls;s Kd;Ndw;wk;.

SLTDA cld; ifnaOj;jpl;l Gupe;Jzu;T xg;ge;jj;jpd;gb> UDA %yk; SLTDA Nkw;nfhz;l TDMP 
gzpfspy; 2024 Mk; Mz;by; Vw;gl;l Kd;Ndw;wk; gpd;tUkhW:

mUfk;Ng & Etnuypah TDMPfs; - ,Wjp mwpf;iffs; jahuhf cs;sd> Mdhy; UDA Gjpa 
muR mjpfhupfSld; mtw;iwg; gw;wp tpthjpj;J tu;j;jkhdpapy; ntspapLtjw;F Kd;G mtu;fspd; 

xg;Gjiyg; ngw tpUk;GfpwJ.

`pf;fLt TDMP - ̀ pf;fLt TDMP ̀ pf;fLt Nkk;ghl;Lj; jpl;lj;Jld; ,ize;J jahupf;fg;gl;lJ. 

`pf;fLt TDMPf;fhd ,Wjp mwpf;if brk;gu; 27> 2024 md;W SLTDA f;F rku;g;gpf;fg;gl;lJ.

fy;gpl;b TDMP - Ntiy vjpu;ghu;j;jij tpl nkJthf Kd;NdwpaJ> NkYk; ,ilf;fhy mwpf;if 

[_iy 2024 ,y; SLTDA f;F rku;g;gpf;fg;gl;lJ. mNj Neuj;jpy; UDA My; jpl;lj;jpd; tpupthd 

tpsf;fk; nra;ag;gl;lJ. 2025 Mk; Mz;bd; 2tJ fhyhz;by;> 2025 Mk; Mz;bd; 2tJ fhyhz;by; 

,Wjp mwpf;if vjpu;ghu;f;fg;gLfpwJ.

i.	 khfhz mstpyhd Rw;Wyh tsu;r;rpia Mjupg;gJk; Cf;Ftpg;gJk;

epiyj;jd;ikf;F kl;Lky;yhky;> gpuhe;jpa kl;lq;fspy; fpilf;Fk; jdpj;Jtkhd Rw;Wyh 

tha;g;Gfis Nkk;gLj;Jtjw;Fk; khfhz mstpyhd jPtpu gq;fspg;Gld; Rw;Wyhit Nkk;gLj;JtJ 

,d;wpaikahjJ. ,e;j R+oypy;> Nkk;ghl;Lj; jpl;lq;fs; kw;Wk; Kd;Kaw;rpfs; Fwpj;j r%f 

tpopg;Gzu;it cUthf;FtJk;> cs;Shu; r%fq;fis Nkk;gLj;JtJk;> Rw;Wr;R+oy; Rw;Wyh 

fUj;Jf;fis eilKiwf;F Vw;w tifapy; ,af;Ftjw;F Kf;fpakhFk;. mjd;gb> 2024 Mk; 

Mz;by;> SLTDA gpd;tUtdtw;iw elj;jpaJ:

Gyj;rpq;fs b.v];. gFjpapd; (Nkw;F khfhzk;) gq;Fjhuu;fSf;fhf gpg;utup 2024 ,y; Ff;FNyfq;fh 

tshfj;jpy; xU epfo;r;rp eilngw;wJ. Rw;Wyh Nkk;ghl;Lj; jpl;lq;fs;> b[pl;ly; re;ijg;gLj;jy; 

kw;Wk; cupkk; toq;Fk; nray;Kiwapy; Rw;Wyh r%fq;fs; kw;Wk; Nrit toq;Feu;fspd; jpwid 

tsu;g;gNj ,e;j mku;tpd; Nehf;fkhFk;.

Nkw;F khfhz Rw;Wyh thupak; ru;tNjr juepiy ngau; gyiffSf;fhd Muk;g tpiyg;Gs;spia 

rku;g;gpj;jJ> ,J vq;fs; kjpg;gPl;il tpl mjpfkhf ,Ue;jJ. vdNt> vq;fs; kjpg;gplg;gl;l 

nryit G+u;j;jp nra;af;$ba xU ,e;j Ntiyiar; nra;af;$ba xUtuia fz;Lgpbf;f SLTDA 
mtu;fsplk; Nfhupf;if tpLj;jJ> NkYk; 2025 ,y; ,tw;iwr; nray;gLj;j mtu;fs; ,jpy; 

gzpahw;wp tUfpd;wdu;.
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j.	 Njrpa tpLKiw tshfk; - ngd;Nlhl;lh

NHR ngd;Nlhl;lh SLTDA f;F nrhe;jkhdJ> vdNt> Nkk;gLj;jg;gl;l NritfSld; Njitahd ju 

epiyfSf;F tshfj;ij guhkupg;gjd; %yk; tshfj;jpd; rPuhd epu;thfj;ij cWjp nra;tJ SLTDA 
tpd; nghWg;gpd; xU gFjpahFk;. ,ij vspjhf;f> fopTePu; Rj;jpfupg;G trjpfs;> ePu; toq;fy; 

Nritfs;> tshfk; gFjpia Rj;jk; nra;jy; (flw;fiug; gFjp cl;gl) kw;Wk; cs; rhiy guhkupg;G 

cs;spl;l cl;fl;likg;G kw;Wk; midj;J nghJthd Nrit trjpfisAk; SLTDA toq;FfpwJ.

2024 Mk; Mz;by;> Gjpjhf fl;lg;gl;l %d;W khb jq;Fkpl fl;blk;> jghy; mYtyf fl;blk; 

kw;Wk; tzpf tshfk; Mfpatw;wpy; cs;s gy;NtW fil myFfs; kw;Wk; Ryq;fh gq;fsh 

Mfpatw;wpw;fhd Fj;jif thlif kjpg;gPLfis SLTDA muR kjpg;gPl;Lj; JiwaplkpUe;J ngw;wJ. 

mjd;gb> jghy; mYtyf fl;blj;jpy; cs;s fil myFfSf;fhd Fj;jifjhuu;fis SLTDA 
Vw;fdNt milahsk; fz;Ls;sJ. jq;Fkpl fl;blj;jpw;fhd Nju;T nray;Kiw epiwtile;Js;sJ> 

NkYk; njhlu nfsut Rw;Wyh mikr;rupd; xg;GjYf;fhf SLTDA fhj;jpUf;fpwJ. Ryq;fh gq;fshitg; 
nghWj;jtiu> ngwg;gl;l jpl;lq;fs; DPEC My; kjpg;gPl;L epiyapy; cs;sd> mNj Neuj;jpy; tzpf 

tshfj;jpy; cs;s fil myFfSf;fhd Vyq;fs; 2025 Mk; Mz;bd; njhlf;fj;jpy; miof;fg;gLk;.

nge;Njhl;lhtpd; NHR f;Fs; rpwe;j Nritfis toq;Ftjw;fhf> 2024 Mk; Mz;by; gpd;tUk; 

eltbf;iffs; njhlq;fg;gl;ld:

flw;fiu rhiyapd; gOJ kw;Wk; guhkupg;G

2024 Mk; Mz;by;> flw;fiu rhiyapd; Kd;du; Kbf;fg;glhj gFjpapy; ,ilg;G+l;L nrq;fw;fis 

gOJ ghu;j;J> ,Lk; jpl;lj;ij SLTDA njhlq;fpaJ. ,e;j rhiyapd; xU ngupa gFjp Kd;du; 

,ilg;G+l;L nrq;fw;fshy; mikf;fg;gl;bUe;jJ> njhlf;fj;jpy; xU KOikaw;w gFjp ,Ue;jJ. ,e;j 

Nkk;ghL cs;Shu; kw;Wk; ntspehl;L ghu;itahsu;fSf;F ngupJk; gadspf;Fk;> ,J nkd;ikahd 

kw;Wk; epiyahd cl;fl;likg;ig cWjp nra;Ak;.

brk;gu; 2024 ,Wjpf;Fs;> cWjpahd gzpfs; Rkhu; 60% epiwtile;jd> NkYk; SLTDA gpg;utup 2025 
,Wjpf;Fs; KOg; gzpiaAk; Kbf;f ek;GfpwJ.

R+upa rf;jpapy; ,aq;Fk; njU tpsf;Ffs; epWTjy;

flw;fiur; rhiy> tshfk; kw;Wk; gpujhd N`hl;ly; rhiyapy; NghJkhd ntspr;rk; ,y;yhjjhy; 

NHR nge;Njhl;lhtpy; fLikahd gpur;rpidfis SLTDA fz;lwpe;Js;sJ. ,ij eptu;j;jp nra;a> R+upa 

rf;jpapy; ,aq;Fk; njU tpsf;Ffis epWTtjw;fhd nlz;lu; nray; Kiwia SLTDA njhlq;fpaJ. 
SLTDA xU xg;ge;jjhuiuj; Nju;e;njLj;J 2025 Mk; Mz;bd; ,uz;lhk; fhyhz;bw;Fs; gzpia 

Kbf;f vjpu;ghu;f;fpwJ.

uapy; ghijapy; ghJfhg;G Ntyp

uapy; ghijapy; ghJfhg;G Ntyp ,y;yhjjhy; Vw;gLk; Mgj;ij czu;e;j SLTDA, NHR nge;Njhl;lh 
mYtyf fl;blj;jpw;F mUfpYs;s tshf Eiothapypy; cs;s uapy;Nt fpuhrpq; tiu ngd;Nlhl;lh 

uapy; epiyaj;jpypUe;J rq;fpyp ,izg;G Ntyp mikg;gjw;fhd nfhs;Kjy; nray; Kiwiaj; 

njhlq;fpaJ. jpl;l epiwT ,yf;F khu;r; 2025 MFk; 

k.	 Njrpa tpLKiw tshfk; - ghrpf;Flh

ehl;bd; nghUshjhu epiyik> murhq;fj;jpd; %yjdf; $l;Lj;jhgdf; fl;Lg;ghLfs; kw;Wk; gy tshf 

N`hl;ly;fspy; ,Ue;J epYitapy; cs;s ngupa njhiffs; Mfpatw;iwf; fUj;jpy; nfhz;L> 2024 

Mk; Mz;by; NHR ghrpf;Flhtpy; ve;j ngupa %yjdj; jpl;lq;fisAk; SLTDA njhlq;f Kbatpy;iy.

,Ug;gpDk;> 2024 Mk; Mz;bd; gpw;gFjpapy; gpd;tUk; eltbf;iffs; vLf;fg;gl;ld:

• 	tshf Kf;fpa nghJthd gFjpfis kPz;Lk; Rj;jk; nra;jy; kw;Wk; Rdhkp epidTr;rpd;dj;ij 

GJg;gpj;jy;.

• 	Nrit toq;FeUf;F CSTP ePz;lfhykhf nrYj;j Ntz;ba gzk; nrYj;Jtjpy; cs;s 

rpf;fy;> Nrit toq;Feuhd M/s yf;jpajh (gpiuNtl;) ypkpnll; epWtdj;jplkpUe;J [dtup 
31> 2024 epytug;gb nkhj;j epYitj; njhifapy; 38% tpyf;F ngWtjd; %yk;> kpfTk; 

epahakhd fl;lz Vw;ghl;Lld;> ,e;j Mz;by; jPu;f;fg;gl;lJ. NkYk;> gpg;utup 2024 Kjy; 

CSTP NritfSf;F xU Gjpa fl;lz Kiw mwpKfg;gLj;jg;gl;lJ> ,jd; tpisthf 

khjhe;jpu fopTePu; tpiyg;gl;bay; kjpg;Gfspy; fLikahd Fiwg;G Vw;gl;lJ> NkYk; KO 
ed;ikAk; tshf N`hl;ly;fSf;F toq;fg;gl;lJ. NkYk;> xg;Gf; nfhs;sg;gl;lgb> jdpg;gl;l 

Xl;l kPl;lu;fis epWTjy; kw;Wk; khjpup Gs;spfs; kw;Wk; miwfis epu;khzpj;jy; cl;gl 

CSTP ,d; nkhj;j gOJ kw;Wk; GJg;gpj;jy; ele;J tUfpwJ.

• 	NHR ghrpf;Flh ghupa jpl;lj;ij kWguprPyid nra;J eltbf;ifiaj; njhlq;f SLTDA ,d; 
thupa xg;GjYld; xU jpl;l MNyhrfu; Nju;e;njLf;fg;gl;lhu;. mjd;gb> NHR ghrpf;Flhtpy; 
tbtikg;G Nkk;ghl;bw;fhd gzpfs;> Vyj;jpw;fhd Mtzq;fs;> xg;ge;j epu;thfk; kw;Wk; 

Kd;nkhopag;gl;l fl;Lkhdq;fs;> gOJghu;g;G kw;Wk; GJg;gpj;jy; gzpfspd; Nkw;ghu;it 

cs;spl;l nkhj;j MNyhrid $l;likg;G Nritfisg; ngWtjw;fhf xg;ge;jk; toq;fg;gl;lJ.

• ghrpf;Flh Njrpa kdpjts Nkk;ghl;L ikaj;jpw;fhd milahsk; fhzg;gl;l kw;Wk; 

Kd;nkhopag;gl;l Nkk;ghl;Lg; gzpfspy; Gjpa Eiothapy; fl;likg;G> Foe;ijfs; G+q;fh 

gFjp> ePu; G+q;fh> jq;Fkpl trjpAld; $ba Rw;Wyh fhty; epiyak;> Rw;Wyh jfty; 

ikak;> thfd epWj;Jkplg; gFjp> nghJ flw;fiug; gFjpia Nkk;gLj;Jjy;> ehd;F capu; 

fhf;Fk; myFfis GJg;gpj;jy;> fopg;giw tshfj;Jld; Nkk;gLj;jg;gl;l cil khw;Wk; 

miwfs;> ePu; toq;fy; myF> ePu; Nrkpg;G njhl;b> Nky; epiy njhl;b> ghJfhg;G Fbirfs;> 

tshf mYtyfk; kw;Wk; tshf mjpfhup jq;Fkplj;ij GJg;gpj;jy;> nghJthd gFjpfis 

,aw;ifia urpj;jy; kw;Wk; moFgLj;Jjy;> nghJthd eltbf;iffSf;fhd fyhr;rhu 

ikak;> Njitg;gLk; ,lq;fspy; vy;iy Ntyp> ghjrhup ghyq;fs; kw;Wk; cs; fhy;thapy; 

Kjiyfis epu;tfpf;f Kjiy Ntyp Mfpait mlq;Fk;. ,e;jg; gzpfs; 2025 Mk; 

Mz;by; ntt;NtW fl;lq;fs;/epiyfspy; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gLk;.
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l.	 `guhdhtpy; cs;s nfhupa Rw;Wyh mikg;gpd; ntspehl;L epjpAjtp jpl;lk;

gpg;utup 2023 ,y;> nfhupa murhq;fj;jplkpUe;J 1.6 kpy;ypad; mnkupf;f lhyu; khdpaj;Jld; 

`guhdhtpy; r%f mbg;gilapyhd Rw;Wyhj; jpl;lj;ijj; njhlq;Ftjw;fhf KTO kw;Wk; SLTDA 
xU fye;Jiuahly; gjptpy; (RoD) ifnaOj;jpl;ld. Rw;Wyhj; jpl;lq;fis epWTjy;> jpwd;fis 

cUthf;Fjy; kw;Wk; cs;Shu; cl;fl;likg;ig tYg;gLj;Jjy; %yk; tl kj;jpa gpuhe;jpaj;jpy; 

Rw;Wyh tsu;r;rpia Nkk;gLj;JtNj ,e;j jpl;lj;jpd; Nehf;fkhFk;. ,e;j jpl;lk; gpg;utup 15> 2023 

Kjy; etk;gu; 30> 2024 tiu nray; gLj;jg;gl;lJ. [_iy 2023 ,y;> r%f mbg;gilapyhd Rw;Wyhj; 

jpl;lk; njhlq;fg;gl;lijj; njhlu;e;J> SLTDA, KTO cld; ,ize;J> jpl;lf; fUj;ij gq;F jhuu;fSf;F 

toq;fpaJ kw;Wk; Nkk;ghl;bw;fhd Kf;fpa gFjpfis milahsk; fz;lJ. `guhd Xa;T ,y;y 

epyj;jpw;F xU Rw;Wyh Nrit ikak; Kd; nkhopag;gl;lJ> mNj Neuj;jpy; `guhd Vupf;F mUfpy; 

tuNtw;G ikaj;Jld; $ba r%f mbg;gilapyhd Rw;Wyh (CBT) fpuhkk; jpl;lkplg;gl;lJ.

2024 Mk; Mz;by;> `guhdh re;jpg;gpy; cs;s Rw;Wyh Nrit ikak; kw;Wk; `guhdh Vupf;F 

mUfpYs;s Rw;Wyh tuNtw;G ikak; njhlu;ghd KO fl;bl fl;Lkhdg; gzpfSk;> epyj;Njhw;wg; 

gzpfSk;> jPtpu r%f <Lghl;Lld; ,g;gFjpapy; Rw;Wyhit Nkk;gLj;Jtjw;fhfj; njhlq;fg;gl;ld. 

,e;jj; jpl;lq;fs; rhjid Neuj;jpy; ntw;wpfukhf Kbf;fg;gl;ld> NkYk; ,uz;L trjpfSk; brk;gu; 

12> 2024 md;W jpwf;fg;gl;ld. ,J tl kj;jpa gpuhe;jpaj;jpy; Rw;Wyh tsu;r;rpapy; xU Fwpg;gplj;jf;f 

iky;fy;iyf; Fwpj;jJ> r%fk; kw;Wk; Kf;fpa gq;Fjhuu;fspd; <Lghl;Lld;.

m.	 ,yq;iff;fhd fly;rhu; Rw;Wyhj; rhiy tiuglk;

Mk; Mz;bd; gpw;gFjpapy;> SLTDA> ADB-ahy; epakpf;fg;gl;l 

ru;tNjr MNyhrfu; jpUkjp Myp buhNfhnrl;bd; cjtp kw;Wk; 

topfhl;LjYld;> midj;J Kf;fpa gq;Fjhuu;fspd; jPtpu cs;sPLfs; 

kw;Wk; Kf;fpa nghJ kw;Wk; jdpahu; Jiw gpujp epjpfisf; nfhz;l 

23 cWg;gpdu;fisf; nfhz;l topfhl;Ljy; FOtpd; cjtpAld;> 

,yq;iff;fhd fly; Rw;Wyh rhiy tiuglj;jpd; ,Wjp gjpg;ig 

ntw;wpfukhf epiwT nra;jJ. ,J ehl;by; fly; Rw;Wyhj; Jiwapd; 

%Nyhgha tsu;r;rpapy; xU Fwpg;gplj;jf;f iky; fy;iyf; Fwpf;fpwJ. 

SLTDA 2025 Mk; Mz;bd; njhlf;fj;jpy; ,e;j fly; Rw;Wyh rhiy 

tiu glj;ij mwpKfg;gLj;j jpl;lkpl;Ls;sJ.

12.4.	 epiyahd Rw;Wyh mgptpUj;jp 

m. gRik Rw;Wyh rhd;wpjo; %yk; rpfpupahit epiyahd Rw;Wyh jykhf cUthf;Fjy; 

,yq;ifapd; Gfo;ngw;w Rw;Wyh jykhd rpfpupah> epiyj;jd;ik rhd;wpjiog; ngWk; Kjy; ,lkhfj; 

Nju;e;njLf;fg;gl;lJ. UNDP BioFin (gNah/gpd;) jpl;lj;jpd; MjuTld;> gRik Rw;Wyh jyq;fs; %yk; 

,e;j rhd;wpjiog; ngWtjw;fhd eltbf;iffs; nray; gLj;jg;gl;ld. tpopg;Gzu;it Vw;gLj;Jjy;> 

gq;Fjhuu;fSld; xU ,yf;F Nkyhz;ikj; jpl;lj;ij cUthf;Fjy; kw;Wk; Neub kjpg;gPl;L jsj;ij 

epiwT nra;jy; Mfpait Kf;fpa gbfspy; mlq;Fk;. ,e;j nray; Kiw kj;jpa fyhr;rhu epjpak; 

(CCF)> gRik Rw;Wyh> jk;Gs;is gpuNjr nrayfk;> kj;jpa khfhz Rw;Wyhj; Jiw kw;Wk; Rw;Wyh 

mikr;rfk; Nghd;w epWtdq;fSld; xj;Jiog;ig cs;slf;fpaJ.

M. ,yq;if Rw;Wyhf;fhd epiyj;jd;ik fl;likg;gpw;fhd jdpahu; Jiw rupghu;g;G 

,yq;ifapd; Rw;Wyhj; Jiwf;fhd epiyj;jd;ik fl;likg;igr; nrk;ikg;gLj;jTk; rupghu;f;fTk; 

xU Kf;fpa jdpahu; Jiw rupghu;g;G epfo;T elj;jg;gl;lJ. ,e;j epfo;T Njrpa Nehf;fq;fs; 

kw;Wk; If;fpa ehLfspd; epiyahd tsu;r;rp ,yf;Ffs; (SDGs) Mfpa ,uz;LlDk; fl;likg;ig 

rPuikg;gij Nehf;fkhff; nfhz;lJ. epiyahd Rw;Wyh eilKiwfis Nkk;gLj;j nghJ-jdpahu; 

$l;lhz;ikfis tYg;gLj;Jjy; kw;Wk; fl;likg;G gue;j epiyj;jd;ik ,yf;FfSld; xj;Jg;Nghtij 

cWjp nra;jy; Mfpait Kf;fpa ,yf;FfshFk;. ,e;jr; re;jpg;G Kf;fpa gq;Fjhuu;fis jpwk;gl 

<LgLj;jpaJ> ,J xU nefpo;r;rpahd kw;Wk; Rw;Wr;R+oYf;F cfe;j Rw;Wyhj; Jiwapd; tsu;r;rpia 

Mjupf;Fk; cWjpahd cWjpg;ghLfSf;F toptFj;jJ.
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,. epiyj;jd;ikf;fhd Ra kjpg;gPl;L fl;likg;G

 
,yq;ifapd; Rw;Wyhj; Jiwapy; epiyj;jd;ikf;fhd Ra kjpg;gPl;L fl;likg;G Solidaridad ,d; 
MjuTld; cUthf;fg;gl;lJ. ,yq;if Rw;Wyh Nkk;ghl;L Mizak; (SLTDA)> Solidaridad, UNDP, 
Intrepid> Control Union kw;Wk; Green Destinations Nghd;w Kf;fpa gq;Fjhuu;fis cs;slf;fpa 

Muk;g msT Nfhy; ,Wjpf; $l;lk; [dtup khjk; eilngw;wJ. ,e;jf; $l;lj;jpd; tpisthf> 

Ra kjpg;gPl;L msT Nfhy;fspd; tpupthd njhFg;ig cUthf;Fjy;> epiyahd juepiyfis 

Vw;Wf;nfhs;tJ Fwpj;j tpthjq;fis vspjhf;Fjy; kw;Wk; Rw;Wyhj; Jiwapd; eil Kiwfspy; 

epiyj;jd;ikia xUq;fpizg;gjw;fhd Mjuitg; ngWjy; Mfpait nra;ag;gl;ld. ,e;j Ra 

kjpg;gPl;L jsj;jpd; njhlf;f tpoh khu;r; 28> 2024 md;W> Rw;Wyhj;Jiw mikr;rupd; gq;Nfw;Gld;> 

fhyp /Ng]; N`hl;lypy; eilngw;wJ.

<. kp`pe;jiy xU epiyahd ,lkhf cUthf;Fjy;

epiyahd Rw;Wyh jykhf mjd; tsu;r;rpf;fhd jpwid kjpg;gpLtjw;fhf kp`pe;jiyapy; jsj;ijg; 

ghu;itapl;L Kjy; jfty; ngwg;gl;lJ. Rw;Wyh tsu;r;rpia tsu;g;gjw;Fk; mjd; tskhd fyhr;rhu 

kw;Wk; Rw;Wr;R+oy; ghuk;gupaj;ijg; ghJfhg;gjw;Fk; ,ilapy; rkepiyia Vw;gLj;jp> kp`pe;jiy 

epiyahd Rw;Wyhtpd; khjpupahf khw;WtNj Kjd;ikahd Fwpf;NfhshFk;.

c. SME Jiwf;F rpwe;j gazr; rhd;wpjo;

SME Jiwapy; epiyj;jd;ikia Nkk;gLj;Jtjw;fhd Kaw;rpfspd; xU gFjpahf> Njrpa epiyahd 

Rw;Wyh rhd;wpjo; jpl;lj;jpd; fPo; ey;y gazr; rhd;wpjo; mwpKfg;gLj;jg;gl;lJ. ,e;j Kaw;rp> rpW 

kw;Wk; eLj;ju epWtdq;fs; (SMEs) epiyahd Rw;Wyh eilKiwfis gpd;gw;w Cf;Ftpg;gij 

Nehf;fkhff; nfhz;lJ> mtw;wpd; Rw;Wr;R+oy;> r%f kw;Wk; nghUshjhu nghWg;ig Nkk;gLj;JfpwJ. 

,e;jj; jpl;lj;jpd; %yk;> 101 SMEs Njitahd epiyj;jd;ik msT Nfhy;fis ntw;wpfukhf G+u;j;jp 

nra;J> nghWg;ghd Rw;Wyhtpw;fhd mtu;fspd; cWjpg;ghl;il mq;fPfupj;J rhd;wpjo; toq;fg;gl;ld. 

,e;j Kaw;rp SMEs mtu;fspd; epiyj;jd;ik nray;jpwid Nkk;gLj;Jtjpy; Mjutspg;gJ 

kl;Lky;yhky;> nghWg;ghd kw;Wk; Rw;Wr;R+oYf;F cfe;j gaz ,lkhf ,yq;ifapd; epiyia 

tYg;gLj;JfpwJ.

C. tl kj;jpa khfhzj;jpy; SME Jiw ey;y gazk; epiyahd Rw;Wyh rhd;wpjo; tpopg;Gzu;T 

elkhLk; Nrit

SME-f;fspilNa ey;y gazj; jpl;lj;ij Cf;Ftpg;gjw;fhf tl kj;jpa khfhzj;jpy; xU tpopg;Gzu;T 

epfo;r;rp Vw;ghL nra;ag;gl;lJ. ,e;j epfo;r;rp epiyahd Rw;Wyh eil Kiwfs; kw;Wk; rhd;wpjio 

Cf;Ftpj;jy;> Nghl;bj;jd;ik kw;Wk; yhgj;ij Nkk;gLj;Jjy; Mfpatw;iw Nehf;fkhff; nfhz;lJ. 

SME Jiwf;Fs; epiyahd Rw;Wyhit Mjupg;gJ> ey;y gazj; jpl;lj;jpd; rhd;wpjo; nray; 

Kiw kw;Wk; ed;ikfs; Fwpj;J G+l;bf; N`hl;ly;fSf;Ff; fy;tp fw;gpj;jy; kw;Wk; yhgj;ij 

Nkk;gLj;j epiyahd nray; ghLfspy; rpwe;j eil Kiwfisg; gfpu;e;J nfhs;tJ Mfpait 

Kf;fpa Nehf;fq;fshFk;.

12.5.	 Rw;Wyh nghUl;fs; kw;Wk; Nritfspd; ju guhkupg;G

SLTDA ju epiyfs; kw;Wk; ju cWjpg; gpupT (S&QA) xU Kf;fpa gq;if tfpf;fpwJ> ,J ehl;bd; 

midj;J Rw;Wyh Nrit toq;Feu;fisAk; Nkw;ghu;itapLk; Kjd;ik xOq;FKiw mikg;ghf 

nray;gLfpwJ. xU khWk; R+oypy; RWRWg;ig ntspg;gLj;Jk; S&QA gpupT> khwp tUk; R+o;epiyfSf;F 

Vw;g mjd; cj;jpfis tpiuthf khw;wpaikj;Js;sJ. ,jpy; Vw;fdNt cs;s juq;fis kW kjpg;gPL 

nra;jy; kw;Wk; Rw;Wyhj; Jiwapd; tsu;e;J tUk; Njitfisg; G+u;j;jp nra;a tpjpKiwfis 

mwpKfg;gLj;Jjy; my;yJ rup nra;jy; Mfpait mlq;Fk;.

S&QA gpupT Kjd;ikahf cs;ehl;L kw;Wk; ru;tNjr Rw;Wyhg; gazpfSf;F Nrit nra;Ak; 

midj;J epWtdq;fs; kw;Wk; NritfisAk; xOq;FgLj;JfpwJ. ,e;j epWtdq;fs; ru;tNjr 

juq;fisg; guhkupg;gij mtu;fs; cWjpnra;fpwhu;fs;> ,yq;ifapy; cau;ju Rw;Wyh mDgtj;ij 

tsu;f;fpwhu;fs;. $Ljyhf> gpuptpd; nghWg;Gfs; gpd;tUkhW:

a. 	 cupkq;fisg; gjpT nra;jy; kw;Wk; GJg;gpj;jy;

b. 	fyhy; Jiwf;F kJghd cupkg; gupe;Jiufis toq;Fjy;

c.	Fb tuT kw;Wk; Fb afy;Tj; Jiwf;F tprh gupe;Jiufis toq;Fjy;
d. Ma;Tfis elj;Jjy;

e. 	tpopg;Gzu;T epfo;r;rpfis elj;Jjy;

f. 	elkhLk; Nritfis toq;Fjy;
e. 	neUf;fb Vw;gl;lhy; epthuz eltbf;iffis toq;Fjy;

h. 	nghJ kf;fsplkpUe;J tUk; tprhuizfisf; ifahSjy;

gjpT nra;jy; kw;Wk; GJg;gpj;jy; 24

ml;ltiz 3 - 2024 Mk; Mz;bw;fhd Rw;Wyh epWtdq;fs; kw;Wk; Nritfspd; gjpT kw;Wk; GJg;gpj;jy; tptuq;fs;

ml;ltiz 4 - SLTDA - tpy; gjpTnra;ag;gl;l jq;Fkplk; kw;Wk; gpw Nritj; Jiwfspd; vz;zpf;if - 2024

gjpTfs;
epWtdq;fspd; vz;zpf;if

2024 Mk; Mz;bw;Fs; nkhj;jk; (31/12/2024) tiu
jq;Fkplk; Jiw 532  4,598

Nritj; Jiw 549 2,912 

nkhj;jk; 1,081 7,510 

vz; tif
2024 gjpT

GJg;gpj;jy; 2024 

brk;gu; 31 ,y;

2024/12/31 
cs;s epiy

myFfs; miwfs; myFfs; miwfs; myFfs; miwfs;

jq;Fkpl  gpupTfs;

1 tifg;gLj;jg;gl;l Rw;Wyh 

tpLjpfs;

3 484 137 12,373 167 16,808

2 ghuk;gupa Rw;Wyh 

N`hl;ly;fs;

0 0 2 312 2 314

3 Rw;Wyh MLf;Fkhb 

N`hl;ly;fs;

1 25 0 0 1 25

4 G+l;bf; N`hl;ly;fs; 1 42 33 509 39 877

5 G+l;bf; tpy;yhf;fs; 3 28 35 208 49 349

6 Rw;Wr;R+oy; njhlu;ghd 

jq;Fkplq;fs;

0 0 0 0 1 20

7 Rw;Wyh tpLjpfs; 11 1,620 142 4,389 201 8,785
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vz; tif
2024 gjpT

GJg;gpj;jy; 2024 

brk;gu; 31 ,y;

2024/12/31 
cs;s epiy

myFfs; miwfs; myFfs; miwfs; myFfs; miwfs;

8 tpUe;jpdu; ,y;yq;fs; 228 2,669 455 4,763 1,759 19,675

9 xU fUg;nghUs; tpLjp 0 0 1 11 1 11

10 Rw;Wyh gq;fshf;fs; 212 955 144 645 1,121 4,743

11 Rw;Wyh  N`hl;ly;fs; 5 36 3 41 16 155

12 Kfhk; jsq;fs; 4 37 8 25 15 142

13 thlif FbapUg;Gfs; 4 11 3 5 17 47

14 thlif MLf;Fkhb tPLfs; 2 14 4 17 82 325

15 ghuk;gupa gq;fshf;fs; 0 0 1 5 4 19

16 ghuk;gupa ,y;yq;fs; 0 0 0 0 2 2

17 FbapUg;Gfspy; jq;Fkplk; 

myFfs;

58 166 66 196 1,121 3,321

cg $l;Lj;njhif 532 6,087 1,034 23,499 4,598 55,618

Nritfs; gpupTfs;

vz; tif
gjpT   GJg;gpj;jy; 2024 cs;s epiy 

2024/12/312024 brk;gu; 31 2024 brk;gu; 31

18 Rw;Wyh cztfq;fs; 183 267 916

19 czT tpw;gid epiya tshfk; 0 0 1

20 Rw;Wyhg; gazpfSf;F Vw;w 

czT cz;Zk; ,lq;fs;

115 26 340

21 ];gh & MNuhf;fpa 

ikaq;fs;

27 54 177

22 thridj; jputpak; 

Njhl;lq;fs;

0 8 41

23 Rw;Wyh filfs; 4 11 96

24 ePu; tpisahl;L ikaq;fs; 3 9 48

25 gaz epWtdq;fs; 217 314 1,293

cg $l;Lj;njhif 549 689 2,912
nkhj;j $l;Lj;njhif 1,081 6,087 1,723 23,499 7,510 55,618

ml;ltiz 5 - 2024 Mk; Mz;bw;fhd Rw;Wyh topfhl;bfspd; gjpT tptuq;fs;

tif
2024 Mk; Mz;by; 

gjpTfs;

31/12/2024 tiuapyhd nkhj;jg; 
gjpTfs;

Njrpa 45 1,939

Xl;Leu; 38 1,582

Fwpg;gpl;l gFjp
60

1,389

(SLTDA + khfhzk;)

Fwpg;gpl;l jsk; 0 104

nkhj;jk; 143 5,014

ml;ltiz 6 - 2024 Mk; Mz;bw;fhd Rw;Wyh topfhl;bfspd; GJg;gpj;jy; tptuq;fs;

ml;ltiz 7 - tprh kw;Wk; kJghd cupkq;fs; 2024f;fhd gupe;Jiufs;

tif 31/12/2024 tiuapyhd nkhj;jg; gjpTfs;

Njrpa 1,386

Xl;Leu; 1,026

Fwpg;gpl;l gFjp
659

(SLTDA + khfhzk;)
Fwpg;gpl;l jsk; 18
nkhj;jk; 3,089

tprh kw;Wk; kJghd cupkq;fSf;fhd gupe;Jiufs;

Nju;e;njLf;fg;gl;l Rw;Wyh epWtdq;fs; kw;Wk; NritfSf;F tprh kw;Wk; kJghd cupkq;fis 

(nkd;ikahd kJghd mDkjpfs; kw;Wk; fbd kJghd cupkq;fs; cl;gl) SLTDA gupe;Jiuf;fpwJ. 
2024 Mk; Mz;by;> SLTDA fbd kJghd cupkq;fSf;F 1>106 gupe;JiufisAk;> nkd;ikahd 

kJghd mDkjpfSf;F 694 gupe;JiufisAk; ntspapl;lJ. 2024 Mk; Mz;by;> SLTDA FbtuT 
kw;Wk; FbtuTj; Jiwf;F 550 tprh gupe;JiufisAk; toq;fpaJ.

tif

epWtdq;fspd; vz;zpf;if

nkd;ikahd 

kJghdk;
fbd kJghdk; FbapUg;G tprh

tifg;gLj;jg;gl;l Rw;Wyh tpLjpfs; - 104 89
G+l;bf; N`hl;ly;fs; 1 30 2
G+l;bf; tpy;yhf;fs; 6 28 7
ghuk;gupa N`hl;ly;fs; - 8 7
Rw;Wyh  N`hl;ly;fs; 12 82 12
Rw;Wyh MLf;Fkhb N`hl;ly;fs; 1 -
tpUe;jpdu; ,y;yq;fs; 183 447 47
Rw;Wyh tpLjpfs; 2 - -
Rw;Wr;R+oy; njhlu;ghd jq;Fkplk; - - -
Kfhk; jsq;fs; 6 1 -
Rw;Wyh gq;fshf;fs; 209 - -
FbapUg;Gfspy; jq;Fkplk; myFfs; 39 - -
Rw;Wyh cztfq;fs; 91 406 101
Rw;Wyhg; gazpfSf;F Vw;w czT 

cz;Zk; ,lq;fs;
144 - -

czT tshfk; - - -
];gh - - 189
gaz epWtdq;fs; - - 84
ePu; tpisahl;L ikaq;fs; - - 9
fhw;wpy; thdj;jpy; ,Ue;J Fjpj;jy; - - 3

nkhj;jk; 694 1,106 550
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Rw;Wyh N`hl;ly;fspd; tifg;ghL

ml;ltiz 8 - 2024 Mk; Mz;L epytug;gb> Mz;L KOtJk; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;l Ma;Tfspd; vz;zpf;if

ml;ltiz 9 - 2024 Mk; Mz;L epytug;gb tifg;gLj;jg;gl;l N`hl;ly;fs;

ml;ltiz 10 - 2024 ,y; cUthf;fg;gl;l topfhl;Ljy;fspd; gl;bay;

ml;ltiz 11 - 2024 Mk; Mz;L Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;l tpopg;Gzu;T epfo;r;rpfs; kw;Wk; elkhLk; Nritfspd; gl;bay;

khjk; J F M A M J J A S O N D Total
Ma;Tfs; 284 259 331 296 253 523 397 428 298 368 325 466 4,228

tif
2024 Mk; Mz;bw;Fs; 

epWtdq;fspd; vz;zpf;if

31.12.2024 tiu nkhj;j epWtd-

q;fspd; vz;zpf;if

5 el;rj;jpuk; - 30
4 el;rj;jpuk; 1 31
3 el;rj;jpuk; - 26
2 el;rj;jpuk; 2 41
1 el;rj;jpuk; 1 41
G+l;bf; N`hl;ly; 3 38
G+l;bf; tpy;yhf;fs; - 51
ghuk;gupa N`hl;ly;fs; - 2

nkhj;j tifg;gLj;jg;gl;l 

epWtdq;fs;
7 260

epyk; rhu;e;j rhfr Rw;Wyh eltbf;iffs; - 04 
01 Fiffspy;

02 Xa;T Neu irf;fps; Xl;Ljy; kw;Wk; kiyj;njhlu; irf;fps; Xl;Ljy;

03 cau; fapW nray;ghLfs;

04 ghiw VWjy; / ghiw tPo;r;rp
jpUj;jq;fs; - 02

01 Rw;Wyh N`hl;ly; tifg;ghL

02 Rw;Wyh tpUe;jpdu; khspif

No Province Njjp ,lk; Participants
1 kj;jpa khfhzk; 2024.03.07 & 08 kPKNu 60

2 2024.08.27 EtNuypah 158

3 fpof;F khfhzk; 2024.01.22 ghrpFlh 21

4 kl;lf;fsg;G 18

5 2024.07.12 jpUNfhzkiy 32

6 tl khfhzk; 2024.12.16 & 17 aho;g;ghzk; 45

7 tlNkw;F khfhzk; 2024.12.13 rpyhgk; 102

ml;ltiz 12 - Rw;Wyh gq;Fjhuu;fSf;fhf elj;jg;gl;l gapw;rpj; jpl;lq;fspd; gl;bay; 2024

No epfo;T Njjp ,lk;
Number of 
Participants

01 Rw;Wyh fhty; Jiw 

tpopg;Gzu;T jpl;lk; 

- gpupl;b\; cau; 

];jhdpfuhyaj;jpd; 

MjuTld;

26 khu;r; 2024  uklh N`hl;ly; - 

nfhOk;G

 160

02 Ma;T mjpfhupapd; gl;liw 11 [_d; 2024 uklh N`hl;ly; - 

nfhOk;G

30

03 Njrpa iftpid kd;w jpwd;

(Nju;e;njLf;fg;gl;l muR 

mjpfhupfSf;F)

Nkk;ghl;Lg; gl;liw

5 [_iy 2024 nfhOk;gpy; 

cs;s ,yq;if 

mwf;fl;lis 

epWtdk;

68

04 Njrpa iftpid kd;w jpwd; 

Nkk;ghl;Lg; gl;liw

(khtl;l mstpyhd 

mjpfhupfSf;F)

06 Mf];l; 2024 jpUNfhzkiy kw;Wk; 

Gj;jsk;

Neub 

epfo;r;rpfs;

05 07 Mf];l; 2024 fhyp> aho;g;ghzk; 

(jkpo; kPbak;) 

khj;jiw> kw;Wk; 

FUehfy;

06 08 Mf];l; 2024 Etnuypah

8 rgufKt khfhzk; 2024.01.29 & 30 fpj;Jy;fy 60

9 2024.05.30 gpd;dty 27

10 2024.09.10 ,uj;jpdGup 82

11 2024.12.03 Nffhiy 63

12 njd; khfhzk; 2024.11.05, 06 & 07 `pf;fLt 113

13 Cth khfhzk; 2024.02.22 fjpu;fhkk; 42

14 2024.04.02 & 03 vy;yh 109

15 2024.07.25 `g;Gj;jis 25 
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12.6.	 epfo;Tfs;/khehLfs;

ru;tNjr Rw;Wyh epfo;Tfspy; gq;Nfw;G

2024 Mk; Mz;by; UN Rw;Wyh> PATA kw;Wk; gpw ru;tNjr Rw;Wyh mikg;Gfshy; Vw;ghL nra;ag;gl;l 

gy;NtW khehLfs;> kd;wq;fs; kw;Wk; epfo;Tfspy; 14 mjpfhupfs; gq;Nfw;f SLTDA ,d; Muha;r;rp 

kw;Wk; ru;tNjr cwTfs; gpupT cjtpaJ. khehLfspd; gl;bay; gpd;tUkhW:

•	 16tJ UNWTO Mrpah/grpgpf; Rw;Wyh nfhs;if kw;Wk; cj;jp Fwpj;j epu;thf gapw;rp 

jpl;lk;> kNyrpah

• 	 PATA Mz;L cr;rp khehL> kf;fht;

• 	2024 flw;fiu efu Rw;Wyh epfo;T> rPdh

• 	PATA ru;tNjr gazj;jpy; ngz;fs; khehL> gpypg;igd;];

• Mrpah kw;Wk; grpgpf;> ,e;NjhNdrpahtpy; Rw;Wyhtpy; ngz;fis Nkk;gLj;JtJ Fwpj;j 

Rw;Wyh khehL

• 	fhy epiy eltbf;iff;fhd epjp mikr;ru;fspd; $l;lzpapd; (CFMCA) gpuhe;jpa $l;lk;> 
gpypg;igd;];

• 	PATA ,yf;F re;ijg;gLj;jy; kd;wk; 2024> jha;yhe;J
• 	cyfshtpa epiyahd Rw;Wyh khehL (GSTC 2024)> rpq;fg;G+u;
• 	9tJ UN Rw;Wyh cyfshtpa czTg;nghUs; Rw;Wyh kd;wk;> g`;iud;

• 	COP29> m[u;ig[hd; Rw;Wyhtpy; fhyepiy eltbf;if Fwpj;j Kjy; mikr;ru;fs; $l;lk;.

• 	GUNd jhU];]yhkpy; Mrpah kw;Wk; grpgpf; gFjpf;fhd fpuhkg;Gw Nkk;ghl;bw;fhd Rw;Wyh 

Fwpj;j gpuhe;jpa epu;thfg; gapw;rp.

• 	tsUk; ehLfspy; Rw;Wyh tsq;fis Ruz;Ljy; kw;Wk; Rw;Wr;R+oy; ghJfhg;G Fwpj;j 

fUj;juq;F. gp.Mu;. rPdh> rPdhtpd; `hu;gpdpy; eilngw;wJ.

cs;Shu; epfo;Tfs;

m. cyf Rw;Wyh jpdk; 2024

2024 Mk; Mz;Lf;fhd cyf Rw;Wyh jpd Njrpa nfhz;lhl;lk; nfhOk;G rpdkd; fpuhz;by; “Rw;Wyh 
kw;Wk; mikjp” vd;w fUg;nghUspd; fPo; eilngw;wJ. ,e;j epfo;T njhopy;Jiw gq;Fjhuu;fs;> 
Nkk;ghl;L gq;fhspfs; kw;Wk; muR mjpfhupfis xd;wpizj;jJ.

I.eh. Rw;Wyhtpd; xg;Gjypd; fPo; cyfstpy; mq;fPfupf;fg;gl;l cyf Rw;Wyh jpdk;> Rw;Wyhtpd; 

Neu;kiwahd gq;fspg;Gfis Kd;dpiyg;gLj;Jtij Nehf;fkhff; nfhz;Ls;sJ. ,e;j Mz;Lf;fhd 

fUg;nghUs;> “Rw;Wyh kw;Wk; mikjp”> mikjpf;fhd Cf;fpahf Rw;Wyhtpd; gq;if typAWj;jpaJ> 

fyhr;rhuq;fSf;F ,ilapyhd ciuahliy tsu;g;gJ kw;Wk; cs;Shu; r%fq;fSf;F nghUshjhu 

tha;g;Gfis cUthf;Fjy;.

M. ,yq;if Rw;Wyh tpUJfs; 2024

SLTDAtpd; Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; ru;tNjr cwTfs; gpupT> brk;gu; 20> 2024 md;W fdTfspd; efukhd 

rpdkd; iy/g; efupy; eilngw;w ,yq;if Rw;Wyh tpUJfspd; 7tJ gjpg;ig ntw;wpfukhf Vw;ghL 
nra;jJ.

,e;j epfo;tpd; Nehf;fk; Nrit juq;fis Nkk;gLj;Jjy; kw;Wk; rpwe;j eilKiwfis Cf;Ftpj;jy; 

kw;Wk; Rw;Wyhj; Jiwapy; rpwe;J tpsq;Fjy; kw;Wk; GJik fyhr;rhuj;ij tsu;g;gJ. 13 Kf;fpa 

gpupTfspy; nkhj;jk; 78 tpUJfs; toq;fg;gl;ld> mtw;Ws;:

• nghJ tpUJfs;

• rpwg;G mq;fPfhu tpUJfs;

• Rw;Wyh jq;Fkplk;

• Fwpg;gpl;l Rw;Wyh Nritfs;

• Rw;Wyh Nritfspy; epiyahd eil Kiwfs;

• Rw;Wyh cztfq;fs; (ngupa tif)

• Rw;Wyhtpy; tpkhd epWtdq;fspd; gq;fspg;G

• Mz;bd; rpwe;j gazf; fg;gy; MgNul;lu;/toq;Feu; my;yJ trjpahsu;

• MICE Rw;Wyh
• b[pl;ly; Rw;Wyh kw;Wk; re;ijg;gLj;jy; Cf;Ftpg;G

• gazk; kw;Wk; Rw;Wyhtpy; gapw;rp epWtdq;fs;

• Nritapy; rpwe;J tpsq;Fjy;.

,e;j epfo;tpy; 570 f;Fk; Nkw;gl;Nlhu; gq;Nfw;wdu;. ntspAwT> ntspehl;L Ntiytha;g;G kw;Wk; 

Rw;Wyh mikr;ru; nfsut tp[pj; n`uhj; mtu;fs; gpujk tpUe;jpduhf fye;J nfhz;lhu;> grpgpf; 

Mrpa gaz rq;fj;jpd; jiyik epu;thf mjpfhup jpU. E}u; mfkJ `kPj; nfsut tpUe;jpduhf 

fye;J nfhz;lhu;.

tuyhw;wpy; Kjy;Kiwahf> Rw;Wyh tpUJfs; fhu;gd; eLepiyahdjhf khw;wg;gl;ld. ckpo;itf; 

Fiwg;gjw;fhd jpl;lkplypd; NghJ Kaw;rpfs; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;ld> kPjKs;s 23.44 ld; CO2 muprp 

ckpfis Mw;wyhf khw;Wk; jpl;lj;ij Mjupg;gjd; %yk; <Lnra;ag;gl;lJ.
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M. fy;fpirapy; Rw;Wyh fhty; epiyak;

fy;fpirapy; Rw;Wyh fhty; epiyaj;ij epu;khzpg;gJ Rw;Wyhg; gazpfs; kw;Wk; cs;Shu; thrpfspd; 

ghJfhg;ig Nkk;gLj;Jjy;> rl;ltpNuhj eltbf;iffisj; jLj;jy; kw;Wk; $l;l Nkyhz;ikia 

Nkk;gLj;Jjy; Mfpatw;iw Nehf;fkhff; nfhz;Ls;sJ. ,e;j Kaw;rp nghWg;ghd elj;ij> Rw;Wr;R+oy; 

ghJfhg;G kw;Wk; flw;fiuia xU gpugykhd kw;Wk; ghJfhg;ghd Rw;Wyh jykhfg; ghJfhg;gij 

Mjupf;fpwJ. 

,. Etnuypah> rhe;jpGuhtpd; ghu;itg; jy Nkk;ghL - rhe;jpGuhtpd; ghu;itg; jy Nkk;ghL

kj;jpa khfhzj;jpd; Etnuypahtpy; mjpf cauj;jpy; mike;Js;s kpfTk; ftu;r;rpfukhd ,aw;if 

fhl;rpg; jyq;fspy; xd;W rhe;jpGu ghu;itj; jyk;. cs;Shu; kw;Wk; ntspehl;L ghu;itahsu;fSf;fhd 

Rw;Wyh mDgtj;ij Nkk;gLj;jTk;> Nritfs; kw;Wk; trjpfspd; juj;ij Nkk;gLj;jTk;> SLTDA kw;Wk; 
,yq;if tpkhdg;gil (SLAF) Mfpatw;wpd; $l;L Kaw;rpahf rhe;jpGu ghu;itj; jyk; jpl;lj;jpd; 

Nkk;ghL njhlq;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. ,e;j jpl;lk; SLTDA ,d; epjp cjtpAld; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gLfpwJ. ,e;j 

Kaw;rp rhe;jpGu ghu;itj; jyj;ij xU Kf;fpa Rw;Wyh jykhf Nkk;gLj;Jtij Nehf;fkhff; 

nfhz;Ls;sJ. jpl;lj;jpd; fl;Lkhdg; gzpfs; [_iy 2024 ,y; njhlq;fg;gl;ld> NkYk; ,e;j jpl;lk; 

epiwtile;J 2025 [dtupapy; nghJkf;fSf;F jpwf;fg;gl;lJ.

<. khfhz Kd;Ndw;w kjpg;gha;Tf; $l;lj;ij elj;Jjy;

khfhz cs;ehl;L Rw;Wyh Nkk;ghl;bd; Kd; Kaw;rpfs; kw;Wk; Kd;Ndw;wj;ij kjpg;gpLtjw;fhf 

SLTDA My; khfhz Kd;Ndw;w kjpg;gha;Tf; $l;lk; elj;jg;gl;lJ> ,J khfhz kl;lj;jpy; rpwe;j 

fz;fhzpg;G> kjpg;gPL kw;Wk; jpl;lkpliy nray; gLj;JfpwJ. ,e;jf; $l;lk; Vg;uy; 2024 ,y; 

nfhOk;gpy; cs;s ukhlh N`hl;lypy; eil ngw;wJ> ,jpy; xd;gJ khfhzq;fspd; khfhz Rw;Wyh 

mjpfhupfisr; Nru;e;j 70 cau; kl;l mjpfhupfs; fye;J nfhz;ldu;. $l;lj;jpd; rpwg;gk;rq;fs; 

gpd;tUkhW:

12.7	 cs;ehl;L Rw;Wyh

khfhz cs;ehl;L Rw;Wyh Nkk;ghl;Lj; jpl;lq;fs;

m. njd; khfhzj;jpd; kJdfy nte;ePu; 

Cw;Wfspy; iftpidQu; jq;Fkplk; 

fl;Ljy;

U{`Z Rw;Wyh gzpafj;Jld; ,ize;J njd; 

khfhzj;jpd; kJdfy> vk;gpypg;gpl;ba nte;ePu; 

Cw;Wfspy; iftpidQu; jq;Fkplk; fl;lg;gl;lJ> 

iftpidQu;fs; jq;fs; jahupg;Gfis fhl;rpg;gLj;j 

trjpfis toq;Ftjd; %yk; jw;NghJs;s 

nte;ePu; Cw;Wfis Nkk;gLj;Jtjw;fhf. cs;Shu; 

nghUshjhuj;ij Nkk;gLj;JtJk;> me;jg; 

gFjpia xU ftu;r;rpfukhd Rw;Wyh jykhf 

Nkk;gLj;JtJk; ,jd; Nehf;fkhFk;.
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• 	Rw;Wyh trjpfis Nkk;gLj;Jjy;> cl;fl;likg;G Nkk;ghLfspy; ftdk; nrYj;Jjy; kw;Wk; 

khfhz Rw;Wyh ,lq;fspy; trjp ikaq;fis epWTjy;.

• 	khfhz kl;lj;jpy; rhj;jpakhd Rw;Wyh Nkk;ghl;L tha;g;Gfis milahsk; fhZjy;.

• 	khfhzq;fs; KOtJk; epiyahd Rw;Wyh trjp Nkk;ghl;il Nkk;gLj;j topfhl;Ljy; kw;Wk; 

epjp cjtpia toq;Fjy;.

c. Rw;Wr;R+oy; epiyj;jd;ik jpl;lk;

Rw;Wr;R+oy; epiyj;jd;ik> Rfhjhuk; kw;Wk; ghJfhg;G kw;Wk; milahsk; fhzg;gl;l Rw;Wyh 

jyq;fis Nkk;gLj;Jtjw;fhd cs;Shu; <Lghl;il Cf;Ftpg;gjw;fhf flw;fiu Rj;jk; nra;Ak; 

eltbf;iffs; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;ld. Rw;Wr;R+oy; ghJfhg;G Fwpj;j tpopg;Gzu;it Vw;gLj;Jjy;> 

flNyhug; gFjpfis moFgLj;Jjy;> Rfhjhuk; kw;Wk; ghJfhg;G ed;ikfis Nkk;gLj;Jjy;> 

khRghl;ilf; Fiwj;jy; - Fwpg;ghf mjpf Njit cs;s Rw;Wyh jyq;fspy; - kw;Wk; gq;Fjhuu;fspd; 

gq;fspg;ig Cf;Ftpg;gNj ,e;j jpl;lj;jpd; Nehf;fkhFk;. njhlu;Gila gq;Fjhuu;fSld; (khfhz 

kw;Wk; efu rigfs;> efu Nkk;ghl;L Mizak;> Rw;Wyh fhty; gpupT> flNyhu ghJfhg;G kw;Wk; 

flNyhu ts Nkyhz;ikj; Jiw> r%fk; kw;Wk; N`hl;ly; cupikahsu;fs;) ,ize;J> gpuPjpGu 

(tj;jis)> ntypfk kw;Wk; fy;gpl;b Mfpa ,lq;fspy; flw;fiu Rj;jk; nra;Ak; jpl;lj;ij SLTDA 
ntw;wpfukhf elj;jpaJ. Rw;Wr;R+oy; mikr;rfk; kw;Wk; [dhjpgjp nrayfk; jw;NghJ Nkw;nfhz;L 

tUk; Njrpa J}a;ikahd ,yq;if kw;Wk; mofhd flw;fiu jpl;lq;fspy; SLTDA Kd;dzp gq;F 

tfpf;fpwJ.

flw;fiu Rj;jk; nra;Ak; jpl;lk; - ntypfk

(Vg;uy; 2024)

flw;fiuia Rj;jk; nra;Ak; epfo;r;rp - fy;gpl;b

(etk;gu; 2024)

flw;fiu Rj;jk; nra;Ak; jpl;lk; - nge;Njhl;il

([_d; - 2024)

2024 Mk; Mz;by; SLTDA 828 Gjpa milahs ml;ilfisAk; 182 GJg;gpj;jy; milahs ml;ilfisAk; toq;fpaJ

Rw;Wyh Xl;Leu; milahs ml;il - Kd; gf;fk; Rw;Wyh Xl;Leu; milahs ml;il - kPz;Lk; biutu; Ib Nyd;ahu;l;

flw;fiu Rj;jk; nra;Ak; jpl;lk; - gpuPj;jpGuh

(gpg;utup 2024)

C. jpwd; Nkk;ghL kw;Wk; gapw;rpfs;

Rw;Wyh Xl;Leu; gapw;rpj; jpl;lq;fs;

Rw;Wyhg; gazpfSf;F jukhd kw;Wk; mq;fPfupf;fg;gl;l Nritfis toq;Ftjpy; Rw;Wyh Xl;Leu;fis 

Mjupg;gjw;fhf> SLTDA njhlu;e;J 5tJ Mz;lhf ehd;F ehs; gapw;rpj; jpl;lj;ij elj;jpaJ. SLITHM 

My; elj;jg;gLk; ,e;jg; gapw;rp> Xl;Leu;fspd; jpwd;fs; kw;Wk; jpwid Nkk;gLj;jp> Rw;Wyhg; 

gazpfSf;F rpwe;j Nghf;Ftuj;J Nritfis toq;Ftij Nehf;fkhff; nfhz;Ls;sJ> mNj 

Neuj;jpy; jukhd Nritiag; guhkupf;Fk; NghJ kpfTk; jpUg;jpfukhd gaz mDgtj;ij cWjp 

nra;fpwJ. 2024 Mk; Mz;by; Ie;J gapw;rpj; jpl;lq;fs; elj;jg;gl;ld. $Ljyhf> Rw;Wyh Xl;Leu; 

milahs ml;il GJg;gpg;gjw;fhd ,uz;L tFg;Gfs; elj;jg;gl;ld. ,e;jj; jpl;lq;fs; mtu;fspd; 

mwpitg; GJg;gpg;gijAk; ghJfhg;G tpjpKiwfs; kw;Wk; thbf;ifahsu; Nrit eilKiwfs; 

Fwpj;J mtu;fisg; GJg;gpg;gijAk; Nehf;fkhff; nfhz;bUe;jd. 2024 Mk; Mz;bw;fhd Gjpa kw;Wk; 

GJg;gpf;fg;gl;l milahs ml;ilfisg; ngw nkhj;jk; 1>010 tpz;zg;gjhuu;fs; jFjp ngw;Ws;sdu;.

56 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

f. Capacity Building and Trainings 

 

Tourist Driver Training Programmes  

To support tourist drivers in providing quality and recognized services to tourists, the SLTDA 
conducted a four-day training programme for the 5th consecutive year. The training, conducted 
by SLITHM, aims to enhance the drivers' skills and capacity to deliver better transport services 
to tourists, ensuring a more satisfying travel experience while maintaining quality service. Five 
training programs were conducted in 2024. In addition, two refresher courses were held for the 
renewal of tourist driver IDs. These programs aimed to refresh their knowledge and update 
them on safety regulations and customer service practices. A total of 1,010 applicants qualified 
to receive new and renewed ID cards for the year 2024. 
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capu; fhf;Fk; fly; ghJfhg;G gapw;rpj; jpl;lq;fs;

flNyhu kz;lyq;fspy; Rw;Wyhg; gazpfspd; ghJfhg;G kw;Wk; ghJfhg;ig cWjp nra;tjw;fhf 

capu; fhf;Fk; gapw;rp Rw;Wyhj; Jiwapd; xU Kf;fpa gFjpahFk;. N`hl;ly; cupikahsu;fSf;fhd 

capu;fhf;Fk; El;gq;fis ikakhff; nfhz;L> m{`q;fy;y kw;Wk; `pf;fLthtpy; ,uz;L mwpTg; 

gfpu;T mku;Tfis SLTDA elj;jpaJ. ,e;j mku;Tfs; ,yq;if capu; fhf;Fk; rq;fj;jplkpUe;J 

capu; fhf;Fk; rhd;wpjiog; ngWtjw;Fj; Njitahd jpwd;fs; kw;Wk; mwpitf; nfhz;l N`hl;ly; 

cupikahsu;fSf;F gapw;rp mspj;jd. ,e;j rhd;wpjiog; ngWtjd; %yk;> N`hl;ly; cupikahsu;fs; 

ghu;itahsu;fspd; ghJfhg;G kw;Wk; ghJfhg;ig cWjp nra;a rpwg;ghfj; jahuhf cs;sdu;> ,jd; 

%yk; tpUe;Njhk;gy; Jiwapy; xl;Lnkhj;j ghJfhg;G juq;fis Nkk;gLj;Jfpd;wdu;.

Rw;Wyh njhlu;ghd SME-fis Nkk;gLj;Jtij Nehf;fkhff; nfhz;l gl;liwfs; kw;Wk; gapw;rp

cw;gj;jpj;jpwid Nkk;gLj;Jjy;> Ra njhopiy mjpfupj;jy; kw;Wk; re;ij tha;g;Gfis cUthf;Fjy; 

Mfpatw;iw Nehf;fkhff; nfhz;L rpW kw;Wk; eLj;ju epWtdq;fSf;fhd gapw;rp kw;Wk; gl;liwfs; 

elj;jg;gl;ld. ,e;jj; jpl;lq;fs; jpwd;fis Nkk;gLj;Jjy; kw;Wk; Ntiy tha;g;Gfis cUthf;Fjy;> 

cyfshtpa ju epiyfis G+u;j;jp nra;Ak; tifapy; Nrit juj;ij Nkk;gLj;Jjy; kw;Wk; 

GJikfis tsu;g;gjd; %yk; cs;Shu; nghUshjhuq;fis Nkk;gLj;Jfpd;wd. FUehfy; kw;Wk; 

mj;jdfy;y Mfpa ,lq;fspy; ,uz;L SME gl;liwfs; elj;jg;gl;ld> NkYk; 175 gadhspfSf;F 

mjpfhuk; mspf;fg;gl;lJ.

v. r%f tpopg;Gzu;T jpl;lk;

Nju;e;njLf;fg;gl;l gs;sp Foe;ijfspd; gs;sp tpopg;Gzu;T

• 	 epiyahd Rw;Wyh Nkk;ghL kw;Wk; tpUe;Njhk;gy; Jiwapy; fpilf;Fk; tha;g;Gfs; Fwpj;j 
tpopg;Gzu;itAk; jpwidAk; tsu;g;gjw;fhf ,isQu;fSf;fhf SLTDA My; elj;jg;gLk; 

Rw;Wyh njhlu;ghd Kaw;rpfs; Fwpj;j tpopg;Gzu;T.

• Rw;Wyhtpy; rhj;jpakhd njhopy;fis Muha Cf;Ftpf;Fk; tifapy;> 218 khztu;fspd; 

gq;Nfw;Gld;> `k;ghe;Njhl;ilapy; gs;sp khztu;fSf;fhd tpopg;Gzu;T epfo;r;rpfs; 

elj;jg;gl;ld.

• 	fhyp> Fspahg;gpl;b kw;Wk; k`paq;fidapy; Rw;Wyh njhlu;ghd Kaw;rpfs; kw;Wk; tha;g;Gfs; 

Fwpj;j fz;fhl;rp eilngw;wJ. Rkhu; 1>500 ,isQu;fs; gq;Nfw;W> Rw;Wyh njhlu;ghd 

jiyg;Gfspy; kjpg;Gkpf;f mwpitg; ngw;wdu;.

mk;ghe;Njhl;ilapy; gs;sp tpopg;Gzu;T epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;

tpopg;Gzu;T epfo;r;rp - k`paq;fid

tpopg;Gzu;T epfo;r;rp - fhyp

tpopg;Gzu;T epfo;r;rp - FUehfy;

`k;ghe;Njhl;ilapy; lhf;]p Xl;Leu;fspd; Nritapd; juj;ij Nkk;gLj;Jtjw;fhd tpopg;Gzu;T jpl;lk;.

`k;ghe;Njhl;il gpuNjr nrayfk;> ,yq;if fhty;Jiw> ,yq;if JiwKf Mizak;> SLITHM> 

U{`Z Rw;Wyh gzpafk; kw;Wk; fg;gy; gaz Vw;ghl;lhsu;fs; MfpNahUld; ,ize;J>                                                                                      

`k;ghe;Njhl;il gFjpapy; Rw;Wyh Nrit toq;Feu;fspd; nray;Kiw kw;Wk; juj;ij 

Nkk;gLj;Jtjw;fhf> lhf;]p Xl;Leu;fSf;fhd tpopg;Gzu;T jpl;lj;ij SLTDA Vw;ghL nra;jJ. Rkhu; 
150 Rw;Wyh Nrit toq;Feu;fs; ,e;j epfo;r;rpapy; gq;Nfw;wdu;> ,jpy; fg;gy; gaz Rw;Wyhg; 

gazpfSf;F juk; kw;Wk; Nkk;gl;l Nritfis toq;FtJ kw;Wk; Rw;Wyh Xl;Leu;fspd; njhopy;Kiw 

juj;ij Nkk;gLj;JtJ Fwpj;J njhopy;El;g topfhl;Ljy; toq;fg;gl;lJ.
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h.	 Rw;Wyhg; gazpfSf;fhd mtru epthuzk;

Rw;Wyhg; gazpfs; vjpu;ghuhj rthy;fs;> Jd;GWj;jy;fs; kw;Wk; neUf;fbfis vjpu;nfhs;Sk; NghJ 

cldb MjuT kw;Wk; cjtpia toq;f> Rw;Wyh fhty; gpuptpd; cjtpAld; mtru epthuzk; 

toq;Ftjpy; SLTDA <Lgl;lJ. kUj;Jt mtruepiyfs;> ghJfhg;G kw;Wk; ghJfhg;G> Mtzq;fs; 

kw;Wk; kjpg;Gkpf;f nghUl;fspd; ,og;G kw;Wk; nkhop MjuT Mfpait cjtp toq;fg;gl;l 

epfo;Tfspy; mlq;Fk;. 2024 Mk; Mz;by;> ,JNghd;w 13 rk;gtq;fSf;F Mjutspf;f SLTDA 

jiyapl;lJ.

12.8		 SLTDA Njrpa tpLKiw tshfq;fs;

fjpu;fhkk;> mDuhjGuk;> gz;lhutis kw;Wk; Etnuypah Mfpa ,lq;fspy; SLTDA ehd;F tpLKiw 

tpLjpfis ,af;FfpwJ. 2024 Mk; Mz;by;> RM (tu;j;jf tpLjpfs;) gpupthy; guhkupf;fg;gLk; jpdrup 

tpw;gid gjpTfspd;gb> SLTDA &. 105 kpy;ypad; tUtha; <l;baJ. ,J &. 10.5 kpy;ypad; tpw;gid 
mjpfupg;ig gpujpgypf;fpwJ. Fwpg;gplj;jf;f tifapy;> ,e;j tsu;r;rp rPuope;J tUk; fl;blq;fSf;F 

ve;j Nkk;ghLfSk; ,y;yhky; milag;gl;lJ. thupa xg;GjYld; mjpfupj;j tpfpjq;fs; tpw;gidia 

mjpfupf;fTk; ,og;Gfisf; Fiwf;fTk; gq;fspj;jd.

,e;j tshfq;fspd; Nkk;ghl;bw;fhf Mz;L KOtJk; gpd;tUk; gzpfs; nra;ag;gLfpd;wd.

A. tshf Nkyhsu;fs;/mjpfhupfSf;F mjpfhuk; mspj;jy;

jLg;G kw;Wk; tof;fkhd guhkupg;G gzpfisr; nray;gLj;Jtjw;Fk;> mtru gOJghu;g;G kw;Wk; 

nfhs;Kjy;fis Nkw;nfhs;tjw;Fk;> ed;F Fwpg;gplg;gl;l topfhl;Ljy;fs; kw;Wk; Kiwahd xg;Gjy; 

nray;KiwfSld; ,J nra;ag;gl;lJ. SLTDA thupaj;jplkpUe;J xg;Gjy; ngWtjd; %yk; ,e;j 

Kaw;rp Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;lJ.

b. gzpahsu; ,lkhw;w Kaw;rp

gzpahsu; ,lkhw;wj;jpy; tshf Nkyhsu;fs; kw;Wk; gpw gzpahsu;fs; ,lkhw;wk; nra;ag;gl;ldu;> 

mtu;fspy; gyu; Fwpg;gpl;l tshfq;fSf;F ePz;l fhyj;jpw;F epakpf;fg;gl;ldu;. ,e;j Kaw;rp 

mtu;fSf;F Gj;Jzu;r;rpA+l;Lk; R+oiyAk; mtu;fspd; Njf;fkile;j gzp tho;f;ifia kPz;Lk; 

capu;g;gpf;Fk; tha;g;igAk; toq;Ftij Nehf;fkhff; nfhz;lJ. $Ljyhf> rpy Copau;fs; tzpf 

Nkk;ghl;Lg; gzpfSf;fhd rhj;jpakhd Ntl;ghsu;fshf milahsk; fhzg;gl;ldu;.

c.	 tshfq;fis Ma;T nra;tjw;fhd gazk;.

xt;nthU gazj;Jf;Fg; gpwFk;> gazj;jpd; NghJ nra;ag;gl;l mtjhdpg;Gfis tptupf;Fk; 

tpupthd mwpf;iffs; njhFf;fg;gl;ld. ,e;j mwpf;iffs; gpd;du; me;je;j tshf Nkyhsu;fs;/
mjpfhupfSf;Fj; njuptpf;fg;gl;L> mtu;fSf;Fj; njuptpf;fg;gl;L> fz;Lgpbg;Gfspd; mbg;gilapy; 

Njitahd eltbf;if vLf;f KbAk; vd;gij cWjp nra;ag;gl;ld.

d.	 r%f Clf gpur;rhuq;fSf;fhd epjpfis xJf;Fjy;

Kjy; Kiwahf> r%f Clf gpur;rhuq;fSf;F xU epjp xJf;fg;gl;lJ. ,jpy; Kf*y;fspy; vq;fs; 

mZfiy mjpfupg;gJ kw;Wk; midj;J tshfq;fSf;Fk; xUq;fpize;j Kf*y; gf;fj;ij 

cUthf;Fjy;: https://www.facebook.com/SLTDAKatharagama> kw;Wk; jPtpukhd re;ijg;gLj;jy; 

gpur;rhuq;fis nray;gLj;Jjy; Mfpait mlq;Fk;.

r%f Clf ,Ug;G:

- 	 Kf*y;: fpl;lj;jl;l 940>000 ghu;itfis vl;baJ (2.0 kpy;ypad; tpUg;gq;fs; kw;Wk; 1.6 

kpy;ypad; gpd;njhlu;gtu;fs;)

-	 bf;Nlhf;: 80>000 tUif (1.1 kpy;ypad; gpd;njhlu;gtu;fs;)

cs;slf;f cUthf;fk;:

- 100+ Kf*y; ,Liffs;

- 4 bf;Nlhf; tPbNahf;fs; (505 gpd;njhlu;gtu;fs; kw;Wk; 7>049 tpUg;gq;fs;)
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e.	 jiyik mYtyfk; kw;Wk; NtMfq;fspy; 5S nray;gLj;jy;.

f.	 Gjpa gzpahsu; Kd;gjpT tbtj;ij cUthf;Fjy;

njspthd nray; Kiwia epWTtjd; %yk; ghuk;gupa Fog;gj;ij ePf;Ftjw;fhf gzpahsu; Kd; 

gjpTfSf;fhd xU Gjpa tbtk; cUthf;fg;gl;lJ. ,J njhlu;r;rpahd filrp epkpl uj;Jnra;jy; 

kw;Wk; gzp epakdj;ij epu;tfpf;f cjTk;> ,Wjpapy; gpupTf;Fs; Fog;gj;ijf; Fiwf;Fk;.

63 
 

f. Development of New Staff Booking Format 
 

A new format for staff bookings was developed to eliminate traditional confusion by 
establishing a clear process. This will help manage continuous last-minute cancellations 
and no-shows, ultimately reducing confusion within the division. 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
g. Creation of the WhatsApp Community 
 

The primary goal of this initiative was to streamline operations, maintenance, and 
reservation processes, while facilitating the sharing of common messages and 
notifications among resort officers. This platform has since become the most 
convenient communication method. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

h. Logo Creation for four Resorts 

o NHR-Anuradhapura and Kataragama: Logo in red to give a more 
religious/traditional look. 

o NHR-Nuwara Eliya and NHR-Bandarawela: Logo in a green background to 
reflect a more festive/holiday theme. 
 

 

 

 

g. thl;];mg; r%fj;ij cUthf;Fjy;

,e;j Kaw;rpapd; Kjd;ik Fwpf;Nfhs;> nray;ghLfs;> guhkupg;G kw;Wk; Kd;gjpT nray;Kiwfis 

newpg;gLj;JtJk;> tshf mjpfhupfspilNa nghJthd nra;jpfs; kw;Wk; mwptpg;Gfisg; gfpu;tij 

vspjhf;FtJk; MFk;. ,e;j jsk; mg;NghjpUe;J kpfTk; trjpahd njhlu;G Kiwahf khwpAs;sJ.

H. ehd;F tshfq;fSf;fhd milahsr; rpd;dk; cUthf;fk;

•	 NHR-mDuhjGuk; kw;Wk; fjpu;fhkk;: kj/ghuk;gupa Njhw;wj;ij mjpfg;gLj;j rptg;G epw 

milahsr; rpd;dk;.

•	 NHR-Etu vypah kw;Wk; NHR-gz;lhuNtyh: gz;bif/tpLKiw fUg;nghUis gpujpgypf;Fk; 

gr;ir gpd;dzpapy; milahsr; rpd;dk;.

i. fUj;Jj; jhs;fis cUthf;Fjy;

thbf;ifahsu; tpUg;gq;fisg; Gupe;J nfhs;tjw;Fk;> mtjhdpg;Gfspd; mbg;gilapy; Njitahd 

Nkk;ghLfisr; nra;tjw;Fk; fUj;Jj; jhs;fs; cUthf;fg;gl;ld.

j. gapw;rpahsu;fis Ml;Nru;g;G nra;jy; (ngupa eltbf;if)

mq;fPfupf;fg;gl;l gzpahsu;fs; gw;whf;Fiw fhuzkhf, CINEC, NSBM, rgufKt gy;fiyf;fofk; 

kw;Wk; u[ul;l gy;fiyf;fofk; Nghd;w gy;fiyf;fofq;fisr; Nru;e;j khztu;fSf;F nkhul;Lt 

gy;fiyf;fofj;jpy; Rw;Wyh> tpUe;Njhk;gy;> epfo;T Nkyhz;ik kw;Wk; epyg;gug;G fl;blf;fiy 

Mfpatw;iwg; gbf;Fk; tha;g;Gfs; toq;fg;gl;ld. ,e;j xj;Jiog;G ,U jug;gpdUf;Fk; xU 

ntw;wpahf mike;jJ.
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k.	 NHRs ,y; tsu;r;rp Kd;Ndw;wk;

NHR-mDuhjGuj;jpd; tsu;r;rpapy; 90% epiwtile;Js;sJ. kj;jpa nghwpapay; MNyhrid 

gzpafj;Jld; (CECB) njhlu;e;J ,ize;J NHR-Etu vypah> NHR-gz;lhuNtyh> NHR-mDuhjGuk; 

kw;Wk; NHR-fjpu;fhkk; Nghd;w kw;iwa tshfq;fis GJg;gpg;gjpy; ftdk; nrYj;JfpwJ.

12.9		 gpw Kf;fpa nray;ghl;L gFjpfs;

A.	 jfty; njhlu;G njhopy;El;gk;

SLTDA, SLTPB kw;Wk; SLCB Mfpatw;wpd; KO ICT cl;fl;likg;igAk; ICT Jiw epu;tfpf;fpwJ. 2024 
Mk; Mz;bypUe;J rpy Kf;fpa rpwg;gk;rq;fs; fPNo cs;sd:

a.	 “Rw;Wyh gad;ghLfSf;fhd” Gjpa gjpT tif topfhl;Ljy;

Gjpa “Rw;Wyh gad;ghLfs;” gjpT tiff;fhd topfhl;Ljy; KbT nra;ag;gl;lJ. ,yq;ifapy; 

,aq;Fk; gy;NtW nraypfs; kw;Wk; Neub jsq;fis jug;gLj;JtNj ,jd; Kjd;ik Nehf;fkhFk;> 

,J Rw;Wyhg; gazpfis NkhrbfspypUe;J ghJfhg;gij cWjp nra;fpwJ. ,e;j Kaw;rp Rw;Wyh 

Nkk;ghl;L tup epjpapd; tsu;r;rpf;Fk; gq;fspf;Fk;.

b.	 Gjpa Gfhu; Nkyhz;ik mikg;G

epWtdj;jhy; cUthf;fg;gl;l Gfhu; Nkyhz;ik mikg;G ntw;wpfukhf njhlq;fg;gl;lJ. Nkk;gl;l 

ghJfhg;G kw;Wk; $Ljy; nray;ghLfisf; nfhz;l ,e;j mikg;G> Rw;Wyhg; gazpfs; kw;Wk; 

cs;Shu; tpUe;jpdu;fs; ,UtUk; gpur;rpidfs; my;yJ epahakw;w elj;ijia mjpfhupfsplk; 

vspjhfg; Gfhuspf;f cjTfpwJ.

c. 	 AI - mbg;gilapyhd Chatbot

SLTDA tiyj;jsj;jpy; (sltda.gov.lk) AI- mbg;gilapyhd Chatbot mwpKfg;gLj;jg;gl;lJ. 

vspikahd> ,ay;ghd nkhop Nfs;tpfSf;F gjpyspg;gjd; %yk; ghu;itahsu;fSf;F cjt ,e;j 

fUtp tbtikf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. jw;NghJ> ,J gjpTfs; kw;Wk; Gs;sp tptuq;fSf;F kl;LNk. gadu; 

mDgtj;ij Nkk;gLj;j mjd; jpwd;fspy; njhlu;r;rpahd Nkk;ghLfs; jpl;lkplg;gl;Ls;sd.

d. Neub cupkg; gjpT Nritfs;

2024 Mk; Mz;bw;fhd SLTDA cupkq;fis Neub cupkg; gjpT Nrit njhlu;e;J toq;fpaJ> 

Rw;Wyhj; Jiwapy; gq;Fjhuu;fSf;F murhq;f NritfSf;fhd Neub mZfiy toq;FfpwJ.

e. 	 Neub gjpT Nritapd; Nkk;gLj;jy;

rkPgj;jpa njhopy;El;gj;ij xUq;fpizf;Fk; Nehf;fpy;> Neub gjpT Nritapd; Nkk;gLj;jy; ele;J 

tUfpwJ. rpy rthy;fs; vjpu; nfhs;sg;gl;lhYk;> Nkk;gLj;jypd; ntw;wpia cWjp nra;tjw;fhd 

khw;W jPu;Tfs; Muhag;gLfpd;wd.

f. kpd;-fw;wy; jsk; kw;Wk; nkhigy; gad;ghl;L Nkk;ghL

SLTDA ,d; S & QA gpuptpy;> ‘N`hk;];Nl’ fSf;fhd kpd;-fw;wy; jsj;ijAk;> STPB My; Rw;Wyhj; 

jfty; rhu;e;j nkhigy; nraypiaAk; cUthf;f ICT Jiw cjtpAs;sJ> ,it ,uz;Lk; ADB 
,d; cjtpAld;. N`h];bq; kw;Wk; rpy APIfs; ICT Jiwahy; toq;fg;gl;Ls;sd> NkYk; gy;NtW 

rPuikg;G eltbf;iffs; jw;NghJ tsUk; epWtdq;fSld; ,ize;J ele;J tUfpwJ.

g. njhlu;r;rpahd ICT cl;fl;likg;G Nkk;ghLfs;

ICT cl;fl;likg;gpy; njhlu;r;rpahd Nkk;ghLfspd; xU gFjpahf> 2021 ,y; njhlq;fg;gl;l Nritafk; 

kw;Wk; ,izg;G Nkk;gLj;jy;fis Jiw njhlu;e;J nray;gLj;jp tUfpwJ. ,e;j Kaw;rpfs; 

Ke;ija Mz;LfSld; xg;gpLk;NghJ 2021 Kjy; Mz;LNjhWk; Rkhu; &. 9.56 kpy;ypad; Nrkpg;ig 

Vw;gLj;jpAs;sd> ,J Nkk;gl;l gzp jpwd; kw;Wk; rpwe;j juT ghJfhg;gpw;F gq;fspj;Js;sJ.

B.	 kdpj tsq;fs; kw;Wk; tshf Nkyhz;ik

2024 Mk; Mz;by;> SLTDA kdpj tsk; kw;Wk; tshf Nkyhz;ikg; gpupT> epWtdj;jpd; gzpahsu;fs; 

jpwk;glTk; Cf;fkhfTk; ,Ug;gij cWjp nra;tjpy; Kf;fpa gq;F tfpj;jJ. Mz;L KOtJk;> 

kdpjtsj; Njitfisg; G+u;j;jp nra;tjpy; kdpj tsg; gpupT ftdk; nrYj;jpaJ. Copau;fspd; 

jpwd;fis Nkk;gLj;Jtjw;Fk;> njhopy;Jiwapd; tsu;e;J tUk; NjitfSf;F Vw;g mtu;fspd; 

jpwd;fis xUq;fpizg;gjw;Fk; tpupthd gapw;rp kw;Wk; Nkk;ghl;Lj; jpl;lq;fs; nray; gLj;jg;gl;ld. 

NkYk;> ,e;jg; gpupT Copau;fspd; nray; jpwid tplh Kaw;rpAld; fz;fhzpj;J> nghWg;Gf;$wy; 

kw;Wk; rpwe;J tpsq;Fk; fyhr;rhuj;ij Cf;Ftpf;f tof;fkhd kjpg;gPLfis elj;jpaJ. njhopyhsu; 

rl;lq;fs; kw;Wk; xOq;FKiwfSf;F ,zq;Ftij cWjp nra;tjw;Fk;> SLTDA Copau;fspd; 

cupikfs; kw;Wk; ey; tho;itg; ghJfhg;gjw;Fk; kdpjtsg; gpupT Kaw;rpfis Kd;ndLj;jJ.

brk;gu; 2024 epytug;gb nkhj;j Copau;fspd; vz;zpf;if 186 Mf ,Ue;jJ> Mz;L Copau;fspd; 

tUtha; tpfpjk; 8.6%.

2024 Mk; Mz;by;> gzpahsu; tUtha; Ke;ija Mz;il tpl mjpfupj;jjhy;> kdpjtsg; 

gpupT jpwik jf;fitg;gpy; Fwpg;gplj;jf;f rthiy vjpu;nfhz;lJ. ,e;jg; Nghf;F ngUk;ghYk; 

murhq;fj;jpd; Fiwe;j Cjpag; nghjpfshy; J}z;lg;gl;lJ> ,J gy Copau;fis ntspehLfspy; 

rpwe;j tha;g;Gfisj; njhlu toptFj;jJ> ,J ntspehl;L Ntiytha;g;Gf;fhd ,lk;ngau;T 

mjpfupg;gpw;F gq;fspj;jJ.
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C. tshf Nkyhz;ik

[_iy/Mf];l; 2024 tiu> ,e;j Mz;bd; ,Wjpf;Fs;> murhq;fj;jhy; %yjdr; nryT CAPEX 
fl;Lg;ghLfs; tpjpf;fg;gl;bUe;jhYk;> SLTDA gpd;tUtdtw;wpy; eltbf;if vLj;jJ:

•	 gpujhd SLTDA fl;blj;jpd; flw;fiur; gf;f Rtu;fspy; Nrjkile;j mYkpdpa [d;dy;fis 

khw;Wjy;> tpupry; gOJ ghu;j;jy;> ePu;g;Gfhg;G kw;Wk; Rtu;fspy; tz;zg;G+r;R Mfpatw;Wld;

fl;blj;jpy; cs;s fpl;lj;jl;l midj;J [d;dy;fSk; Nkhrkile;J> kioapd; NghJ jz;zPu; frpe;J 

Ntiy nra;tJ kpfTk; fbdkhf ,Ue;jJ. vdNt> kioePu; gpur;rpid jhq;f Kbahj mstpy; ,Ue;j 

flw;fiur; Rtu;fspy; Kjy; fl;lkhf Gjpa gTlu;-G+rg;gl;l mYkpdpa [d;dy;fs; epWtg;gl;ld. NkYk;> 

[d;dy; khw;wq;fspd; NghJ fly; fhw;Wf;F ntspg;gLk; xt;nthU jsj;jpd; ntspg;Gw Rtu;fspYk; 

tpupry;fs; milahsk; fhzg;gl;ld. khepy nghwpapay; fofj;jpd; (MNyhrfu;) gupe;Jiufisg; 

gpd;gw;wp> ,e;j tpupry;fs; KOikahf rupnra;ag;gl;ld> KO RtUk; ePu;g;Gfhf;fg;gl;lJ> NkYk; Gjpa 

tz;zg;G+r;R G+rg;gl;lJ. ,e;j Ntiy ntw;wpfukhf Kbf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ.

• SLTDA ,d; n[dNul;lu;

SLTDA-tpy; cs;s n[dNul;lu; ePz;l fhykhf nray; glhky; ,Ue;jJ. gOJghu;g;gjh my;yJ 

Gjpaij thq;Ftjh vd;gij kjpg;gpl;l gpwF> gOJghu;g;Gfisj; njhlu KbT nra;ag;gl;lJ> 

,jdhy; fzprkhd msT gzk; kpr;rkhdJ. mjd;gb> 2024 Mk; Mz;by;> SLTDA KftUld; Rkhu; 

7 kpy;ypad; kjpg;gPl;by; gOJghu;f;Fk; gzpia Vw;ghL nra;jJ> jw;NghJ> Rkhu; 50% gOJghu;g;Gfs; 

epiw tile;Js;sd. SLTDA 2025 Mk; Mz;bd; njhlf;fj;jpy; SLTDA tshfj;jpy; gOJghu;f;fg;gl;l 

n[dNul;liu kPz;Lk; epWt jpl;lkpl;Ls;sJ.

• jiytu; mYtyfj;jpy; cz;Zk; ,lk; gFjp gOJghu;g;G

jiytu; mYtyfj;jpd; rpwpa cz;Zk; ,lk; gFjpapy; cs;s rpq;f;> iyl; nghUj;Jjy;fs; 

kw;Wk; ku mykhupfs; Nkhrkhd epiyapy; ,Ue;jjhYk;> $iu Nkhrkhf Nrjkile;jjhYk; ,e;jg; 

gzp Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;lJ. ,jdhy;> Nkhrkhd epiyapy; cs;s midj;J Kf;fpa nghUl;fSk; 

khw;wg;gl;ld> $iu rupnra;ag;gl;lJ> NkYk; rpq;f; fpuhidl; Nkw;Gwj;jhy; nghUj;jg;gl;lJ. rd;dy; 

gFjp tz;z ryit %yk; ntw;wpfukhf khw;wg;gl;lJ> ,J xU Gjpa Njhw;wj;ij mspj;jJ.

• SLTDA - tpd; J}f;fp

SLTDA fl;blj;jpy; cs;s J}f;fp kpfTk; goikahdJ kw;Wk; mbf;fb gOJ ghu;f;f Ntz;bAs;sJ. 

cjpup ghfq;fspy; tuk;Gfs; cs;s xU fhyhtjpahd khly; ,J vd;W Kftu; Rl;bf;fhl;bajhy;> 

xU Gjpa J}f;fp thq;f KbT nra;ag;gl;lJ. mjd; gb> 2024 Mk; Mz;by;> SLTDA Vyjhuu;fis 
mioj;jJ> Mdhy; SLTDA gpd;du; 4 epiyfSf;Fg; gjpyhf midj;J jsq;fSf;Fk; (5 epiyfs;) 

Nrit nra;af;$ba xU J}f;fp thq;f KbT nra;jjhy;> jpUk;gg; ngWk; KbTld; nray;Kiw 

Kbe;jJ. ,e;j Gjpa J}f;fp thq;Ftjw;fhd nfhs;Kjy; nray;Kiw brk;gu; 2024 ,y; njhlq;fg;gl;lJ> 

2025 Mk; Mz;Lf;Fs; epiwtilAk; vd;W vjpu;ghu;f;fg;gLfpwJ.

D.  cs;sff; fzf;fha;T

SLTDA-tpd; xU RahjPd gpupthd cs;sff; fzf;fha;T (IA) gpupT> ,lu; Nkyhz;ik> fl;Lg;ghLfs; 

kw;Wk; epu;thf nray; Kiwfis kjpg;gpLtjw;Fk; Nkk;gLj;Jtjw;Fk; xU Kiwahd mZFKiw 

%yk; epWtd nray;jpwid Nkk;gLj;Jtjpy; Kf;fpa gq;F tfpf;fpwJ. 2024 Mk; Mz;by;> gpupT 28 

jzpf;if mwpf;iffs; kw;Wk; 5 fz;fhzpg;G mwpf;iffis ntspapl;lJ> ,J nryTf; Fiwg;G> 

Fiwf;fg;gl;l Kuz;ghLfs; kw;Wk; newpg;gLj;jg;gl;l nray; KiwfSf;F toptFj;j nray; 

glf;$ba gupe;Jiufis toq;fpaJ. thbf;ifahsu; trjpia Nkk;gLj;Jtjw;fhf cupkg; gjpT 

kw;Wk; GJg;gpj;jy; mikg;gpd; mikg;G jzpf;if elj;jg;gl;lJ.

nghJ fUT+yj; NjitfSf;F ,zq;f> IA gpupT 3 fhyhz;L jzpf;if kw;Wk; Nkyhz;ikf; FO 

(AMC) $l;lq;fisAk; elj;jpaJ> NkYk; epjp kw;Wk; nray; ghl;L rthy;fis eptu;j;jp nra;a 

mj;jpahtrpa mwpf;iffs; kw;Wk; jfty;fis toq;Ftjd; %yk; tup mikr;rf AMC $l;lq;fis 
Mjupj;jJ. $Ljyhf> 2014 Kjy; SLTDA-tpd; tUlhe;jpu mwpf;iffisj; jahupg;gjpy; gpupT jPtpukhf 

gq;fspj;jJ> ntspg;gilj;jd;ik kw;Wk; nghWg;Gf;$wiy cWjp nra;jJ.

E. rl;lk;

SLTDA ,d; md;whl eltbf;iffs; Fwpj;J rl;l MNyhrid toq;Fjy;> SLTDA rk;ge;jg;gl;l my;yJ 

njhlq;fg;gl;l tof;FfSf;fhd rl;l Mtzq;fis tiujy;> kw;Wk; ePjp kd;wq;fs;> jPu;g;ghaq;fs; 

kw;Wk; njhopyhsu; jPu;g;ghak; kw;Wk; kdpj cupikfs; Mizak; Nghd;w Mizaq;fspy; mikg;igg; 

gpujpepjpj;Jtg;gLj;Jjy; Mfpait rl;lg; gpuptpd; Kf;fpa nray;ghLfshFk;. ,jpy; rl;lkh mjpgu; 

Jiw kw;Wk; jdpahu; MNyhrfUld; MNyhridfis xUq;fpizj;jy; kw;Wk; fye;J nfhs;tJ> 

gy;NtW xg;ge;jq;fisj; jahupj;J nray;gLj;Jjy; (cjhuzkhf Nrit> Ntiytha;g;G kw;Wk; 

Fj;jif xg;ge;jq;fs;)> kw;Wk; Njitahd Mtzq;fis tiujy; cs;spl;l xOq;F tp\aq;fspy; 

jiytu;> gzpg;ghsu; ehafk; kw;Wk; kdpjtsj;jpw;F MNyhrid toq;Fjy; Mfpait mlq;Fk;. 

$Ljyhf> SLTDA rhu;ghf ePjpkd;w tprhuizfspy; fye;Jnfhs;tJk; ,jpy; mlq;Fk;.

rkPgj;jpa Kd;Ndw;wq;fspy;> rl;lj; Jiw ,uz;L Fj;jif xg;ge;jq;fis ntw;wpfukhf epiw 

Ntw;wpAs;sJ kw;Wk; gj;J $Ljy; Nrit xg;ge;jq;fis KbT nra;Js;sJ> ,J nray; ghl;L 

fl;likg;Gfis tYg;gLj;Jtjw;fhd cWjpg;ghl;il gpujpgypf;fpwJ. tof;Ffisg; nghWj;jtiu> 

Fr;rNtyp kh[p];jpNul; ePjpkd;wj;jpy; VO tof;Ffs; njhlq;fg;gl;ld> NkYk; xU kdpj cupik 

tof;F xU jPu;it vl;baJ. jw;NghJ> ,e;jj; Jiw gy;NtW ePjpj;Jiw kl;lq;fspy; epYitapy; 
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cs;s 50 tof;Ffis epu;tfpj;J tUfpwJ: cr;r ePjpkd;wj;jpy; 10> Nky; KiwaPl;L ePjpkd;wk> 

Nky;KiwaPl;L cau; ePjpkd;wj;jpy; 18> khtl;l ePjpkd;wj;jpy; 9 kw;Wk; kh[p];jpNul; ePjpkd;wj;jpy; 

13. $Ljyhf> S & QA gpupT kw;Wk; gpw JiwfSf;F Rkhu; 25 rl;lf; fUj;Jf;fs; toq;fg;gl;Ls;sd> 

,J epWtdj;jpw;Fs; Jiwapd; MNyhridg; gq;if mbf;Nfhbl;Lf; fhl;LfpwJ. fpl;lj;jl;l Ik;gJ 

Gfhu;fs; epu;tfpf;fg;gl;Ls;sd> rpy Gfhu;fs; cupa eltbf;iff;fhf Rw;Wyh fhty; Jiwf;F 

mDg;gg;gl;Ls;sd> kw;wit jPu;f;fg;gl;Ls;sd> kPjKs;sit jw;NghJ jPu;T fhzg;gl;L tUfpwJ.

,aw;ifapd; ruzhyaj;jpy;

fk;gPukhd [az;l;fs;
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epWtdj;jpd; jfty;13

,yq;if Rw;Wyh mgptpUj;jp mjpfhurig > Rw;Wyhj;Jiwia ,yq;ifapd; Kf;fpa nghUshjhu 

,af;fpahf mgptpUj;jp nra;a xU Kd;dzp ghj;jpuj;ij tfpf;fpwJ. ,yq;if Rw;Wyh mgptpUj;jp 

mjpfhurig $l;lhz;ik> Gjpa fz;Lgpbg;G kw;Wk; rpwe;j gzpfSf;fhf ed;F mwpag;gl;l xU 

epWtdkhFk;.

ngau; 	 - 		,yq;if Rw;Wyh mgptpUj;jp mjpfhurig

rl;l tbtk; 	 - 		 2005 ,d; vz;. 38 Rw;Wyhr; rl;lj;jpd; fPo; epWtg;gl;l rl;lg;G+u;t epWtdk; jiyik 
mYtyf Kftup	 - 		,y. 80> fhyp tPjp> nfhOk;G 3 njhlu;G 
tptuq;fs; 	 - 		 njhiyNgrp: 0112 426 800> 0112 426 900 njhiyefy;: 0112 437 953;

,izak;:	 -		  www.sltda.gov.lk
Njrpa tpLKiw Xa;T tshf miktplq;fs;:	 nge;Njhl;il> fpupj;jNy> fy;gpl;b> 				 

			   Fr;rntsp> ghrpf;Flh> nghyd;dWit kw;Wk; ahy

cs;ehl;L tpLKiw tshf 

tpLjpfspd; miktplq;fs;		  mDuhjGuk;> gz;lhutis> fjpu;fhkk; 			 

		  kw;Wk; Etnuypah

2024 k; Mz;bd; SLTDA rig cWg;gpdu;fs;
i.	 jpU. gpupae;j ngu;dhz;Nlh 	 - 	 jiytu;> SLTDA
ii.	 jpU. uk;[hd; rupNghjPd; 		  - 	 gzpg;ghsu; ehafk;> SLTDA
iii.	 jpUkjp mNdhkh ee;jdp 		 - 	 epu;thff;FO cWg;gpdu; (fUT+y gpujpepjp)

iv.	 jpU. vk;. rhe;jpFkhu; 		  - 	 epu;thff; rig cWg;gpdu; (njhopy;Jiw gpujpepjp)

v.	 jpU. rg;up g`TjPd; 		  - 	 epu;thf rig cWg;gpdu; (njhopy;Jiw gpujpepjp)

vi.	 jpU. ep\he;j FNu 		  - 	 epu;thf rig cWg;gpdu; (mikr;rupd; gpujpepjp) 

vii.	 jpU. ep\hj; tpN[Jq;f 		  - 	 epu;thf rig cWg;gpdu; (njhopy;Jiw gpujpepjp)

viii.	 jpU. ,.v];.[p. vjpuprpq;f 		 - 	 epu;thf rig cWg;gpdu; (cs;Shuhl;rp gpujpepjp)

viii. 	jpUkjp ckh neuQ;rd; 		  - 	 epu;thff; FO cWg;gpdu; (mikr;rfg; gpujpepjp)

2024 k; Mz;bd; fzf;fha;T epu;thff; FO cWg;gpdu;fs;

• jpUkjp mNdhkh ee;jdp 	 - 	 jiytu; (Ml;rp cWg;gpdu; - fUT+yg; gpujpepjp)

• jpU. rg;up g`TjPd; 	 - 	 epu;thf rig cWg;gpdu; (njhopy;Jiw gpujpepjp)

• jpU. ep\he;j FNu 	 -	 epu;thf rig cWg;gpdu; (njhopy;Jiw gpujpepjp)

• jpUkjp fhu;j;jp e`Pk; 	 -	 nrayhsu;> cs;sf fzf;fha;thsu;> ,yq;if Rw;Wyh 		

		  mgptpUj;jp mjpfhurig

2024 k; Mz;bd; %j;j epu;thfpfs;

ngau; gpupT gjtp

jpU. uk;[hd; rupNghjPd; gzpg;ghsu; ehafk; mYtyfk; gzpg;ghsu; ehafk; 

(jw;fhypf)

jpU cghyp uj;ehaf;f Jiz gzpg;ghsu; ehafk; mYtyfk; Jiz gzpg;ghsu;

jpU. kp`pu ypadhuhr;rp kdpj tsq;fs; kw;Wk; tshf Kfhikj;Jtk; gzpg;ghsu;

fyhepjp gpurhj; [aR+upa Rw;Wyh> jpl;lkply; kw;Wk; Nkk;ghL gzpg;ghsu;

jpU.cjhd tpf;ukrpq;f Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; ru;tNjr cwTfs; gzpg;ghsu;

jpUkjp juq;fh &grpq;f juepiyfs; kw;Wk; ju cj;juthjk; gzpg;ghsu;

jpU.rk;gj; fNzghyMuhr;rp epjp Kfhikj;Jtk; gzpg;ghsu;

jpU.rpe;jf mNgNfhd; jfty; kw;Wk; njhlu;G njhopy;El;gk; gzpg;ghsu;

jpUkjp fhu;j;jp e`Pk; cs;sf fzf;fha;T cjtpg; gzpg;ghsu;

jpUkjp ,Ndhfh GQ;rpN`th rl;lg; gpupT rl;l mjpfhup

fhyj;jhy; mopahj

mw;Gjf; Nfhl;il
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epjp nray;jpwd;14

,yq;if Rw;Wyh mgptpUj;jp mjpfhurigf;fhd Kf;fpa tUkhdk; ehd;F tiffshfg; 

gpupf;fg;gl;Ls;sd. mjhtJ> gazpfs; Gwg;ghl;L tup> Rw;Wyh Nkk;ghl;L tup> tshf nray;ghL 

tUkhdk; kw;Wk; gpw tUkhdk;. gazpfs; Gwg;ghl;L tup Neubahf cs;tUk; kw;Wk; ntspr;nry;Yk; 

Rw;Wyhit rhu;e;Js;sJ> NkYk; Rw;Wyh Nkk;ghl;L tup cs;ehl;L Rw;Wyh kw;Wk; cs;tUk; Rw;Wyh 

Mfpa ,uz;bypUe;Jk; fpilf;Fk; tUkhdj;ijg; nghWj;jJ.

ml;ltiz 13 - epjp nray;jpwd;: 2020 Kjy; 2024 tiu <l;lg;gl;l tUkhdk; (&. kpy;ypad;)

tUkhdk; 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

gazpfs; Gwg;ghl;L tup 68.53 67.75 363.7 611.51 601.72
Rw;Wyh Nkk;ghl;L tup 76.99 114.25 132.15 281.45 304.45
fl;lzk; kw;Wk; cupkq;fs; 113.14 90.88 150.83 201.79 232.68
tshf nray;ghl;bypUe;J cgup 4.89 0.71 23.97 5.56 34.17
NtW tUkhdk; 113.83 154.43 305.66 169.73 183.84
nkhj;j tUkhdk;  377.38  428.05  976.32 1,270.04 1,356.86 

tUkhdk; \&. kpy;ypad;.

2020

tpkhdg; Nghf;Ftuj;J tup

Rw;Wyh tsu;r;rp tup

fl;lzk; & cupkq;fs;

uprhu;l;]; nray;ghl;bypUe;J cgup

gpw tUkhdk;

2021 2022 2023 2024
0
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700

ml;ltiz 14 - 2020 Kjy; 2024 tiuahd nryTfs; (&. kpy;ypad;)

nryTfs; 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Cjpaq;fs;> rk;gsq;fs; kw;Wk; gzpahsu; 

rYiffs;

167.69 153.36 167.83 175.17 222.71

gad;gLj;jg;gl;l nghUl;fs; kw;Wk; 

Efu;nghUl;fs;

97.68 109.92 122.5 147.86 140.94

tu;j;jfk; njhlu;ghd nryTfs; 187.4 216.04 65.41 79.69 192.76
Vida nryT 4.7 4.41 3.06 43.32 11.46
epjp rhu;e;j nryT 0.24 0.31 0.13 0.21 0.22
nkhj;jk; 457.71 484.04 358.9 446.3 568.1

nryTfs; \&. kpy;ypad;.

Cjpaq;fs;> rk;gsk; & gzpahsu; rYiffs;

gad;gLj;jg;gl;l nghUl;fs; & Efu;nghUl;fs;

tu;j;jfk; njhlu;ghd nryTfs;

kw;w nryTfs;

epjp nryTfs;

1 2 3 4 5
0
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Mz;L fzf;F v];
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,yq;if Rw;Wyh mgptpUj;jp mjpfhu rig

brk;gu; 31> 2024 epytug;gb epjp epiy mwpf;if

tpguk; Fwpg;G 2024 (&gh) 2023 (&gh)

nrhj;Jf;fs;

elg;G nrhj;Jf;fs;

fhR kw;Wk; fhRf;F rkkhdit 4  3,114,913,013  2,213,616,368 
tu;j;jfk; kw;Wk; gpw ngwj;jf;fitfs; 5  1,190,114,435  1,419,532,656 
ruf;Ffs;  8,674,017  12,738,961 
Vida elg;G nrhj;Jf;fs; 6  29,704,359  29,827,717 
nkhj;j elg;G nrhj;Jf;fs; 4,343,405,824  3,675,715,702 

elg;G my;yhj nrhj;Jf;fs;

nrhj;J> nghwpj;njhFjp kw;Wk; gFjpfuzq;fs; 7.1  3,068,484,234  2,799,955,261 
gad;ghl;L nkd;nghUs; 7.1  1,483,460  3,657,312 
Ntiy ele;J nfhz;bUf;fFk; gzpfs; 8  308,929,215  242,282,096 
mgptpUj;jp nryT 7.2  210,317,154  243,595,950 
KjyPl;L nrhj;J 3.9  41,796,527,993  39,288,801,368 
ePz;l fhy KjyPLfs; 9  8,693,969  8,392,208 
nkhj;j elg;G my;yhj nrhj;Jf;fs;  45,394,436,025  42,586,684,195 
nkhj;j nrhj;Jf;fs;  49,737,841,849  46,262,399,897 

nghWg;Gfs;

elg;G nghWg;Gfs;

tu;j;jf fld; toq;Feu;fs; kw;Wk; gpw 

nrYj;j Ntz;bait

10  575,464,474  835,901,545 

Kd; $l;ba tUtha;  5,478,946  2,951,002 
jpul;lg;gl;l nryT  134,207,995  76,657,085 
tq;fp kpifg;gw;W 23  11,590,903  6,605,437 
nkhj;j elg;G nghWg;Gfs;  726,742,318  922,115,069 

elg;G my;yhj nghWg;Gfs;

Xa;T+jpa gzpf;nfhil Vw;ghL 11  87,645,501  75,902,598 
nkhj;j elg;G my;yhj nghWg;Gfs;  87,645,501  75,902,598 
nkhj;j Njwpa nrhj;Jf;fs;/ gq;F  48,923,454,030  45,264,382,230 

Njwpa nrhj;Jf;fs;/gq;F
muR fzf;F  14,272,174  14,272,174 
fy;gpl;b cupikahz;ik 22  46,396,422  46,396,422 
kWkjpg;gPl;L ,Ug;G  43,404,178,722  40,535,583,823 

%yjd gq;fspg;G  1,436,043,833  1,436,043,833 
tUkhdj;ijj; jf;fitj;jy;  4,020,873,858  3,230,396,957 
Mo; epjpak;  759,021  759,021 
Rw;Wyh epjpak;  930,000  930,000 
nkhj;j Njwpa nrhj;Jf;fs;/gq;F  48,923,454,030  45,264,382,230 

......................................................
rk;gj; fNzghyMuhr;rp

gzpg;ghsu;/epjp Kfhikj;Jtk;

......................................................
Gj;jpf N`thtrk;

jiytu;

......................................................
ky;fhe;jp uh[gf;\

gzpg;ghsu; ehafk; 

......................................................
ep`hy; K`e;jpuk;

rig cWg;gpdu;

gf;fq;fs; 88 Kjy; 92 tiu cs;s fzf;fpay; nfhs;iffSk;> gf;fq;fs; 93 Kjy; 126 

tiu cs;s Fwpg;GfSk; ,e;j epjpepiy mwpf;iffspd; xUq;fpize;j gFjpahFk;. ,e;j 

epjpepiy mwpf;iffisj; jahupj;J toq;Ftjw;F gzpg;ghsu; rig nghWg;ghFk;. ,e;j epjpepiy 

mwpf;iffs; ,af;Feu;fs; FOthy; mq;fPfupf;fg;gl;L mtu;fs; rhu;ghf ifnahg;gkplg;gl;ld.	
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,yq;if Rw;Wyh mgptpUj;jp mjpfhu rig  

brk;gu; 31> 2024 md;W Kbtile;j fhyj;jpw;fhd epjp nray;jpwd; mwpf;if

Fwpg;G 2024 (&gh) 2023 (&gh)

tpguk;

Gwg;ghl;L tup 12  601,727,127  611,513,016 

Rw;Wyh mgptpUj;jp tup 13  304,458,254  281,450,980 

fl;lzq;fs; kw;Wk; cupkq;fs; 14  232,684,337  201,793,810 

tshf nray;ghl;bypUe;J cgup/gw;whf;Fiw 15  34,175,638  5,560,257 

Vida tUkhdk; 16  183,846,298  169,737,054 

nkhj;j tUtha;  1,356,891,654  1,270,055,117 

nryTfs;

Cjpaq;fs;> rk;gsq;fs; kw;Wk; gzpahsu; rYiffs; 17  215,993,565  175,178,484 

gad;gLj;jg;gl;l nghUl;fs; kw;Wk; Efu;nghUl;fs; 18  140,946,702  147,864,707 

tu;j;jfk; njhlu;ghd nryT 19  192,760,393  79,692,657 

Nja;khdk; kw;Wk; fld;njhif nryT  48,188,963  37,247,355 

Vida nryTfs; 20  11,467,313  43,327,285 

epjp nryTfs; 21  229,177  219,398 

nkhj;j nryTfs;  609,586,113  483,529,886 

tupf;F Ke;ija fhyj;jpw;fhd cgup / gw;whf;Fiw  747,305,541  786,525,231 

tup nryT  51,174,361  35,394,488 

tupf;Fg; gpe;ija fhyj;jpw;fhd epfu cgup / gw;whf;Fiw  696,131,180  751,130,743 

gzg;Gof;fk;

brk;gu; 31> 2024 md;W Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd mwpf;if

2024 (&gh) 2023 (&gh)

nray;ghl;L eltbf;iffspypUe;J 

gzg;Gof;fq;fs;

tup tpjpg;Gf;F Ke;ija fhyj;jpw;fhd epfu 

cgup / gw;whf;Fiw
 747,305,541  786,525,231 

rup nra;jy;fs;

Nja;khdk;  150,221,368  127,704,905 
re;Njfj;jpw;Fupa fld;fSf;fhd xJf;fPl;by; 

mjpfupg;G/(Fiwg;G)
 (929,587)  -   

(yhgk;)/nrhj;J Miy kw;Wk; cgfuzq;fis 

mfw;Wtjpy; ,og;G
 (242,836)  (336,861)

tq;fp tl;b tUkhdk; (172,767,331)  (135,029,687)
tpw;gid rk;gsf; Fiwg;Gf;fhd rup 

nra;jy;fs; PPE
 39,605  58,640 

gupkhw;w Mjhak;  (399,043)  (5,788,731)
gupkhw;w ,og;G  8,679,284  40,053,510 
2023 Mk; Mz;bw;fhd TDL ,d; 
mjpfg;gbahd xJf;fPL tUthAld; rup 

nra;ag;gl;lJ

 146,136,769 

2023 Mk; Mz;bw;fhd TDL epu;thff; 
fl;lzj;ij mjpfkhf toq;Fjy; 

tUthAld; rupnra;ag;gl;lJ

 2,250,000 

2023 Mk; Mz;bw;fhd EL fl;lzj;ij 

toq;Ftjd; fPo; tUthAld; 

rupnra;ag;gl;lJ

 (1,869,287)

PPE ,ypUe;J vOjg;gl;l cile;j 

nghUl;fs;
 1,177,173  19,415 

nray;gLk; gzpapy; ,Ue;J r%f 

cwT kw;Wk; Rw;Wyh kz;ly Nkk;ghl;L 

nryTf; fzf;fpw;F khw;wg;gl;l njhif

 -    12,592,885 

gzpf;nfhilf;fhd xJf;fPL  18,905,875  151,201,990  5,621,690  44,895,766 
gzp %yjd khw;wq;fSf;F Kd; ,af;f 

cgup/(gw;whf;Fiw)
 898,507,531 831,420,997 

gzp %yjdj;jpy; khw;wq;fs;

(mjpfupg;G)/ruf;Ffspy; FiwT  4,064,944  (5,078,001)
(mjpfupg;G)/tu;j;jfk; kw;Wk; gpw 
ngwj;jf;fitfspy; FiwT

 229,418,221  (213,199,898)

(mjpfupg;G)/gpw elg;Gfspy; FiwT nrhj;Jf;fs;  123,358  43,631,714 
tu;j;jfk; kw;Wk; gpw nrYj;j Ntz;batw;wpy; 

mjpfupg;G/(FiwT)
(260,437,071)  75,615,625 

Kd;$l;ba tUthapy; mjpfupg;G/(FiwT)  2,527,944  69,323 
jpul;lg;gl;l nrytpdq;fspy; mjpfupg;G/(FiwT)  57,550,911  (14,810,941)

 33,248,307  (113,772,178)
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,af;f eltbf;iffspypUe;J gzg;Gof;fk;  931,755,838 717,648,819 
nrYj;jg;gl;l gzpf;nfhil  (7,061,822)  (3,287,300)
2023 Mk; Mz;bw;fhd nrYj;jg;gl;l tup  (26,438,013)
2024 Mk; Mz;bw;fhd nrYj;jg;gl;l tup  (29,793,670)  (63,293,505)  (32,618,241)  (35,905,541)
,af;f eltbf;iffspypUe;J epfu nuhf;fg;Gof;fk;  868,462,333 681,743,278 

KjyPl;L eltbf;iffspypUe;J gzg;Gof;fk;

nrhj;J> Miy kw;Wk; cgfuzq;fs; thq;Fjy; 

& nrhj;J

 (75,004,249)  (88,030,214)

nrhj;J> Miy kw;Wk; cgfuzq;fspd; 

tpw;gid

 250,533  221,012 

nrhj;J kWkjpg;gPl;L Mjhak;  (44,945,161)

gzpahsu; flDf;fhd ngwg;gl;l tl;b  897,423  940,630 

ngwg;gl;l tq;fp tl;b tUkhdk;  146,650,300  27,848,846  114,285,544  27,416,972 
KjyPl;L eltbf;iffspypUe;J epfu 

nuhf;fg;Gof;fk;
 896,311,179 709,160,250 

epjp eltbf;iffspypUe;J nuhf;fg;Gof;fk;

 -   
epjp eltbf;iffspypUe;J epfu 

nuhf;fg;Gof;fk;
 -   

epjp eltbf;iffspypUe;J epfu 

nuhf;fg;Gof;fk;
 896,311,179 709,160,250 

nuhf;fg;Gof;fk; kw;Wk; nuhf;fr; 

rkkhdtw;wpy; epfu mjpfupg;G
2,207,010,931 1,497,850,681 

fhyj;jpd; njhlf;fj;jpy; nuhf;fk; kw;Wk; 

nuhf;fr; rkkhdit
3,103,322,110 2,207,010,931 
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epjp mwpf;iffSf;fhd Fwpg;Gfs;

1.	 nghJthd jfty;

	 ngau;

	 ,yq;if Rw;Wyh mgptpUj;jp mjpfhu rig (SLTDA)

	 ,yq;if Rw;Wyh mgptpUj;jp mjpfhu rig  (SLTDA)> ,yq;ifapd; Kf;fpa Nritj; Jiwfspy; 

xd;whd Rw;Wyhtpy; Kd;dzp nghUshjhu mgptpUj;jp epWtdkhFk;. SLTDA mjd; $l;lhz;ik> 

GJik kw;Wk; rpwg;gpw;fhf mwpag;gLfpwJ> mjpfhurigapd; Rw;Wyhj; Jiwia jiyik 

jhq;fp ,yq;ifapd; xU Kf;fpa nghUshjhu ce;J rf;jpahf mij cUthf;FfpwJ. 

	 rl;l tbtk;

	 2005 Mk; Mz;bd; 38 Mk; vz; Rw;Wyhr; rl;lj;jpd; fPo; cUthf;fg;gl;l xU rl;lg;G+u;t 

mikg;G.

	

	 jiyik mYtyf Kftup

	 vz; 80> fhyp tPjp> nfhOk;G 03

	 Njrpa tpLKiw Xa;T tpLjp tshf ,lq;fs; - cs;ehl;L Rw;Wyh

	 mDuhjGuk;> gz;lhutis> nge;Njhl;il> fjpu;fhkk; & Etnuypah

	 Njrpa tpLKiw Xa;T tpLjp tshf ,lq;fs; - Nrit kw;Wk; thlif tUkhdk; <l;Ljy;

	 ghrpFlh> Fr;rntsp> fy;gpl;b> nge;Njhl;il> fpupjiy> nghyd;dWit kw;Wk; ahy

2. 	 epjp mwpf;iffisj; jahupg;gjw;fhd mbg;gilfs;

	 epjp mwpf;iffs; ,yq;if nghJj;Jiw fzf;fpay; juepiyfspd;gb jahupf;fg;gl;Ls;sd. epjp 

mwpf;iffisg; ghjpf;Fk; gztPf;f fhuzpfSf;F ve;j khw;wq;fSk; nra;ag;gltpy;iy.

2.01	 tpsf;ff;fhl;rp kw;Wk; nray;ghl;L ehzak;

	 ,e;j epjpepiy mwpf;iffs; ,yq;if &ghapy; (&.) jug;gl;Ls;sd> NkYk; ,yq;if &ghapy; 

toq;fg;gl;Ls;s midj;J epjpj; jfty;fSk; nkhj;j &gha; kjpg;gpw;F kjpg;gplg;gl;Ls;sd.

2.02	 elg;G epWtdf; fUj;J
	 elg;G epWtdf; fUj;JUtpd; mbg;gilapy; epjpepiy mwpf;iffs; jahupf;fg;gLfpd;wd.

3.	 nrhj;Jf;fspd; kjpg;gPL kw;Wk; mtw;wpd; mstPl;L mbg;gil

3.01	 ruf;Ffs;/gq;Ffs;:
	 ruf;Ffs; nfhs;Kjy; tpiy my;yJ epfu czuf;$ba kjpg;gpy;> vJ Fiwthf ,Uf;fpwNjh 

mjd; mbg;gilapy; kjpg;gplg;gLfpd;wd.

3.02	 Nja;khdk;

(m) nrhj;Jf;fspd; tpiy my;yJ kjpg;gPl;bd; mbg;gilapy; Nja;khdk; gpd;tUkhW 

Neu;Nfhl;L Kiwapy; toq;fg;gl;Ls;sJ.

		
	 epyk; 					    -	 Nja;khdk; ,y;iy	
	 fl;blk; 				    - 5% 		  (20 Mz;Lfs;) 

	 rhiyfs; kw;Wk; ,izf;fg;gl;l gzpfs;	- 12.5% 	 (08 Mz;Lfs;)

	 ePu; Nritfs; kw;Wk; tbfhy; 	 - 12.5% 	 (08 Mz;Lfs;)

	 kpd; epWty;fs; 			   - 12.5% 	 (08 Mz;Lfs;)

	 njhiyj;njhlu;G epWty;fs; 		 - 12.5% 	 (08 Mz;Lfs;)

	 rhjdq;fs; kw;Wk; nghUj;Jjy;fs; 	 - 10% 		 (10 Mz;Lfs;)
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	 jsghlq;fs; 			  - 10%		  (10 Mz;Lfs;)

	 ,ju cgfuzq;fs; 		  - 10% 		 (10 Mz;Lfs;)

	 Miy kw;Wk; ,ae;jpuq;fs; 	 - 20% 		 (05 Mz;Lfs;)

	 Nkhl;lhu; thfdq;fs; 		 - 20% 		 (05 Mz;Lfs;)

	 juT nrayhf;f cgfuzq;fs; 	- 20% 		 (05 Mz;Lfs;)

	 fz;zhb nghUl;fs; kw;Wk; ghj;jpuq;fs; - 33 1/3% 	 (03 Mz;Lfs;)

	 fl;yup kw;Wk; nts;spg; nghUl;fs; 	- 25% 		 (04 Mz;Lfs;)

	 ifj;jwp 			   - 50% 		 (02 Mz;Lfs;)

	 gad;ghl;L nkd;nghUs; 	 - 50% 		 (02 Mz;Lfs;)

	 mgptpUj;jp nryT 		  - 10%		  (10 Mz;Lfs;)

			   gad;ghl;bw;Ff; vLf;fg;gLk; NghJ Nja;khdk; mwtpl njhlq;FfpwJ.

(m) gad;ghl;L nkd;nghUs;

	 gad;ghl;L nkd;nghUspy; cupkg; gjpT nray;Kiw mikg;G> “Ftpf; Gj;jff;” 
(Quick Books) fzf;fpay; nkd;nghUs;> vk;v]; mYtyf (MS office) nkd;nghUs;> 
rprpbtp (CCTV) Nfkuh mikg;G Nghd;wit ifafg;gLj;jy; nrytpy; mlq;Fk;.

(,) 	nrhj;J kWkjpg;gPl;Lj; jpl;lk; 2023 Mk; Mz;by; epiwtile;jJ kw;Wk; 

nrhj;Jf;fspd; kWkjpg;gPL nra;ag;gl;l njhiffs; [dtup 01> 2024 md;W 

fzf;Fg; Gj;jfq;fspy; gjpT nra;ag;gl;ld. me;j nrhj;Jf;fs; kw;Wk; ruf;Fg; 

nghUl;fSf;fhd Nja;khdk;> kWkjpg;gPL nra;ag;gl;l njhiffs; kw;Wk; xt;nthU 

nrhj;Jf;fspd; Gjpa MAl;fhyj;jpd; mbg;gilapy; fzf;fplg;gl;lJ.

	 kj;jpa Fsp&l;b mikg;G fl;bl kjpg;gpy; %yjdkhf;fg;gl;lJ vd 

mq;fPfupf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. ,Ug;gpDk;> nrhj;J tiff;F nghUj;jkhd Nja;khd 

tpfpjj;ijg; gad;gLj;jp mjw;fhf Nja;khdk; nra;ag;gl;lJ.

3.03 Fj;jiff;F tplg;gl;l nrhj;Jf;fs;

(m) 	Fj;jiff;F tplg;gl;l epyq;fs;

	 murhq;fj;jpw;Fr; nrhe;jkhd epyq;fs; kw;Wk; SLTDA-tpw;F nrhe;jkhd midj;J 

Xa;T ,y;yq;fSk; Fj;jif xg;ge;jj;jpd; %yk; Fj;jiff;F tplg;gLfpd;wd. 

murhq;f kjpg;gPl;Lj; Jiwahy; nra;ag;gLk; kjpg;gPl;bd; mbg;gilapy; Fj;jif 

tpfpjk; epy kjpg;gpy; 20% MFk;> ,J epy Mizau; Rw;wwpf;if 01/20217 Ig; 
gad;gLj;Jtjw;F cl;gl;lJ> ,J khjhe;jpu Fj;jif thlifia jPu;khdpg;gjw;fhd 

Fiwe;jgl;r mbg;gilahFk;. Fj;jiffspypUe;J Fj;jif tUkhdk; tUtha; 

mwpf;ifapy; Neu;Nfhl;L Kiwapy; mwtpl mq;fPfupf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ.

3.04 re;Njfj;jpw;fplkhd fld;fSf;fhd xJf;fPL

	 Fwpg;gpl;l thbf;ifahsu;fspd; thlif itg;Gj;njhifiaf; fopj;J> gpd;tUk; 

mbg;gilapy; tR+y; Kiwiaf; fUj;jpy; nfhz;l gpwF> tu;j;jfk; kw;Wk; gpw ngwj;jf;f 

epYitfspd; mbg;gilapy; re;Njfj;jpw;fplkhd fld;fSf;fhd xJf;fPL kjpg;gplg;gl;lJ.
	
	 xU tUlj;jpw;F Nky; Mdhy; ,uz;L Mz;LfSf;Ff; FiwthdJ 	 - 	 xJf;fPL ,y;iy

	 ,uz;L Mz;LfSf;F Nky; Mdhy; %d;W Mz;LfSf;Ff; FiwthdJ 	- 	 05%
	 %d;W Mz;LfSf;F Nky; Mdhy; ehd;F Mz;LfSf;Ff; FiwthdJ	- 	 25%
	 ehd;F Mz;Lfs; kw;Wk; mjw;F Nky; 			   - 	 50%

3.05	 tuptpjpg;G
	 1979 Mk; Mz;bd; 28 Mk; vz; cs;ehl;L tUtha; rl;lj;jpd; gpuptpd; fPo; SLTDA tUkhd 

tupapypUe;J tpyf;F mspf;fg;gl;lJ. ,Ug;gpDk;> 2002 Mk; Mz;bd; 10 Mk; vz; cs;ehl;L 

tUtha; jpUj;jr; rl;lj;jpd;gb> cs;ehl;L tUtha; Jiwf;F tUkhd tup tUkhdj;ij 

rku;g;gpf;f Ntz;Lk; kw;Wk; cs;ehl;L tUtha; Jiw toq;fpa topKiwfspd;gb SLTDA 
tl;b kw;Wk; gq;F tUkhdj;jpw;F tUkhd tup nrYj;j Ntz;Lk;.

3.06	 ntspehl;L ehza guptu;j;jidfs; 

	 ,e;j guptu;j;jidfs; gpd;tUk; tpfpjq;fspy; khw;wg;gLfpd;wd.

	 ngWjy; 		  - ,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fpahy; ntspaplg;gLk; thq;Fk; tpfpjj;jpd; khjhe;jpu ruhrup

	 nfhLg;gdTfs; 	 - ,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fpahy; ntspaplg;gLk; tpw;gid tpfpjj;jpd; khjhe;jpu ruhrup

	 gzk; mDg;Gjy; 	 - me;j Njjpapy; kjpg;G

     

3.07	 tiuaWf;fg;gl;l gq;fspg;Gj; jpl;lk;
	 tiuaWf;fg;gl;l gq;fspg;Gj; jpl;lk; vd;gJ Ntiytha;g;Gf;Fg; gpe;ija ed;ikj; 

jpl;lkhFk;> ,jd; fPo; xU mjpfhurig xU jdp epWtdj;jpw;F epiyahd gq;fspg;igr; 

nrYj;JfpwJ. tiuaWf;fg;gl;l gq;fspg;Gj; jpl;lq;fSf;fhd gq;fspg;Gf;fhd flik> 

Copau;fshy; Nritfs; toq;fg;gLk; fhyfl;lj;jpy; epjp nray;jpwd; mwpf;iffspy; 

gzpahsu; ed;ikr; nrythf mq;fPfupf;fg;gLfpwJ.

(m) 	Copau;fspd; tUq;fhy itg;G epjp (E.P.F.)
	 SLTDA kw;Wk; Copau;fs; mq;fPfupf;fg;gl;l tUq;fhy itg;G epjpf;F xt;nthU 

gzpahsupd; rk;gsj;jpy; KiwNa 15% kw;Wk; 10% gq;fspf;fpd;wdu;.

(m) 	Copau;fspd; mwf;fl;lis epjp (E.T.F.)
	 SLTDA xt;nthU gzpahsupd; rk;gsj;jpy; 3% Copau;fspd; mwf;fl;lis epjpf;F 

gq;fspf;fpwJ.

3.8	 KjyPLfs; kw;Wk; KjyPl;L nrhj;J

	 SLTDA 1991 Mk; Mz;L jh[; vf;Nrhbfh ypkpnll;by; &.4.0 kpy;ypad; (&.10/- gq;Ffs; 
x 400>000) KjyPL nra;Js;sJ> NkYk; epWtdj;jpd; gq;Ffs; gl;bayplg;gltpy;iy. 

epWtdj;jpd; 2018 epjpepiy mwpf;iffspd;gb xU gq;fpd; epfu Gj;jf kjpg;G &.15.47 

Mf ,Ue;jJ> NkYk; SLTDA 2024 epjpahz;by; gq;F tUkhdj;ijg; ngwtpy;iy.

	 $Ljyhf> SLTDA jw;NghJ nray;ghl;by; ,y;yhj ,yq;if N`hl;ly; ^uprk; bnua;dpq; 

(gpiuNtl;) ypkpnll;by; &.750,000/- KjyPL nra;Js;sJ> NkYk; fpilf;ff;$ba 

jfty;fspd;gb me;j gapw;rp epWtdk; fiyf;fg;gl cs;sJ.

	 2023 epjpahz;by; SLTDA ,yq;if tq;fpapy; FWfpa fhy epiyahd itg;Gj;njhifapy; 
&.365. kpy;ypad; KjyPL nra;jJ kw;Wk; FWfpa fhy epiyahd itg;Gj;njhifapd; 

nkhj;j kjpg;G &.1498.81 kpy;ypad; MFk;> ,J epjp epiy mwpf;ifapy; epjp kw;Wk; epjp 

rkkhdjd; fPo; toq;fg;gLfpwJ.

	 epy kjpg;gPl;L nray;Kiw Rkhu; 95% epiwtile;Js;sJ> mjd;gb 2024 epjpahz;by; 

fzf;Fg; Gj;jfq;fspy; njhlu;Gila fzf;fpay; rupnra;jy;fs; nra;ag;gl;ld. NkYk; 

Fj;jiff;F tplg;gl;l epyq;fSld; njhlu;Gila nkhj;j kjpg;G &. 41>796>527>993> fzf;Fg; 

Gj;jfq;fspy; “KjyPl;Lr; nrhj;J” vd;W mq;fPfupf;fg;gl;L epjp epiy mwpf;ifapy; 

rku;g;gpf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. 

epyj;jpd; ngau;  nkhj;j kjpg;G 
fpuPd; ngy;l;                     1,566,000 
`pdpJk Xa;T tpLjp                     2,100,000 
rpWj;ij Muha;r;rp ikak;                     3,000,000 
gd;tpy Xa;T tpLjp                     3,400,000 
nts;is (i)                     3,700,000 
YZfy Xa;T tpLjp                     3,800,000 
FUYnghj;j Xa;T tpLjp                     4,400,000 
rhiy> fhL kw;Wk; tbfl;b Miyf;fhd epyk;                     6,425,000 
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rpfpupah fpzW jsk;                     6,575,000 
MdkLt Xa;T tpLjp                     7,255,000 
nkhufy Xa;T ,y;yk;                     7,357,668 
,fpdpahfy Xa;T ,y;yk;                     7,500,000 
k`hfk Xa;T ,y;yk;                     7,725,000 
kpu;uk;gPdh r/ghup Kfhk; (gptpb) ypkpnll;                     8,000,000 
Xuhdh r/ghup Kfhk;fs; (gptpb) ypkpnll;                     8,000,000 
3000 Xa;T Nkyhz;ik                     8,320,000 
fgply; fhu;g; ,d;lu;Ne\dy;                     8,320,000 
ehye;jh Xa;T ,y;yk;                     9,370,000 
fy;fKt Xa;T ,y;yk;                     9,452,000 
k`paq;fdah                   10,000,000 
rpd;dh vu%l;bt;                   10,000,000 
fpuPd; ngy;l;                   10,430,000 
SLTDA                   11,560,000 
jpJyh v];Nll;                   11,800,000 
n`hNuhgjhd Xa;T                   12,000,000 
nyl;]; buhty; gzpahsu;fs; jq;Fkplk;                   12,000,000 
(MNuh yq;fh N`hl;ly;]; gpiuNtl;) 

gzpahsu;fs; jq;Fkplk;
                  12,000,000 

NyhFNf ypkpnll; (gzpahsu;fs; jq;Fkplk;                   12,000,000 
ghrpFjh (gzpahsu;fs; jq;Fkplk;                   12,000,000 
Nghfte;jyhth                   12,100,000 
gj;JYXah Xa;T ,y;yk;                   13,521,000 
SLTDA FbapUg;Gfs;                   14,800,000 
tPunfl;ba Xa;T                   16,991,100 
thypghy; ikjhdk;                   18,400,000 
nul; fpuh];                   18,700,000 
uhfy Xa;T ,y;yk;                   19,000,000 
`q;Fuhq;nfj;jh                   19,400,000 
`pq;Fuhf;nfhl Xa;T ,y;yk;                   19,500,000 
njdpaha Xa;T                   19,750,000 
uapy; epiyak;                   20,560,000 
k`hth Xa;T ,y;yk;                   21,000,000 
tshf mjpfhup FbapUg;Gfs; SLTDA                   22,020,000 
,yq;if tq;fp                   22,450,000 
vu%l;bt; Nkw;F                   23,115,000 
fhty;Jiw FbapUg;G                   23,170,000 
fpkd;`hyh                   24,620,000 
uhay; Nyhl;l]; N`hl;ly;                   25,000,000 
uf;thdh Xa;T ,y;yk;                   25,000,000 
Mf;fpukpg;G                   25,840,000 
jghy; mYtyfk;                   27,000,000 

nghy;f`Ntyh Xa;T ,y;yk;                   27,900,000 
cyq;Fskh Xa;T ,y;yk;                   28,000,000 
fy;gpl;b Xa;T ,y;yk;                   29,287,500 
nts;is (ii)                   33,800,000 
CEB bg;Ngh                   34,900,000 
n`l;bnghyh Xa;T ,y;yk;                   36,532,000 
fpsg; uhgpd;rd; Mf;fpukpj;Js;sJ                   38,544,000 
fpuPd; ngy;l; SLTDA                   38,900,000 
nts;is (iii)                   39,000,000 
fopTePu; Miy                   39,300,000 
yq;fh ];Nghu;l;iurd;                   40,000,000 
f`lf];bfpypah Xa;T ,y;yk;                   40,400,000 
ehuk;kyh Xa;T ,y;yk;                   43,650,000 
epftul;ba Xa;T ,y;yk;                   47,760,000 
rpfpupah N`hl;ly;                   49,000,000 
fhty; epiyak;                   50,450,000 
nffpuhth Xa;T ,y;yk;                   52,000,000 
rj;jpuk;                   52,000,000 
nkhduhfyh Xa;T                   54,500,000 
bau; ghu;f; N`hl;ly;                   54,600,000 
,yq;if nlypfhk;                   54,880,000 
LSR                   58,100,000 
nfhidrd;]; khY                   60,000,000 
UGA nrdh `l;];                   63,000,000 
ity;l; fh];l; yhl;[; (gpiuNtl;) ypkpnll;                   63,000,000 
xd; Ner;ru; (gpiuNtl;) ypkpnll;                   63,000,000 

Mu; & Mu; g;ns\u; (gpiuNtl;) ypkpnll;                   63,000,000 

, vd; Mu; yP];ru; (gpiuNtl;) ypkpnll;                   63,000,000 
nrNdhf; fhk;gpz;l;                   63,000,000 
Nfhy;ld; fpupy; cztfk;                   65,000,000 
gpgpNy                   68,000,000 
khutpy Xa;T ,y;yk;                   70,546,000 
SLTDA                   71,500,000 
ahyh `hypNl (gpiuNtl;) ypkpnll;                   72,000,000 
SLTDA                   72,950,000 
fpuPd; ngy;l;                   75,725,000 
fpuply; N`hl;ly;                   76,000,000 
kj;Jfk nu];l; `T];                   78,756,000 
Nrhku;tpy;yh SLTDA                   82,000,000 
rpd;d mupr;rhiy                   82,000,000 
rpfpupah tpNyr;                   84,000,000 
Mu;.b mNrhrpNal;];                   86,300,000 
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rpfpupah gpJuq;fyh                   89,200,000 
N`hl;ly; ghuil];                   91,275,000 
lhf;lu;.m[pj; uztf;f MNuh yq;fh                   96,000,000 
fpof;F mgptpUj;jp                   96,000,000 
rpNyhd; Gifapiy tpLKiw gq;fsh                   96,470,000 
ahyh fpuhkk; (rpd;dkd; ity;l;)                105,000,000 
nyl;]; buhty; II                105,600,600 
HSBC tpLKiw gq;fsh                117,400,000 
rd; & /gd; N`hl;ly;                120,000,000 
NyhFNf ypkpnll;                124,800,000 
Xkpq;fh ,d;lu;Ne\dy;                124,800,000 
nly;nldpah Xa;T ,y;yk;                134,000,000 
Ryq;fh SLTDA                143,360,000 
mNrhrpNal;ll; uprhu;l;                148,800,000 
nkl;Nt v];Nll; (Ass.resort Dev)                160,000,000 
N`yp];                162,790,000 
fhNfbt;                167,700,000 
fhu;rd;]; tpLKiw gq;fsh                176,550,000 
gpujku; gq;fsh                178,600,000 
ghLf;if Xa;T ,y;yk;                181,645,000 
nkl;Nt v];Nll; (ghu;r;R+d; gpuPkpau;)                181,700,000 
`huprd; (4A 1R 30P) (yh /Nghl;u];)                183,907,500 
ghu;r;R+d; gpuPkpau;                184,000,000 
rd; lhd; gPr; uprhu;l;                184,800,000 
ghuil]; uprhu;l;                203,628,000 
gpf;dpf; gpuNjrk; SLTDA                206,880,000 
g;Sh fhd;bndd;ly;             1,305,504,656 
mghd;]; gpvy;rp             1,309,354,656 
,g;ghd;bt;             1,318,304,656 
SLTDA             1,322,779,656 
ngupa mupr;rhiy                274,400,000 
m'Gu jprhntt nu];l; `T];                280,200,000 
kpuhku; flw;fiu (Nfh];Nfhfh)                304,000,000 
n[l;tpq; ahyh                306,000,000 
m'Gu Etuntt                396,000,000 
yp`pdpah R/g;                411,760,000 
Nfhuy; fhu;ld; N`hl;ly;                418,800,000 
gj;jyq;Fz;Lt                438,000,000 
SLTDA (njd;idj; Njhl;lk;)                445,400,000 
vuhKl;bt;                447,600,000 
mtdp ngd;Nlhl;lh uprhu;l; & SPA                574,000,000 
SLTDA mYtyfg; gFjp                670,440,000 

N`hl;ly; Ceysands                693,600,000 
NgUtis uprhu;l;                882,000,000 
N`hl;ly; jh[; vf;Nrhbfh             1,169,300,000 
ngd;Nlhl;lh gPr; N`hl;ly;             1,341,235,000 
SLTDA             1,404,000,000 
nfhf;fyh gPr; N`hl;ly;             1,910,000,000 
cr;rKdp             2,192,000,000 
Fr;rntsp (O/3-558)             3,238,670,000 
fpq;];gup N`hl;ly;          11,950,000,000 
yq;fh ];Nghu;l;uprd; (grptpy            90,700,00.00 
nkhj;jk;          41,796,527,993 

3.9    njhlu;Gila fzf;F guptu;j;jidfs; 

	 NtW ve;j njhlu;Gila jug;G guptu;j;jidfisAk; ntspapl Ntz;bajpy;iy. 

3.10	 gzpfs; eilngw;W tUfpd;wd

	 fl;Lkhdj;jpd; fPo; cs;s jpl;lq;fs;> gzpfs; eilngw;W tUk; gzpfspd; kjpg;ig 

&.308>929>215 (jaTnra;J Fwpg;G 8 Ig; ghu;f;fTk;).

3.11	 xg;gPl;Lj; jfty;  
	 fle;j Mz;bd; epjpepiy mwpf;iffSld; xg;gPl;L epjpj; jfty; toq;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. 

Ke;ija Mz;bd; Gs;sptptuq;fs; kw;Wk; nrhw;nwhlu;fs;> elg;G Mz;bd; tpsf;ff;fhl;rpf;F 

,zq;f Njitahd ,lq;fspy; kWrPuikf;fg;gLfpd;wd.

3.12	 epjpapy; khw;wq;fs;
(m) Ke;ija fhyfl;lq;fSf;fhd rupnra;jy;

	 “epjp khw;wq;fs;”> 2024 ml;ltizapy; toq;fg;gl;lgb> gy fzf;Fg; Gj;jfq;fisr; rupnra;J> 

jf;fitf;fg;gl;l tUtha; fzf;fpy; Ke;ija Mz;L rupnra;jy; nra;ag;gl;lJ.

3.13	 fy;gpl;b jpl;lk;
	 jpl;lj;jpw;fhf midj;J Mjhuq;fspypUe;Jk; ngwg;gl;l epjpfs; kw;Wk; jpl;l 

eltbf;iffs; kw;Wk; jpl;l mYtyf epu;thfj;jpw;fhd nryTfs; gpd;tUk; mwpf;ifapy; 

gl;bayplg;gl;Ls;sd. midj;J nryTfSk; SLTDA fzf;Ffspy; jpl;lg;gzp Kd;Ndw;wf; 

fzf;fpd; fPo; tifg;gLj;jg;gl;Ls;sd> NkYk; ngwg;gl;l epjpfs; jpl;l epjpapd; fPo; 

tifg;gLj;jg;gl;Ls;sd> NkYk; &.1>743>000 kw;Wk; xg;ge;j tpiyahd &.1>500>000 ,y; 

1% tpw;gid Vy Mtzj;jpd; %yk; ngwg;gl;l tUkhdKk; Neubahf gq;F fzf;fpy; 

milahsk; fhzg;gl;Ls;sJ. NkYk; nryTfs; jpul;ly; mbg;gilapy; milahsk; 

fhzg;gl;Ls;sd.

fpilj;J

tpsf;fk; njhif/&
,yq;if Rw;Wyh mgptpUj;jp mjpfhu rig 45,680,603
,yq;if Rw;Wyh Nkk;ghl;L gzpafk; 47,500,000
,yq;if Rw;Wyh kw;Wk; N`hl;ly; Nkyhz;ik epWtdk; 1,800,000
,yq;if khehl;L gzpafk; 600,000

fpA+g; yq;fh yP\u; gpuhgu;B]; (gpiuNtl;) ypkpnll; - Vy tpiyapy; 

1% 
1,000,000

rd; uprhu;l; ,d;nt];l;nkd;l; (gpiuNtl;) ypkpnll; - Vy tpiyapy; 1% 500,000
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Vy fl;lzk; &.2>000 18,000
Vy fl;lzk; &.25>000 1,725,000
nkhj;jk; 98,823,603

nryT

tpsf;fk;  njhif/&

fl;lzq;fs; jpl;lk;/jpl;lr; nryTfs; 66,306,642
epu;thfr; nryTfs; 32,932,166
%yjdr; nryT 1,807,049
nkhj;jk; 101,045,857

3.14	 mwpf;ifaplg;gl;l Njjpf;Fg; gpwF ele;j epfo;Tfs; 

	 mwpf;ifaplg;gl;l Njjpf;Fg; gpwF ele;j epfo;Tfspd; Kf;fpaj;Jtk; guprPypf;fg;gl;L> 

Njitahd ,lq;fspy; fzf;Ffspy; nghUj;jkhd rupnra;jy;fs; nra;ag;gl;ld.

3.15	 jw;nray; epfo;TfSf;fhd Vw;ghL

	 brk;gu; 31> 2023 epytug;gb> Mizaj;jhy; 09 rl;l tof;Ffs; jhf;fy; nra;ag;gl;Ls;sd> 

NkYk; Mizaj;jpd; kPJ 23 rl;l tof;Ffs; jhf;fy; nra;ag;gl;Ls;sd> NkYk; 

RUf;fkhf fPNo tptuq;fs; toq;fg;gl;Ls;sd.

SLTDA-f;F vjpuhf jhf;fy; nra;ag;gl;l tof;Ffs;

vz; tof;F vz;
tof;fpd; 

tpsf;fk;

Supreme Court

01 SC/FR/63/2023 - 
SLINTGL

rl;ltpNuhj topfhl;LjYf;fhf eltbf;if 

vLf;fhjjw;fhf SLINTGL ,e;j tof;ifg; gjpT nra;jJ.

02 S C / F R / 1 5 9 / 2 0 2 1 -
gRik gFjp

nge;Njhl;il NHR ,d; "fpuPd; ngy;l;" ,y; epyq;fis 
Fj;jiff;F tpLtijj; jtpu;g;gjw;fhf xU Rw;Wr;R+oy; 

mwf;fl;lis ,e;j tof;ifj; jhf;fy; nra;Js;sJ.

03 SC/SPL/259/23 - 
mkq;fy;yh

04 cr;r ePjpkd;wk;- SC/
SPL/LA/108/2020

fNzrgps;is NrhNk];tud;> CA(PHC)142/2015 ,d; 

jPu;g;ig uj;J nra;a SLTDA kPJ ,e;j tof;ifj; jhf;fy; 
nra;Js;shu;. ,e;j tof;F MC/Fr;rNtyp tof;F 

vz;.915/2013 cld; njhlu;GilaJ> ,J Vw;fdNt upl; 

epiwNtw;wg;gl;Ls;sJ. nkl;Nt v];Nll;> epyNtyp vd;w 

nghUs; epyj;jpd; cilik Vw;fdNt kPl;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. 

(tof;F njhlug;gl;lJ)

05 cr;r ePjpkd;wk;- SC/
SPL/LA/109/2020

fNzrg;gps;is fhypgpy;Ny> CA(PHC) 141/2015 ,d; 

jPu;g;ig uj;J nra;a SLTDA kPJ ,e;j tof;ifj; jhf;fy; 
nra;Js;shu;. ,e;j tof;F MC/Fr;rNtyp tof;F 

vz;.914/2013 cld; njhlu;GilaJ> ,J Vw;fdNt upl; 

epiwNtw;wg;gl;Ls;sJ. nkl;Nt v];Nll;> epyNtyp vd;w 

nghUs; epyj;jpd; cilik Vw;fdNt kPl;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. 

(tof;F njhLj;jtu;)

06 SC/FR/218/2024 ,e;j tof;F ,uz;L kDjhuu;fshy; mikr;ruit 

kw;Wk; ,yq;if Rw;Wyh mgptpUj;jp mjpfhu rig   

(SLTDA) cl;gl 47 gpujpthjpfSf;F vjpuhf jhf;fy; 

nra;ag;gl;Ls;sJ. SLTDA 26tJ gpujpthjpahfTk;> 

jiytu; kw;Wk; ,af;Feu; n[duy; KiwNa 27tJ 

kw;Wk; 28tJ gpujpthjpfshfTk; cs;sdu;.

07 SC/FR/219/2024 ,e;j tof;F ,uz;L kDjhuu;fshy; mikr;ruit 

kw;Wk; ,yq;if Rw;Wyh Nkk;ghl;L Mizak; 

(SLTDA) cl;gl 47 gpujpthjpfSf;F vjpuhf jhf;fy; 

nra;ag;gl;Ls;sJ. SLTDA 26tJ gpujpthjpahfTk;> 

jiytu; kw;Wk; ,af;Feu; n[duy; KiwNa 27tJ 

kw;Wk; 28tJ gpujpthjpfshfTk; cs;sdu;.

08 SC/FR/221/2024 mikr;ruit kw;Wk; ,yq;if Rw;Wyh Nkk;ghl;L 

Mizak; (SLTDA) cl;gl 47 gpujpthjpfSf;F 

vjpuhf ,uz;L kDjhuu;fshy; tof;Fj; jhf;fy; 

nra;ag;gl;Ls;sJ. SLTDA 26tJ gpujpthjpahfTk;> 

jiytu; kw;Wk; ,af;Feu; n[duy; KiwNa 27tJ 

kw;Wk; 28tJ gpujpthjpfshfTk; cs;sdu;.

 09 cr;r ePjpkd;wk;-

SC/FR/379/2021
lhd; mdpy; yq;fhGu kw;Wk; ,uz;L Ngu; SLTDA f;F 
vjpuhf ,e;j tof;ifj; jhf;fy; nra;jdu;> NkYk; 23 

Ngu; 07.10.2021 Njjpapl;l 2248/44 Mk; vz; tu;j;jkhdp 

(Kj;Juh[nty tu;j;jkhdp) I uj;J nra;tjw;fhd 

cj;juitg; ngw;wdu;. tdtpyq;F ghJfhg;Gj; Jiwf;F 

xU fbjk; mDg;gg;gl;Ls;sjhy; SLTDA xU fl;rpf;fhuuhf 
cs;sJ.

Nky;KiwaPl;L ePjpkd;wk;/ Nky;KiwaPl;L cau; ePjpkd;wk;/ khfhz cau; ePjpkd;wk;

10 Nky;KiwaPl;L 

ePjpkd;wk; - CA/Writ 
/112/2020

gpuTd;]; ,d;nt];l;nkd;l; gpvy;rp (LOLC N`hy;bq;]; 

gpvy;rp)> SLTDA kw;Wk; Fr;rNtyp gpuNjr nrayhsu; 

kPJ tof;F njhlu;e;Js;sJ. ntspaplg;gl;l tpyfy; 

mwptpg;ig uj;J nra;aTk;> tpyfy; mwptpg;gpd; Kbit 

uj;J nra;aTk; rhd;wspg;G Mizaj;ij NfhUfpwJ. 

kDjhuiu epyj;jpypUe;J ntspNaw;Wtij SLTDA jil 
nra;Ak; jil Mizak;. MC tof;F vz;. PPC/K/41/
LR/20 ,d; tprhuizia epWj;jp itf;f ,ilf;fhy 

cj;juT.

11 Nky;KiwaPl;L 

ePjpkd;wk; - CA/
Writ/114/2020

\kpe;jpu Fzuj;d> SLTDA-Tf;F vjpuhf ,e;j tof;ifj; 
jhf;fy; nra;Js;shu;. ntspaplg;gl;l tpyfy; mwptpg;ig 

uj;J nra;aTk;> tpyfy; mwptpg;gpd; Kbit uj;J 

nra;aTk; rhd;wspg;G Mizak; gpwg;gpf;f Ntz;Lk;. 

kDjhuiu epyj;jpypUe;J ntspNaw;Wtij SLTDA jil 
nra;Ak; jil Mizak; gpwg;gpf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. MC 

tof;F vz;. PPC/K/44/LR/20-d; tprhuiziaj; jil 

nra;a ,ilf;fhy cj;juT.

12 Nky;KiwaPl;L 

ePjpkd;wk; - WP/
HCCA/LA/86/20

jil cj;juT epuhfupf;fg;gl;lij vjpu;j;J Nky;KiwaPL 

nra;a rptpy; Nky;KiwaPl;L cau; ePjpkd;wj;jpd; 

mDkjp Nfhup yq;fh upahy;b yP\u;]; (gpiuNtl;) 

ypkpnll; tpz;zg;gk; jhf;fy; nra;Js;sJ.

13 Nky;KiwaPl;L 

ePjpkd;wk; - CA/
Writ/453/20

yq;fh upahypl;b]; yP\u; (gpiuNtl;) ypkpnll;> SLTDA 
kw;Wk; mikr;ruit kw;Wk; One Nature PLC 
epWtdj;jpw;F vjpuhf xU kDit jhf;fy; nra;Js;sJ. 

yq;fh upahypl;b]; PLC epWtdj;jpd; Fj;jifia 

KbTf;Ff; nfhz;LtUk; Kbit vjpu;j;J> One 
Nature PLC epWtdj;jpw;F Fj;jif toq;Ftjw;fhd 

mikr;ruit kw;Wk; SLTDA epWtdj;jpd; Kbit 

vjpu;j;J kD jhf;fy; nra;Js;sJ..
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14 CA/Writ/227/2021 nge;Njhl;lh tpLKiw tpLjpia gRikg; gl;lakhf 

mwptpf;Fk; nghUl;L> gNufk re;jpuNyhfh kw;Wk; gyu; 

SLTDA f;F vjpuhf ,e;j tof;ifj; jhf;fy; nra;Js;sdu;. 
15 CA/Writ/228/2021 ngd;Nlhl;lh tpLKiw tpLjpia gRikg; gl;ilahf 

mwptpf;f SLTDA kPJ eadjhuh nghd;Nrfh ,e;j 

tof;ifj; jhf;fy; nra;Js;shu;.

16 C A / Wr i t / 2 8 3 / 2 0 2 2 
Thiwanka Rajapaksha

uR+y;Njhl;lk; epyk;-yhl; 29 ,y; rl;ltpNuhjkhf trpj;J 
tUk; etPd; fNae;jpu jptq;f uh[gf;\> SLTDA f;F 
vjpuhf ,e;j tof;ifj; jhf;fy; nra;Js;shu;. mtu;> 

ntspaplg;gl;l tu;j;jkhdp vz;. 171/13 I uj;J nra;aTk;> 
epyj;ij ifafg;gLj;Jtij uj;J nra;aTk;> muR 

epyk; (cilik kPl;G) rl;lj;jpd; fPo; SLTDA ntspNaWjy; 
mwptpg;Gfis ntspapLtijAk;> eltbf;iffSf;F 

,ilf;fhyj; jil tpjpg;gijAk; jLf;Fk; rhd;wpjiof; 

NfhupAs;shu;.

17 CA/Writ/365/2022 v];.Nf. cztfj;jpw;F cupkk; toq;Fk; Kbit uj;J 

nra;tjhff; $wp fyhy; Jiw kw;Wk; SLTDA cs;spl;l 

gpwUf;F vjpuhf yl;Rkp ,sq;Nfh kw;Wk; 4 Ngu; 08.10.2022 

md;W tof;Fj; njhlu;e;jdu;. SLTDA N`hl;lYf;F 

cupkk; toq;fpajhy; SLTDA xU gpujpthjpahFk;.
18 WP/HCCA/

LA/86/2020
19 WP/HCCA/

Col/119/2022/L
20 CA/Writ/475/2022 uR+y;Njhl;lk; epyj;ij rl;ltpNuhjkhf Mf;fpukpj;Js;s 

\kpe;jpu Fzuj;d> SLTDA-Tf;F vjpuhf ,e;j tof;ifj; 
jhf;fy; nra;Js;shu;. SLTDA ntspapl;l tu;j;jkhdp vz;. 

171/13-I uj;J nra;aTk;> epyj;ij ifafg;gLj;Jtij 
uj;J nra;aTk;> muR epyk; (cilik kPl;G) rl;lj;jpd; fPo; 

SLTDA-tpd; gzpePf;f mwptpg;Gfis ntspapLtijAk;> 

eltbf;iffSf;F ,ilf;fhyj; jil tpjpg;gijAk; 

jLf;Fk; rhd;wpjiog; ngw Ntz;Lk; vd;W mtu; 

Nfhupf;if tpLj;Js;shu;.

21 CA/W/371/2023 Rw;Wyh mgptpUj;jpg; gFjpfspy; cs;s Rw;Wyh 

epWtdq;fSf;F nkd;ikahd kJghd cupkk; 

toq;FtJ njhlu;ghd tu;j;jkhdp mwptpg;ig vjpu;j;J 

,e;j tof;F njhlug;gl;Ls;sJ.

 22 PHC/WA/05/2023 ,e;j tup tpjpg;G njhlu;ghf jq;fhiy efuhl;rp 

kd;wj;jpw;F vjpuhf mde;juh uprhu;l;lhy; ,e;j tof;F 

jhf;fy; nra;ag;gl;Ls;sJ. SLTDATk; xU gpujpthjpahFk;.
23 P H C / R A / 4 0 / 2 3 

(Rakwana RH)
uf;thdh Xa;T ,y;yj;jpd; Mf;fpukpg;ghsu; kPJ 

kh[p];jpNul; ePjpkd;w cj;juTf;F vjpuhf (uf;thdh 

Xa;T ,y;yj;jpw;F nrhe;jkhd epyj;jpd; Mf;fpukpg;G 

njhlu;ghf) ,e;j tof;F njhlug;gl;Ls;sJ.

24 CA/Wr i t /691/2023 
MRR

Fiwe;jgl;r fl;lzq;fis tpjpj;jjw;F vjpuhf ,e;j 

tof;Ffs; njhlug;gl;Ls;sd.

25 CA/Writ/695/23 MRR Fiwe;jgl;r fl;lzq;fis tpjpj;jjw;F vjpuhf ,e;j 

tof;Ffs; njhlug;gl;Ls;sd.

26 CA/Writ/40/2024 Etnuypah jghy; epiyaj;ij Rw;Wyh N`hl;lyhf 

khw;Wtjw;F Ke;ija murhq;fk; vLj;j KbTf;F 

vjpuhf ,e;j tof;F njhlug;gl;Ls;sJ.

27 RII/25/2024 ,e;j tof;if SLTDA> jpUkjp fpku;yp ngu;dhz;Nlh> 

jpUkjp jk;kpfh tp[arpq;f kw;Wk; jpUkjp mNdhkh 

ee;jdp MfpNahUf;F vjpuhf M/s. Lanka Relity Leisure 
(Pvt) Ltd jhf;fy; nra;Js;sJ.

28 CA (PHC) 279/2019 jq;fhiy gpuNjr rig> jq;fhiy gpuNjr rig nrayhsu;> 

,yq;if Rw;Wyh mgptpUj;jp mjpfhu rig (SLTDA) 
kw;Wk; nfsut rl;lkh mjpgu; MfpNahUf;F vjpuhf 

jq;fhiy nrhj;J (jdpahu;) ypkpnll; (mkd;nty;y 

N`hl;ly;) vd;gtuhy; Nkd;KiwaPl;L ePjpkd;wj;jpy; 

Nkw;fz;l vz; nfhz;l tof;F (Nky;KiwaPL) jhf;fy; 

nra;ag;gl;Ls;sJ.  

29 CA/Writ/656/2024 kDjhuupd; Nfgps; fhu; jpl;lk; njhlu;ghf fk;gis> 

clgyhj gpuNjr nrayhsu; (Kjy; gpujpthjp) 

jiyapl;ljw;F vjpuhf ,e;j tof;F jhf;fy; 

nra;ag;gl;Ls;sJ. (SLTDA 2tJ gpujpthjp)
khtl;l ePjpkd;wk;

30 L 5356/2020 epyNtyp> nkl;Nt v];Nll; vd;w epyk; njhlu;ghf 

fNzrg;gps;is NrhNk];tud;> SLTDA f;F vjpuhf 

,e;j tof;ifj; jhf;fy; nra;Js;shu;.

31 L 5357 /2020 epyNtyp> nkl;Nt v];Nll; vd;w epyk; njhlu;ghf 

fNzrg;gps;is fypg;gps;is> SLTDA f;F vjpuhf ,e;j 
tof;ifj; jhf;fy; nra;Js;shu;.

32 khtl;l ePjpkd;wk; - 

jpUNfhzkiy 

DC 5700/22

uNrhy;Njhl;lk; epyj;jpd; xU Fwpg;gpl;l epyj;jpd; 

rl;lg;G+u;t cupikahsu; jhd; vd;W mwptpf;Fk; 

cj;juitg; ngwTk;> me;j nrhj;Jf;F VNjDk; Nrjk; 

kw;Wk; mopit Vw;gLj;jpajw;fhf SLTDA-itj; jLf;Fk; 
jil cj;juitg; ngwTk;> [df gpufPj; jrehaf;f> 

SLTDA kw;Wk; Fr;rntsp gpuNjr nrayhsu; kPJ ,e;j 
tof;ifj; jhf;fy; nra;Js;shu;.

33 khtl;l ePjpkd;wk; - 

jpUNfhzkiy

DC  5703/22

uNrhy;Njhl;lk; epyj;jpd; xU Fwpg;gpl;l epyj;jpd; 

rl;lg;G+u;t cupikahsu; jhd; vd;W mwptpf;Fk; 

cj;juitg; ngwTk;> me;j nrhj;Jf;F VNjDk; Nrjk; 

kw;Wk; mopit Vw;gLj;jpajw;fhf SLTDA-itj; jLf;Fk; 
jil cj;juitg; ngwTk;> mg;Jy; fhju; myg;jPd; 

SLTDA kw;Wk; Fr;rntsp gpuNjr nrayhsu; kPJ ,e;j 
tof;ifj; jhf;fy; nra;Js;shu;.

34 khtl;l ePjpkd;wk; - 

jpUNfhzkiy DC  
5704/22

uNrhy;Njhl;lk; epyj;jpd; xU Fwpg;gpl;l epyj;jpd; 

rl;lg;G+u;t cupikahsu; jhd; vd;W mwptpf;Fk; 

cj;juitg; ngwTk;> me;j nrhj;Jf;F VNjDk; Nrjk; 

kw;Wk; mopit Vw;gLj;jpajw;fhf SLTDA-itj; jLf;Fk; 
jil cj;juitg; ngwTk; kNdh[ [&f; SLTDA kw;Wk; 
Fr;rNtyp gpuNjr nrayhsu; kPJ ,e;j tof;ifj; 

jhf;fy; nra;Js;shu;.

35 khtl;l ePjpkd;wk; - 

nfhOk;G

DSP/84/2020

,e;j tof;if SLTDA> jpUkjp fpku;yp ngu;dhz;Nlh> 

jpUkjp jk;kpfh tp[arpq;f kw;Wk; jpUkjp mNdhkh 

ee;jdp MfpNahUf;F vjpuhf M/s. Lanka Relity 
Leisure (Pvt) Ltd jhf;fy; nra;Js;sJ.
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2021 f;F Kd;G SLTDA jhf;fy; nra;j tof;Ffs;

tof;F vz;. tof;fpd; tpsf;fk;

SLTDA My; 

Nfhug;gl;l 

njhif

01 khtl;l 

ePjpkd;wk; 

- DMR 
1691/2018 

epYitj; njhifahd Fj;jif thlif kw;Wk; gpw epYitj; njhifia 

tR+ypf;f> SLTDA> 01.05.2018 md;W Xkpq;fh ,d;lu;Ne\dy; gpiuNtl; ypkpnll; 

(,g;NghJ rh/g;l;yh[pf; N`hy;bq;];) kPJ ,e;j tof;ifj; jhf;fy; nra;Js;sJ. 

ghrpf;Flhtpy; xU N`hl;ly; jpl;lj;jpw;fhf xU epyj;ij Fj;jiff;F tpLtjw;fhf> 

Xkpq;fh ,d;lu;Ne\dy; (gpiuNtl;) ypkpnll; epWtdj;Jld; SLTDA xU Fj;jif 
xg;ge;jj;ij (vz;. 40> 05.05.2009 Njjpapl;lJ> P.D.I.S. GQ;rpN`th> Nehl;lup gg;spf;) 

nra;Js;sJ. Fj;jifjhuu; Fwpg;gpl;l Fj;jif xg;ge;jj;jpd; tpjpKiwfs; 

kw;Wk; epge;jidfSf;F ,zq;fhjjhy;> khjhe;jpu Fj;jif thlif kw;Wk; gpw 

fl;lzq;fis nrYj;jj; jtwpajhy;> epYitj; njhifia tR+ypf;f SLTDA ,e;j 
tof;ifj; jhf;fy; nra;Js;sJ.

02 Nky;KiwaPl;L 

ePjpkd;wk;-

WP/HCCA/
LA/87/20

Fj;jif xg;ge;jk; vz;.177 I uj;J nra;tij SLTDA jLf;Fk; 

jil cj;juit toq;Ftij vjpu;j;J Nky;KiwaPL nra;a rptpy; 

Nky;KiwaPl;L cau; ePjpkd;wj;jpd; mDkjp Nfhup SLTDA xU 

tpz;zg;gj;ij jhf;fy; nra;Js;sJ.

SLTDA jhf;fy; nra;j tof;Ffs;

tof;F vz;. tof;fpd; tpsf;fk;
SLTDA My; 

Nfhug;gl;l 

njhif

01 kh[p];jpNul; 

ePjpkd;wk;-

tyg;Ngd; 84993

mur fhzpfs; (cilik kPl;G) rl;lj;jpd; fPo;> uhfyh Xa;T 

,y;yj;jpd; Mf;fpukpg;ghsu; lgps;A+.vk;.gpupae;j tpN[Nfhd; kPJ 

SLTDA ,e;j tof;Ffis 09.08.2021 md;W gjpT nra;Js;sJ.

02 ePjthd; ePjpkd;wk;-

Fr;rntsp 
PPC/K/01/PVT/22

uNrhy;Njhl;lk; epyj;jpd; 89tJ ,yf;f yhl;bd; cilikia 

kPl;nlLg;gjw;fhf> epyhntsp Ng N`hl;lypd; cupikahsUf;F 

vjpuhf> khepy epyq;fs; (cilik kPl;G) rl;lj;jpd; fPo;> SLTDA 
,e;j tof;ifj; jhf;fy; nra;Js;sJ.

03 ePjthd; ePjpkd;wk;-

Fr;rntspPPC/K/02/
PVT/22

uNrhy;Njhl;lk; epyj;jpd; 72tJ vz; nfhz;l yhl;bd; 

cilikia kPl;nlLg;gjw;fhf> jl;]; it N`hl;lypd; 

cupikahsUf;F vjpuhf> muR epyq;fs; (cilik kPl;G) 

rl;lj;jpd; fPo;> SLTDA ,e;j tof;ifj; jhf;fy; nra;Js;sJ.
04 ePjthd; ePjpkd;wk;-

Fr;rntsp 
PPC/K/03/PVT/22

uNrhy;Njhl;lk; epyj;jpd; 49tJ ,yf;f yhl;bd; cilikia 

kPl;nlLg;gjw;fhf> tpy;yh epyhNtyp N`hl;lypd; cupikahsUf;F 

vjpuhf> khepy epyq;fs; (cilik kPl;G) rl;lj;jpd; fPo;> SLTDA 
,e;j tof;ifj; jhf;fy; nra;Js;sJ.

3.16	  PCR kw;Wk; fhg;gPl;L eltbf;iffspypUe;J epjpahz;by; tzpf tUkhdk;

	 2020 Mk; Mz;L 10 Mk; Njjpapl;l mikr;ruit Fwpg;ghizapd;gb> mijj; njhlu;e;J [dtup 

04> 2021 md;W mikr;ruitahy; mq;fPfupf;fg;gl;lgb> PCR kw;Wk; fhg;gPl;L gpuPkpaj;jpw;fhd 
fl;lzq;fis tR+ypj;J> rk;ge;jg;gl;l kUj;Jtkidfs; kw;Wk; fhg;gPl;L epWtdq;fSf;F 

mtu;fspd; tpiyg;gl;bay;fspy; gzk; nrYj;Jtjw;F ,yq;if Rw;Wyh mgptpUj;jp mjpfhu 

rig nghWg;ghd epWtdkhFk;. Nkw;$wpa guptu;j;jidfis nray;gLj;JtJ ,yq;if ,yq;if 

Rw;Wyh mgptpUj;jp mjpfhu rigahy;  ntspehl;L ehzaf; fzf;F (lhyu; fzf;F) %yk; 

ifahsg;gLfpwJ kw;Wk; guptu;j;jidfspd; tptuq;fs; gpd;tUkhW.

• xt;nthU Rw;Wyhg; gazpaplkpUe;Jk; fhg;gPl;L gq;fspg;ghf 12 mnkupf;f lhyu;fisg; ngWjy;

• xt;nthU Rw;Wyhg; gazpaplkpUe;Jk; PCR Nrhjidf;fhd nrythf USD ngWjy; &. 
7>500.00 f;F rkk;. (40 mnkupf;f lhyu;)

	 ,e;j nray;ghl;L mjpfhurigf;F fhg;gPl;Lf; nfhs;iff;F 3.5 mnkupf;f lhyu;fs; 

Nritf; fl;lzkhf nrYj;jg;gl;lJ. 

4.	 fhR & fhRf;f rkkhdit

2024  (&gh)  2023  (&gh) 

 gzf; ifapUg;G kw;Wk; tq;fp kPjp

gzf; ifapUg;G - rpy;yiwf; fhR      2,026,145    1,213,241 
tq;fp kPjp - jiyik mYtyfk;. kw;Wk; tpLjpfs; 284,964,476 236,201,679 
tq;fp kPjp - epjpa Kfhikj;Jtf; fzf;F * 1,329,082,859 647,364,822 
fhRf;F rkkhdit   
epiyahd itg;gpy; KjyPL (BOC) 1,498,807,838 1,328,804,931 
Nkhj;j fhRk; fhRf;F rkkhditAk; 3,114,881,318 2,213,584,673 

* 	 tq;fpf; fzf;fpy; cs;s epjp jpdrup mbg;gilapy; ,yq;if tq;fpapd; epjp Nkyhz;ikf; 

fzf;fpy; KjyPL nra;ag;gl;Ls;sJ> <l;lg;gl;l tl;bf;F Fwpg;G vz; 16 Ig; ghu;f;fTk;..

fhR kw;Wk; fhRf;F rkkhdit - fw;gpl;b nraw;wpl;lk;

gzf; ifapUg;G - rpy;yiwf; fhR (fw;gpl;b nraw;wpl;lk;)                  15,000               15,000 
tq;fp kPjp - (fw;gpl;b nraw;wpl;lk;)                16,695               16,695 
nkhj;jk;              31,695           31,695 

 Grand Total 3,114,913,013 2,213,616,368 

4.01	 ifapUg;Gg; gzk; kw;Wk; tq;fp kPjp

2024  (&gh)  2023  (&gh) 

rpy;yiwf; fhR

Etnuypah          763,832                              -   
gz;lhutis            477,275          213,823 
mDuhjGuk;            588,743          379,159 
fjpu;fhkk;            196,295          620,259 
nkhj;jk;  2,026,145 1,213,241 

Nrfupg;Gf; fzf;Ffs;   

Etnuypah     9,510,994 24,060,356 
gz;lhutis  16,306,518 23,127,426 
mDuhjGuk;    8,225,742 10,657,274 
fjpu;fhkk; 11,667,303    5,328,886 
nge;Njhl;il 90,336,229 95,643,473 
nge;Njhl;il - Ryq;fh    3,001,478    2,305,812 

 nkhj;jk; 139,048,264 161,123,227 

Vida nraw;ghl;Lf; fzf;Ffs;   

epjpa Kfhikj;Jtf; fzf;F 1,329,082,859 647,364,822 
epiyNgwhd Rw;Wyhj;Jiwf; fzf;F           338,741         338,740 
gpujhd fzf;fpd; Neub itg;G (epfo;epiy fzf;F) 117,942,596 60,606,479 
Rw;Wyhj;Jiw tpUJ fzf;F 13,272,128    4,660,190 
ghJfhg;G itg;G NSB                20,934              20,934 
BOC thor;Nrid           414,582           919,822 
USD tq;fp fzf;F 13,927,231    8,532,287 
nkhj;jk; 1,474,999,071 722,443,274 
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4.02	 gzk; kw;Wk; mjd; rkkhd

 tpguk; 2024  (&gh)  2023  (&gh) 

epiyahd itg;Gj;njhif kPjhd KjyPL(BOC) 1,418,987,838 1,250,000,000 
gzpf;nfhil KjyPL - epiyahd itg;Gj;njhif  79,820,000 78,804,931 
nkhj;jk; 1,498,807,838 1,328,804,931 

5.	 tu;j;jfk; & gpw ngwj;jf;fit

tpguk; 2024  (&gh)  2023  (&gh) 

tu;j;jfk; & gpw ngwj;jf;fit - 5.01 1,000,714,472 1,006,765,722 
fopTePu; Miyf;F tuNtz;ba njhif 189,399,963 412,765,334 
nkhj;jk; 1,190,114,435 1,419,531,056 

5.01	 tu;j;jfk; & gpw ngwj;jf;fit

tpguk; 2024  (&gh)  2023  (&gh) 

tpahghupfsplkpUe;J tuTfs; 284,437,289 244,770,356 
gpw ngwj;jf;fit 726,296,498 748,342,149 
gzpahsu;fs; - fld;fs; kw;Wk; Kw;gzk; 27,324,618 30,411,761 
gFjp nkhj;jk;            1,038,058,405 1,023,524,266 
fop: Nkhrkhd kw;Wk; re;Njfj;jpw;Fupa 

fld;fSf;fhd xJf;fPL

37,343,933 16,758,544 

nkhj;jk; 1,000,714,472 1,006,765,722 

	 tpguf; Fwpg;G

	 gpd;tUk; njhiffs; tu;j;jfk; kw;Wk; gpw ngwj;jf;fitfspy; Nru;f;fg;gl;Ls;sd

tpguk; 2024  (&gh)  2023  (&gh) 

tzpf fldhspfs; 284,437,289 244,770,356 
gy;NtW fld;fhuu;fs;     6,127,396     6,215,656 
,yq;if Rw;Wyh Cf;Ftpg;G gzpafk; 40,867,737 42,104,132 
,yq;if Rw;Wyh kw;Wk; N`hl;ly; Nkyhz;ik 

epWtdk;

 10,225,471   9,957,640 

,yq;if khehl;L gzpafk;           319,429              94,533 
epiyahd itg;G tl;b ngwj;jf;fJ  25,219,608 20,774,144 
fy;gpl;b jpl;lk;              83,682            83,682 
TDF eilKiw fzf;F 445,216,996 408,683,267 
ePu; Nrit - ghrpFlh 105,531,793 140,488,567 
fldhsp - NPCL     9,627,113   9,627,113 
eilKiw fzf;F - jiyik mYtyfk;                42,631              42,631 
jpUk;gpa fhNrhiyfs;           200,000           531,459 
PCR & fhg;gPl;L fldhsp  72,241,921 95,241,731 
fld; tpw;gid - Njrpa tpLKiw tpLjpfs;               56,276             56,276 
ngwj;jf;fit vd;W gq;F ,og;Gfs;      1,213,668    1,213,668 
Tuk Tuk gapw;rp jpl;lk;     9,321,177 13,227,650 

ngwj;jf;f itg;Gj;njhif - fy;gpl;b jpl;l ,Ug;G                    1,600                            -   
gFjp nkhj;jk; 1,010,733,787 993,112,505 

jpUtpoh Kw;gzk;              53,500              31,000 
rpwg;G fld;     1,857,697    2,552,040 
mtru Njitf; fld;  25,413,421 27,828,721 
gFjp nkhj;jk; 27,324,618 30,411,761 

fop: Nkhrkhd fld;fSf;fhd xJf;fPL  37,343,933 16,758,544 

nkhj;jk; 1,000,714,472 1,006,765,722 

	 re;Njfj;jpw;fplkhd fld;fSf;fhd Vw;ghL

tpguk; 2024  (&gh)  2023  (&gh) 

njhlf;fj;jpy; ,Ug;G  16,758,544 32,008,206 
2023 Mk; Mz;bw;fhd jpUj;jk; 21,514,976                             -   
(mjpfkhf)/ Fiwe;j 2020 Mk; Mz;bw;fhd 

xJf;fPL

     (929,587) (15,249,662)

Kbtpy; ,Ug;G 37,343,933 16,758,544 

6.	 kw;iwa eilKiw nrhj;Jfs;

tpguk; 2024  (&gh)  2023  (&gh) 

Kd; gzk; nrYj;Jjy;    8,796,028    6,345,157 
Kw;gzk; - 6.01  13,542,989 16,267,219 
W.H.T / VAT fpilf;fNtz;bait           920,599      920,599 
fpilf;fNtz;ba itg;gGf;fs;    6,444,743 6,294,742 
nkhj;jk; 29,704,359 29,827,717 

6.01	 Kw;gzk;

tpguk; 2024  (&gh)  2023  (&gh) 

Kw;gzk; -   nryTfs;       1,175,806   1,468,037 
Kw;gzk; - Rw;Wyh tya mgptpUj;jp - fhzp 

ifafg;gLj;jy; ( njl;Lt )

                                -     2,432,000 

Rw;Wyh tya mgptpUj;jp Kw;gzk; - kw;wit  12,367,183 12,367,182 
nkhj;jk; 13,542,989 16,267,219 
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8.	 eilngw;Wf;nfhz;bUf;Fk; gzpfs;

 2024 (&gh)  2023 (&gh) 

ghrpf;Flh mgptpUj;jpj; jpl;lq;fs;   
ghrpf;Flh - cl;fl;likg;G Nkk;ghl;Lj; jpl;lk;   2,788,380   1,571,010 
mDuhjGuk; - GJg;gpj;jy; 124,353,695 84,120,033 
ngd;Nlhl;lh - tshf fl;blk; 10,150,144  9,423,447 
cs;ehl;L Rw;Wyhj; jpl;lq;fs;   

fy;gpl;b mgptpUj;jpj; jpl;lk; 26,097,903 26,097,903 
Jd;`pe;j vy;y - mgptpUj;jpj; jpl;lk;   2,724,289    2,724,289 
kJuq;Fspa - MWjy; ika mgptpUj;jpj; jpl;lk;     3,731,807   3,771,807 
cs;ehl;L Rw;Wyhj; jpl;lq;fs;               30,000             30,000 
fl;bl tshfq;fs; - gpw 77,562,457 53,304,590 
kd;dhu; - epyk; ifafg;gLj;Jk; jpl;lk; 61,000,000 61,000,000 
Rw;Wyh kz;ly Nkk;ghL          490,540        239,017 
nkhj;jk; 308,929,215 242,282,096 

9.	 ePz;lfhy KjyPLfs;

 2024 (&gh)  2023 (&gh) 

vf;Nrhl;bfh upNrhl;]; ypkpll; -(xt;nthd;Wk;) 10  

tPj rhjhuz gq;Ffs;
     4,000,000  4,000,000 

gzpf;nfhilf;fhd KjyPL      4,693,969     4,392,208 
nkhj;jk;    8,693,969 8,392,208 

10.	 tu;j;jff; fld;nfhLj;Njhu; kw;Wk; Vida nrYj;jNtz;bait 

 2024 (&gh)  2023 (&gh) 

gy;NtW fld;nfhLj;Njhu;             43,084              6,211 
,yq;if Rw;Wyhj;Jiw kw;Wk; N`hl;ly; 
Kfhikj;Jt epWtdk;

    6,512,810    6,512,810 

,yq;if Rw;Wyh Nkk;ghl;L gzpafk;               (2,343)                           -   
nrYj;jNtz;ba fhzpf; Fj;jif thlif /itg;Gf;fs; 10,722,069 10,721,715 
nrYj;jNtz;ba fopTePu; nghwpj;njhFjp 189,876,730 421,113,524 
PCR & fhg;gPL nrYj;j Ntz;ba tR+y; fzf;F 178,037,615 179,654,720 
itg;Gf;fs; /Vida nrYj;jNtz;bait 190,167,971 217,786,027 
mjpfkhf nrYj;j Ntz;ba nrhj;Jf;fs;                        347                      347 
nkhj;jk; 575,358,283 835,795,354 

11.	 Xa;T+jpa gzpf;nfhilf;fhd Vw;ghL

 2024 (&gh)  2023 (&gh) 

nrYj;jNtz;ba gzpf;nfhil Kd;nfhz;L tug;gl;lJ 75,902,598 73,568,208 
2023Mk; Mz;L Vw;ghl;bw;fhd rPuhf;fy;fs;          101,150           36,310 
fopf;f: 2024Mk; Mz;by; nrYj;jg;gl;l gzpf;nfhil    7,061,822    3,239,540 
gFjp nkhj;jk;                 68,739,626 70,292,358 
$l;l: gzpf;nfhilf;fhd Vw;ghL- 2024 18,905,875 5,610,240 
nrYj;jNtz;ba nkhj;jg; gzpf;nfhil                 87,645,501 75,902,598 

Fiwe;jgl;r Nritf; fhyj;ij (Fiwe;jJ 5 tUlq;fs;) G+u;j;jp nra;a Kd; fzf;fpy; kpifA+jpaf; nfhLg;gdT toq;fg;gl;lJ.

12.	 Gwg;ghl;L tup

tpguk;  2024 (&gh)  2023 (&gh) 

Mz;bw;fhd Gwg;ghl;L tup 601,727,127 611,513,016 
nkhj;jk; 601,727,127 611,513,016 

13.	 Rw;Wyh mgptpUj;jp tup

tpguk;  2024 (&gh)  2023 (&gh) 

Mz;bw;fhd Rw;Wyh mgptpUj;jp tup 304,458,254 281,450,980 
nkhj;jk; 304,458,254 281,450,980 

14.	 fl;lzq;fs; kw;Wk; cupkq;fs;

tpguk;  2024 (&gh)  2023 (&gh) 

fhzp Fj;jif thlif tUkhdk;- jiyik mYtyfk; 120,813,672 97,050,457 
cupkf; fl;lzk;/ epu;thff; fl;lzk; /  tprh fl;lzk; /  
Kd;ida Mz;L tUkhdk;

 82,452,891 81,613,839 

KjyPl;Lj; njhlu;Gfs; myF  15,780,674 11,575,678 
TDF epu;thff; fl;lzk;  13,637,100 11,553,836 
nkhj;jk; 232,684,337 201,793,810 

15.	 kpif / (FiwghL) - Njrpa tpLKiw tpLjpfspd; nraw;ghLfs;

tpguk;  2024 (&gh)  2023 (&gh) 

fjpu;fhkk; (17,332,390) (12,613,090)
Etnuypah (1,596,176) (5,688,136)
gz;lhutis (7,929,187) (3,198,422)
mDuhjGuk; (13,797,174) (8,321,156)
nge;Njhl;il 82,809,120 52,103,826 
nghyd;dWit/ fpupj;jNy     5,540,085    3,523,676 
fy;Flh (13,518,640) (20,246,441)
kpif / (FiwghL) - Njrpa tpLKiw tpLjpfspd; 

nraw;ghL

34,175,638 5,560,257 

16.	 Vida tUkhdk;

tl;b tUkhdk;- Copau;fs; fld;  2024 (&gh)  2023 (&gh) 

tq;fp tl;b           897,423         940,630 
epiyahd itg;G tl;b               87,784          151,806 
tq;fp tl;b- epjpa Kfhikj;Jtf; fzf;F 113,344,238 101,941,103 
nrhj;Jf;fis mfw;Wjypd; Mjhak; 58,437,886 32,936,779 
Vida tUkhdk;            242,836         336,861 
jpUg;gp vOjg;gl;l Nru; nrytPdq;fs;      8,873,224 16,844,374 
nryhtzp Mjhak; -USD    1,563,864 10,786,768 
tl;b tUkhdk;- Copau;fs; fld;           399,043 5,788,731 
epy ,og;gPL                                 -               10,002 
nkhj;jk; 183,846,298 169,737,054 
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17.	 Cjpaq;fs;> rk;gsq;fs; kw;Wk; Copau; eyd;fs;

tpguk;  2024 (&gh)  2023 (&gh) 

rk;gsq;fs; kw;Wk; nfhLg;gdtfs; 124,157,109 109,962,049 
tpLKiw kw;Wk; Vida nfhLg;gdTfs;      1,857,383   1,395,785 
Nkyjpf Neuf; nfhLg;gdT      4,819,865     4,644,981 
EPF ,w;F rigapd; gq;fspg;G  13,214,982 11,473,840 
ETF,w;F rigapd; gq;fspg;G     2,642,996     2,341,812 
gzpf;Fohj;jpdu; eyd;Gup  39,837,970 30,512,007 
gzpf;Fohj;jpdUf;F rPUil   1,191,617     1,820,262 
cs;Su; gazq;fs;          411,699         396,317 
gzpf;nfhil 20,107,085    5,621,690 
tuT Cf;Ftpg;Gfs;    5,093,132  4,609,741 
tUl Cf;Ftpg;G      2,659,727   2,400,000 
nkhj;jk; 215,993,565 175,178,484 

18.	 toq;fy;fs; kw;Wk; gad;Lj;jpa Efu;Tfs;

tpguk;  2024 (&gh)  2023 (&gh) 

cs;Su; fspahl;lq;fs;    1,673,177  1,184,810 
ehdhtpj toq;fy;fs;       6,867,265    7,589,155 
Jg;Guthf;fy; toq;fy;fs;                  6,490                            -   
ghJfhg;Gf; fl;lzq;fs;    5,572,760   8,633,870 
Jg;Guthf;fy; Nritf; fl;lzq;fs;      9,364,892   9,438,797 
fhfpjk; Kjypa vOJ nghUs;fs;      6,726,447  6,952,312 
njhiyNgrp 32,027,553 32,915,422 
jghy; kw;Wk; Kj;jpiuf; fl;lzq;fs;      3,824,692    6,818,453 
kpd;rhuk; 13,986,959 15,806,477 
tuptPjq;fs; kw;Wk; cupkq;fs;      1,455,291    1,619,731 
fhg;GWjp- epiyahd itg;Gf;fs;            803,037          905,060 
guhkupg;G- fl;blq;fs;/ njhiyNgrp guhkupg;G      4,166,934     5,685,007 
guhkupg;G- cgfuzq;fs;      6,361,544    9,474,247 
cgfuzq;fSf;fhd thlif nryT      1,583,665          759,500 
tpsk;guk; nghJ     4,132,133    3,974,607 
rl;lr; nryTfs;      1,409,380   1,520,055 
thfdq;fs; thliff;F mku;jJjy;  12,331,037   8,264,538 
thfdg; guhkupg;G kw;Wk; gOJghu;j;jy;  24,425,114 25,078,245 
ePu;     4,228,332     1,244,421 
mwtplKbahj kw;Wk; Iag;ghlhd fld;fSf;fhd Vw;ghL                               -                             -   
nkhj;jk; 140,946,702 147,864,707 

19.	 tu;j;jfk; njhlu;ghd nrytPdq;fs;

tpguk;  2024 (&gh)  2023 (&gh) 

N`hl;ly; Ma;T> tifg;ghL> gjpT> 

tpopg;Gzu;T> nkhigy; Nrit Nghd;wit.

23,799,661 15,430,667 

ntspehl;Lg; gazk;     7,760,691   2,216,907 
mr;rply; kw;Wk; ntspaPLfs;      6,075,181     1,384,611 
khehLfs; kw;Wk; tpNrl epfo;r;rpfs; 40,271,400    1,934,926 
ru;tNjr mikg;GfSf;fhd re;jhf;fs; 43,428,486    9,699,734 
Gs;sptptu Ma;Tfs; kw;Wk; njhlu;Gila 

nrytpdq;fs;

                86,611                  4,800 

r%f njhlu;Gfs;      6,478,218 17,618,562 
KjyPl;Lj; njhlu;Gfs; myF  32,341,278     3,948,653 
gzpf;Fohj;jpdu; gapw;rp/MNyhrid Nritfs;      2,853,327     2,104,236 
ICT guhkupg;G  23,552,933 11,414,285 
fw;gpl;b nrytPdq;fs;            931,343        698,253 
ahy td[Ptp Rw;Wyh tpLjp nrytPdq;fs;              366,225           408,886 
Gjpa jahupg;G Nkk;ghl;Lj; jpl;lq;fs;/ 
epiyahd Nkk;ghl;Lj; jpl;lr; nryTfs;

     3,068,238    9,910,392 

mgptpUj;jpr; nrytPdq;fs; - NHR            270,594           167,139 
Rw;Wyhj;Jiw tya mgptpUj;jpr; nrytPdq;fs;      1,438,312     2,673,412 
Cf;Ftpg;Gfs; / tpsk;guq;fs;                 37,895                           -   
nkhj;jk;                                   -                            

77,194 
nkhj;jk; 192,760,393 79,692,657 

20.	 Vida nrytPdq;fs;

tpguk;  2024 (&gh)  2023 (&gh) 

rig cWg;gpdu; nfhLg;gdT          747,000         693,000 
rig kw;Wk; AMC $l;lr; nryTfs;     1,064,631 1,317,987 
,og;Gfs;/gzkjpg;gpog;Gfs;/gzkhw;w ,og;G      8,679,284 40,053,510 
Rw;Wyh MNyhridf; FO nfhLg;gdTfs; 

& nryTfs;
              60,000         100,000 

jzpf;iff; fl;lzk;           916,398    1,162,788 
nkhj;jk; 11,467,313 43,327,285 

21.	 epjp nryTfs;

tpguk;  2024 (&gh)  2023 (&gh) 

tq;fp fl;lzq;fs;            229,177         219,398 

nkhj;jk;         229,177        219,398 
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22	 fy;gpl;b jpl;l epjp

tpguk;  2024 (&gh)  2023 (&gh) 

jpl;l epjp :300 - KjyPl;lhsu;fs; - epjp gq;fspg;G      3,243,000    3,243,000 
jpl;l epjp:301 - kw;wit - epjp gq;fspg;Gfs;      2,400,000     2,400,000 
jpl;l epjp:302 · SLTDA - epjp gq;fspg;G 45,680,603  45,680,603 
jpl;l epjp:303 · SLTPB - epjp gq;fspg;G   47,500,000 47,500,000 
3200 - jf;fitf;fg;gl;l tUtha; (75,679,513) (75,679,513)
nkhj;jk; 23,144,090 23,144,090 

23.	 tq;fpapy; Nkyjpf vLg;G

tq;fpapy; Nkyjpf vLg;G vd;gJ SLTDA ,d; fzf;Fg; Gj;jfq;fspy; cs;s tq;fpf; fzf;Fg; 

Gj;jfq;fspd; fld; ,Ug;igf; Fwpf;fpwJ> NkYk; ,J SLTDA ,d; tq;fpf; fzf;fpy; cs;s 

cz;ikahd ghjfkhd ,Ug;G my;y.

Rw;Wyh tpLjpr; nraw;ghLfspd; tpguk;

2024 jpnrk;gu; 31me; jpfjpAld; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhdJ

2024

(&gh)

2023

(&gh)

Njrpa tpLKiw tpLjpfs; - cs;Su; 

Rw;Wyh

fjpu;fhkk;  (17,332,390)  (12,613,090)

Etnuypah  (1,596,176)  (5,688,136)

gz;lhutis  (7,929,187)  (3,198,422)

mDuhjGuk;  (13,797,174)  (8,321,156)

gFjp nkhj;jk;  (40,654,927)  (29,820,804)

Njrpa tpLKiw tpLjpfs;- Nrit kw;Wk; thlif

nge;Njhl;il  82,809,120  52,103,826 

nghyd;dWit / fpupj;jNy  5,540,085  3,523,676 

fy;Flh  (13,518,640)  (20,246,441)

gFjp nkhj;jk;  74,830,565  35,381,061 

kpif / (FiwghL)  34,175,638  5,560,257 
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2024 (&gh) 2023 (&gh)

cztf tpw;gidfs;;  8,030,148  7,763,164 
fopf;f: tpw;gidf; fpuak;  5,859,903  5,438,606 
nkhj;j tUkhdk;  2,170,245  2,324,558 

miw tpw;gidfs;  11,126,643  11,061,654 
kw;iwa tUkhdk;  552 
nkhj;j ,yhgk;  13,297,440  13,386,212 

fopf;f: epu;thf kw;Wk; epWtdr; nrytPdq;fs;  23,240,361  22,634,505 
Nja;khdk;  7,389,469  3,364,797 

kpif / (FiwghL)  (17,332,390)  (12,613,090)

epu;thf kw;Wk; epWtdr; nrytPdq;fs;

rk;gsq;fs; kw;Wk; nfhLg;gdTfs;  9,206,413  9,077,806 
NkyjpfNeuf; nfhLg;gdT  125,529  158,192 
Copau; Nrkyhg epjpaj;jpw;F SLTDAapd; gq;fspg;G  1,212,732  1,082,120 
Copau; ek;gpf;ifg; nghWg;G epjpaj;jpw;F 

SLTDAapd; gq;fspg;G
 242,546  216,424 

gzpf;Fohj;jpdu; eyd;Gup / fspahl;lk; 
cs;ehl;L

 212,756  617,911 

gzpf;Fohj;jpdu; czT  1,907,044  1,596,361 
tUlhe;j kpifA+jpak;  350,000  280,000 
gzpf;Fohj;jpdUf;F rPUil  287,546  271,973 
Jg;Guthf;fy; toq;fy;fs;  544,181  506,165 
gy;NtW toq;fy;fs;  275,590  216,103 
ghJfhg;Gf; fl;lzq;fs;  1,508,658  1,559,476 
Jg;GuTr; Nritf; fl;lzq;fs;  3,564,598  2,220,766 
njhiyNgrp  140,878  148,623 
fhfpjk; Kjypa vOJ nghUs;fs;  98,093  255,025 
jghy; kw;Wk; Kj;jpiuf; fl;lzq;fs;  106,510  108,369 
kpd;rhuk;  1,375,575  1,518,570 
tuptPjq;fs; kw;Wk; cupkg;gj;jpuq;fs;  38,034  75,096 
fhg;GWjp- nghwpj;njhFjp kw;Wk; ,ae;jpuq;fs;  31,551  18,950 
guhkupg;G - fl;blk;  295,809  181,937 
guhkupg;G - cgfuzq;fs;  281,987  580,141 
tq;fpf; fl;lzq;fs;  221,547  138,513 
thfdg; guhkupg;G kw;Wk; gOJghu;j;jy;  195,803  137,790 
mr;rply; kw;Wk; ntspaPLfs; / Gj;jfq;fs; 
kw;Wk; rQ;rpiffs;

 -    4,247 

tuT Cf;Ftpg;G  548,692  494,343 
ePu;  335,593  1,139,974 
mgptpUj;jpr; nrytPdq;fs; - kPz;nlOk;  58,598  29,630 
re;ijg;gLj;jy; & tpsk;guk;  54,192  -   
cs;Shu; gazk;  19,906  -   
nkhj;jk;  23,240,361  22,634,505 

Njrpa tpLKiw tpLjp - fjpu;fhkk;

tUkhdf; $w;W

2024 jpnrk;gu; 31Me; jpfjpapy; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhdJ

Njrpa tpLKiw tpLjp - Etnuypah

tUkhdf; $w;W

2024 jpnrk;gu; 31Me; jpfjpapy; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhdJ

2024 (&gh) 2023 (&gh)

cztf tpw;gidfs;;  15,027,404  10,639,267 
fopf;f: tpw;gidf; fpuak;  8,934,577  8,414,159 
nkhj;j tUkhdk;  6,092,827  2,225,108 

miw tpw;gidfs;  15,691,802  13,045,518 
Vida tUkhdk;  854,097  163,987 
gFjp njhif  16,545,899  13,209,505 

nkhj;j ,yhgk;  22,638,726  15,434,613 

fopf;f: epu;thf kw;Wk; epWtdr; nrytPdq;fs;  19,824,279  19,552,653 
Nja;khdk;  4,410,623  1,570,096 

kpif / (FiwghL)  (1,596,176)  (5,688,136)

epu;thf kw;Wk; epWtdr; nrytPdq;fs;

rk;gsq;fs; kw;Wk; nfhLg;gdTfs;  6,796,997  7,426,269 
NkyjpfNeuf; nfhLg;gdT  360,414  288,937 
Copau; Nrkyhg epjpaj;jpw;F SLTDAapd; gq;fspg;G  1,142,433  1,065,073 
Copau; ek;gpf;ifg; nghWg;G epjpaj;jpw;F SLTDAapd; 
gq;fspg;G

 206,837  213,014 

gzpf;Fohj;jpdu; eyd;Gup  92,672  552,142 
tUlhe;j kpifA+jpak;  300,000  280,000 
gzpf;Fohj;jpdu; czT  1,670,546  1,063,518 
gzpf;Fohj;jpdUf;F rPUil  248,589  369,483 
Jg;Guthf;fy; toq;fy;fs;  332,785  301,691 
gy;NtW toq;fy;fs;  517,970  552,289 
ghJfhg;Gf; fl;lzq;fs;  1,428,822  1,345,875 
Jg;GuTr; Nritf; fl;lzq;fs;  3,237,085  2,288,820 
fhfpjk; Kjypa vOJ nghUs;fs;  84,404  61,382 
njhiyNgrp  182,245  142,918 
jghy; kw;Wk; Kj;jpiuf; fl;lzq;fs;  98,189  125,086 
kpd;rhuk;  1,033,426  1,592,801 
tuptPjq;fs; kw;Wk; cupkg;gj;jpuq;fs;  90,000  255,487 
fhg;GWjp- nghwpj;njhFjp kw;Wk; ,ae;jpuq;fs;  43,816  13,450 
guhkupg;G - fl;blq;fs;  313,302  234,860 
guhkupg;G - cgfuzq;fs;  388,217  430,193 
Nghf;Ftuj;J> ruf;Ffs;/ thfd thlif  -    10,500 
tq;fpf; fl;lzq;fs;  210,297  145,790 
thfdg; guhkupg;G kw;Wk; gOJghu;j;jy;  224,684  217,121 
mr;rply; kw;Wk; ntspaPLfs; /  Gj;jfq;fs; 
kw;Wk; rQ;rpiffs;

 33,150  1,285 

tuT Cf;Ftpg;G  600,064  434,260 
ePu;  141,657  129,418 
mgptpUj;jpr; nrytPdq;fs; - kPz;nlOk;  42,188  -   
re;ijg;gLj;jy; & tpsk;guk;  3,490 
cs;Shu; gazk;  -    10,991 
nkhj;jk;  19,824,279  19,552,653 
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Njrpa tpLKiw tpLjp - gz;lhutis

tUkhdf; $w;W

2024 brk;gu; 31Me; jpfjpapy; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhdJ

2024 (&gh) 2023 (&gh)

cztf tpw;gidfs;;  11,887,254  11,877,249 
fopf;f: tpw;gidf; fpuak;  8,320,858  7,480,697 
nkhj;j tUkhdk;  3,566,396  4,396,552 
miw tpw;gidfs;  11,274,927  11,727,250 
Vida tUkhdk;  1,195,328  602,467 
gFjp njhif  12,470,255  12,329,717 

nkhj;j ,yhgk;  16,036,651  16,726,269 

fopf;f: epu;thf kw;Wk; epWtdr; nrytPdq;fs;  19,757,732  18,204,597 
Nja;khdk;  4,208,106  1,720,094 

kpif / (FiwghL)  (7,929,187)  (3,198,422)

epu;thf kw;Wk; epWtdr; nrytPdq;fs;

rk;gsq;fs; kw;Wk; nfhLg;gdTfs;  6,499,856  7,114,607 
NkyjpfNeuf; nfhLg;gdT  537,010  291,557 
Copau; Nrkyhg epjpaj;jpw;F SLTDAapd; gq;fspg;G  1,043,939  979,935 
Copau; ek;gpf;ifg; nghWg;G epjpaj;jpw;F 
SLTDAapd; gq;fspg;G

 187,705  195,987 

gzpf;Fohj;jpdu; eyd;Gup  126,455  440,979 
tUlhe;j kpifA+jpak;  325,000  300,000 
gzpf;Fohj;jpdu; czT  1,895,547  1,480,995 
gzpf;Fohj;jpdUf;F rPUil  257,977  407,844 
Jg;Guthf;fy; toq;fy;fs;  259,906  237,983 
gy;NtW toq;fy;fs;  711,355  294,743 
ghJfhg;Gf; fl;lzq;fs;  1,546,393  1,136,925 
Jg;GuTr; Nritf; fl;lzq;fs;  2,911,878  1,941,874 
fhfpjk; Kjypa vOJ nghUs;fs;  125,912  77,541 
njhiyNgrp  118,143  240,749 
jghy; kw;Wk; Kj;jpiuf; fl;lzq;fs;  106,365  112,129 
kpd;rhuk; kw;Wk; vupthA  1,389,386  1,208,276 
tuptPjq;fs; kw;Wk; cupkg;gj;jpuq;fs;  184,186  42,780 
fhg;GWjp- nghwpj;njhFjp kw;Wk; ,ae;jpuq;fs;  52,889  21,184 
guhkupg;G - fl;blq;fs;  272,220  511,285 
guhkupg;G - cgfuzq;fs;  308,415  365,186 
tq;fpf; fl;lzq;fs;  116,419  85,070 
thfdg; guhkupg;G kw;Wk; gOJghu;j;jy;  274,468  244,474 
mr;rply; kw;Wk; ntspaPLfs; / Gj;jfq;fs; kw;Wk; 
rQ;rpiffs;

 -    12,043 

tuT Cf;Ftpg;G  460,423  411,715 
ePu;  16,778  11,144 
re;ijg;gLj;jy; & tpsk;guk;  5,537  -   
Nkk;ghl;Lr; nryTfs; - njhlu; nryTfs;  23,570  36,092 
thfd thlif  -    1,500 
nkhj;jk;  19,757,732  18,204,597 

Njrpa tpLKiw tpLjp - mDuhjGuk;

tUkhdf; $w;W

2024 jpnrk;gu; 31Me; jpfjpapy; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhdJ

2024 (&gh) 2023 (&gh)

cztf tpw;gidfs;;  11,867,146  10,802,642 
fopf;f: tpw;gidf; fpuak;  10,344,744  8,239,787 
nkhj;j tUkhdk;  1,522,402  2,562,855 

miw tpw;gidfs;  18,331,346  17,691,650 
Vida tUkhdk;  1,827  41,800 
gFjp njhif  18,333,173  17,733,450 

nkhj;j ,yhgk;  19,855,575  20,296,305 

fopf;f: epu;thf kw;Wk; epWtdr; nrytPdq;fs;  21,427,461  19,338,367 
Nja;khdk;  12,225,288  9,279,094 

kpif/ (FiwghL)  (13,797,174)  (8,321,156)

epu;thf kw;Wk; epWtdr; nrytPdq;fs;

rk;gsq;fs; kw;Wk; nfhLg;gdTfs;  6,599,000  5,692,905 
NkyjpfNeuf; nfhLg;gdT  731,313  260,958 
Copau; Nrkyhg epjpaj;jpw;F SLTDAapd; gq;fspg;G  1,190,469  853,132 
Copau; ek;gpf;ifg; nghWg;G epjpaj;jpw;F SLTDAapd; 
gq;fspg;G

 218,554  170,626 

gzpf;Fohj;jpdu; czT  1,710,309  2,180,716 
gzpf;Fohj;jpdu; eyd;Gup  202,710  606,445 
tUlhe;j kpifA+jpak;  300,000  260,000 
gzpf;Fohj;jpdUf;F rPUil  152,793  304,124 
Jg;Guthf;fy; toq;fy;fs;  374,889  444,979 
gy;NtW toq;fy;fs;  441,863  238,033 
ghJfhg;Gf; fl;lzq;fs;  1,518,636  1,523,085 
Jg;GuTr; Nritf; fl;lzq;fs;  2,948,871  1,596,910 
fhfpjk; Kjypa vOJ nghUs;fs;  84,763  145,709 
njhiyNgrp  424,309  409,737 
jghy; kw;Wk; Kj;jpiuf; fl;lzq;fs;  127,113  133,667 
kpd;rhuk; kw;Wk; vupthA  1,806,055  2,267,543 
tuptPjq;fs; kw;Wk; cupkg;gj;jpuq;fs;  142,033  130,233 
fhg;GWjp- nghwpj;njhFjp kw;Wk; ,ae;jpuq;fs;  10,253  9,208 
guhkupg;G - fl;blq;fs;  335,489  243,739 
guhkupg;G - cgfuzq;fs;  238,886  501,642 
tq;fpf; fl;lzq;fs;  300,789  302,870 
thfdg; guhkupg;G kw;Wk; gOJghu;j;jy;  80,526  91,760 
tuT Cf;Ftpg;G  672,675  342,250 
ePu;  605,540  488,273 
mr;rpLjy; kw;Wk; ntspaPL  29,050  -   
njhlu;r;rpahd Nkk;ghl;Lr; nryTfs;  142,481  135,783 
re;ijg;gLj;jy; & tpsk;guk;  30,387  -   
cs;Shu; gazk;  4,055  -   
thfd thlif  3,650  4,040 
nkhj;jk;  21,427,461  19,338,367 
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2024 (&gh) 2023 (&gh)

miw tpw;gid/ cztf tpw;gid  3,087,877  798,222 
fopf;f: tpw;gidf; fpuak; czT &  kJghzk; 

xJf;fPL

 38,470  4,004 

miw tpw;gidapy; epfu tUkhdk;  3,049,407  794,218 

thlif tUkhdk; 

(epyk;/fl;blq;fspd; Fj;jif)
 154,929,467  121,083,941 

gpw tUkhdk;  17,960,714  17,400,743 
gFjp nkhj;jk;  175,939,588  139,278,902 

fopf;f: epu;thf kw;Wk; epWtdr; nrytPdq;fs;  36,981,531  34,830,084 
Nja;khdk;  44,993,462  46,378,694 
flw;fiu Rj;jk; nryTfs;  11,155,475  5,966,298 

kpif/ (FiwghL)  82,809,120  52,103,826 

epu;thf kw;Wk; epWtdr; nrytPdq;fs;

rk;gsq;fs; kw;Wk; nfhLg;gdTfs;  10,068,430  9,555,488 
NkyjpfNeuf; nfhLg;gdT  802,562  790,641 
Copau; Nrkyhg epjpaj;jpw;F SLTDAapd; 
gq;fspg;G

 1,206,964  1,074,238 

Copau; ek;gpf;ifg; nghWg;G epjpaj;jpw;F 

SLTDAapd; gq;fspg;G
 241,393  214,847 

gzpf;Fohj;jpdu; eyd;Gup  440,030  992,100 
tUlhe;j kpifA+jpak;  300,000  260,000 
gzpf;Fohj;jpdUf;F rPUil  33,581  43,831 
Jg;Guthf;fy; toq;fy;fs;  80,898  177,119 
gy;NtW toq;fy;fs;  355,173  398,653 
ghJfhg;Gf; fl;lzq;fs;  9,913,209  9,658,780 
Jg;GuTr; Nritf; fl;lzq;fs;  156,092  129,643 
fhfpjk; Kjypa vOJ nghUs;fs;  56,352  149,205 
njhiyNgrp  86,943  114,434 
jghy; kw;Wk; Kj;jpiuf; fl;lzq;fs;  8,590  18,750 
kpd;rhuk;  8,393,199  9,352,709 
tuptPjq;fs; kw;Wk; cupkg;gj;jpuq;fs;  261,818  132,078 
fhg;GWjp- nghwpj;njhFjp kw;Wk; ,ae;jpuq;fs;  4,190  3,763 
guhkupg;G - fl;blq;fs;  606,253  206,188 
guhkupg;G - cgfuzq;fs;  2,266,094  877,734 
tq;fpf; fl;lzq;fs;  1,000  5,000 
fl;bl thlif  437,500  45,000 
tuT Cf;Ftpg;G  709,606  564,203 
tsu;r;rp nryTfs; - kPz;Lk; kPz;Lk;  501,468  25,730 
thfd thlif  50,186  39,950 
nkhj;jk;  36,981,531  34,830,084 

Njrpa tpLKiw tpLjp - 

tUkhdf; $w;W - ngd;Nlhl;lh

2024 jpnrk;gu; 31Me; jpfjpapy; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhdJ

Njrpa tpLKiw tpLjp - nghyd;dWit

tUkhdf; $w;W

2024 jpnrk;gu; 31Me; jpfjpapy; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhdJ

Njrpa tpLKiw tpLjp - ghrpf;Flh / fy;Flh
tUkhdf; $w;W

2024 brk;gu; 31Me; jpfjpapy; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhdJ

2024 (&gh) 2023 (&gh)

thlif tUkhdk;  5,540,085  3,523,676 
Vida tUkhdk; (ePu; kw;Wk; jpz;kf;fopTfs;)  -    -   
nkhj;j ,yhgk;  5,540,085  3,523,676 
Nja;khdk;  -    -   
kpif / (FiwghL)  5,540,085  3,523,676 

2024 (&gh) 2023 (&gh)

thlif tUkhdk;  9,903,722  5,883,275 
Vida tUkhdk;  -    1,432,022 
ePu; Efu;T tUkhdk;  12,275,434  9,205,145 
gFjp njhif  22,179,156  16,520,442 

fopf;f: epu;thf kw;Wk; epWtdr; nrytPdq;fs;  6,892,339  8,622,109 
Nja;khdk;  28,805,457  28,144,774 

kpif / (FiwghL)  (13,518,640)  (20,246,441)

epu;thf kw;Wk; epWtdr; nrytPdq;fs;

rk;gsq;fs; kw;Wk; nfhLg;gdTfs;  2,252,066  2,884,261 
NkyjpfNeuf; nfhLg;gdT  -    -   
Copau; Nrkyhg epjpaj;jpw;F SLTDAapd; gq;fspg;G  205,410  267,444 
Copau; ek;gpf;ifg; nghWg;G epjpaj;jpw;F SLTDAapd; gq;fspg;G  41,081  53,488 
gzpf;Fohj;jpdu; eyd;Gup  105,760  197,880 
gzpf;Fohj;jpdUf;F rPUil  14,244  38,997 
tUlhe;j kpifA+jpak;  50,000  60,000 
Jg;GuT fl;lzq;fs;  460,152  303,862 
Rj;jk; nra;Ak; nghUl;fs;  14,610  10,235 
ghJfhg;Gf;F fl;lzq;fs;  2,137,035  865,100 
fhfpjk; Kjypa vOJ nghUs;fs;  19,094  29,271 
njhiyNgrp  34,595  55,777 
jghy; kw;Wk; Kj;jpiuf; fl;lzq;fs;  25,000  38,119 
kpd;rhuk;  1,131,111  1,226,781 
guhkupg;G - fl;blq;fs;  -    2,136,439 
guhkupg;G cgfuzq;fs;  17,560  29,258 
guhkupg;G kw;Wk; gOJghu;f;Fk; thfdk;  19,250  33,080 
gy;NtW toq;fy;fs;/ Jg;Guthf;fy; toq;fy;fs;  10,920  95,347 
tq;fpf; fl;lzq;fs;  2,100  500 
tuT Cf;Ftpg;G  109,615  146,685 
mgptpUj;jpr; nrytPdq;fs; - kPz;nlOk;  239,929  132,065 
fhg;gPL epiyahd nrhj;Jf;fs;  2,807  2,520 
thfd thlif  -    15,000 
nkhj;jk;  6,892,339  8,622,109 
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tuT nryT jpl;l  kjpg;gPl;Lj; njhifAld; cz;ikj; njhifapd; xg;gPL

Mz;Lf;fhd tuT nryTj;jpl;lj;jpf;Fk; cz;ikahd tUthf;Fk; ,ilapyhd xl;Lnkhj;j NtWghLfs; 

tUkhdk; kw;Wk; nrytpdq;fSf;F KiwNa 2.03 kw;Wk; (41.45)% MFk;. khWghLfspd; tptuq;fs; fPNo 

nfhLf;fg;gl;Ls;sd.

1.	 tUkhdk;

tUkhd %yq;fs;
 kjpg;gPL 

2024

cz;ikj; 

njhif
khw;wk; %

Gwg;ghl;L tup             716.97          601.72           (16.07)
Rw;Wyhj;Jiw mgptpUj;jp tup             304.27          304.45               0.06 
epu;thff; fl;lzk; - TDF               10.97            13.64             24.34 
fhzp Fj;jif thlif tUkhdk;               97.16          120.81             24.34 

Copau;f;fhd fld;fs; kPjhd tl;b/ tq;fp tl;b               98.47          172.76             75.44 
gjpT nra;jy;> cupkf; fl;lzk; kw;Wk; tprh fl;lzk;               61.01            82.45             35.14 
Njrpa Rw;Wyhj;Jiw KjyPLfSf;fhd myF               13.62            15.88             16.59 
Rw;Wyh tpLjpfspy; ,Ue;J kpif (Nja;khdj;jpw;F 

Kd;duhd tUkhdk;) - tu;j;jf tpLjpfs;

              18.04          (12.42)         (168.85)

Rw;Wyh tpLjpfspy; ,Ue;J kpif (Nja;khdj;jpw;F 

Kd;duhd tUkhdk;) - Nrit tpLjpfs;

            114.27          148.63             30.07 

nrhj;Jf;fspd; mfw;Wif kPjhd Vida 

tUkhdq;fs; kw;Wk; ,yhgk;

                1.00            17.04        1,604.00 

     
nkhj;jk;   1,435.78     1,464.96     2.03 

 

* kpy;ypad; &gh

cs;ehl;L Rw;Wyh tpLjpfs; / Nrit tpLjpfspd; cgup> tuT nryTj;jpl;ljJld; 

xg;gpLtjw;fhf tR+ypf;fg;gl;l Nja;khdj; njhiffis (102.03) kPz;Lk; Nru;g;gjd; %yk; 

vLf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ.

tpsf;fk;
 kjpg;gPL 

2024

cz;ikj; 

njhif
khw;wk; %

Cjpaq;fs;> rk;gsq;fs; & gzpahsu; rYiffs; 

rk;gsk; kw;Wk; nfhLg;gdTfs; 230.00 124.15       (46.02)
tpLKiw nfhLg;gdT 1.50 1.85        23.33 
Nkyjpf Neu nfhLg;gdT 5.00 4.82        (3.60)
Copau;fspd; Nrkyhg epjp 15.00 13.21       (11.93)
Copau;fspd; mwf;fl;lis epjp 3.50 2.60       (25.71)
gzpahsu; eyd; (gzpahsu; fhg;gPL cl;gl) 40.00 39.83        (0.43)
Copau;fSf;F rPUilfs; 3.00 1.19       (60.33)
gazk; - cs;Shu; 1.00 0.41       (59.00)
gzpf;nfhil 5.00 20.12      302.40 
tUif Cf;fj;njhif 6.00 5.10       (15.00)
Mz;L Nghd]; 3.50 2.60       (25.71)
khfhz jq;Fkpl thlif nfhLg;gdTfs; 2.50 0.00     (100.00)

gFjp nkhj;jk; 316.00 215.88      (31.68)

gad;gLj;jg;gl;l nghUl;fs; kw;Wk; Efu;nghUl;fs;    

cs;Shu; nghOJNghf;F 1.00 1.67        67.00 
,ju nghUl;fs; 5.00 6.86        37.20 
Jg;GuT nghUl;fs; 0.20 6.49    3,145.00 
ghJfhg;G fl;lzq;fs; 12.00 5.57       (53.58)
Jg;GuT Nrit 10.00 9.36        (6.40)
fhfpjk; Kjypa vOJ nghUs;fs; 7.00 0.00     (100.00)
njhiyNgrp> njhiyefy;fs;> kpd;dQ;ry; & 

,izak;

12.00 6.73       (43.92)

jghy; kw;Wk; Kj;jpiu fl;lzk; 25.00 32.07        28.28 
kpd;rhuk; 3.00 3.82        27.33 
tup kw;Wk; cupkq;fs; 13.00 13.98          7.54 
fhg;GWjp epiyahd nrhj;Jf;fs; 3.00 1.45       (51.67)
fl;bl guhkupg;G 1.50 0.80       (46.67)
guhkupg;G - fl;blq;fs;/ njhiyNgrp guhkupg;G: 8.00 4.17       (47.88)
guhkupg;G - cgfuzq;fs; 8.00 6.36       (20.50)
nghJ tpsk;guk; 3.50 4.13        18.00 
rl;lr; nryTfs; 37.20 1.40       (96.24)
thfdq;fspd; thlif 29.86 12.33       (58.71)
vupnghUs;> guhkupg;G kw;Wk; gOJghu;f;Fk; 

thfdq;fs;

20.00 24.42        22.10 

jz;zPu; 2.00 4.22      111.00 
thuhj kw;Wk; re;Njfj;jpw;Fupa flDf;fhd xJf;fPL 5.00 0.00     (100.00)
gFjp nkhj;jk; 206.26 145.83      (29.30)

tu;j;jfk; njhlu;ghd nryT    

Gs;spapay; Ma;Tfs; 112.00 0.08       (99.93)
N`hl;ly; tifg;ghL / gjpT nra;jy; / GJg;gpj;jy; 
/ Kiwrhuh Jiwapd; cs;thq;fy;

31.30 23.80       (23.96)

ntspehLfSf;F gazk; nra;jy; 5.00 7.76        55.20 
mr;rpLjy; kw;Wk; ntspaPLfs; 5.00 6.07        21.40 
khehL kw;Wk; rpwg;G epfo;Tfs; 88.00 40.27       (54.24)
ru;tNjr mikg;Gf;fhd re;jhf;fs; 30.00 43.42        44.73 
r%f cwTfs; 60.40 6.47       (89.29)
KjyPl;L cwT gpupT 41.10 32.34       (21.31)
gzpahsu;fs; gapw;rp kw;Wk; Nkk;ghL / MNyhrid 

Nritfs;

7.50 2.85       (62.00)

Gj;jfq;fs; kw;Wk; gUt ,jo;fs; 0.20 0.00     (100.00)
ICT guhkupg;G 59.00 23.55       (60.08)
fy;gpl;b jpl;l nryTfs; 0.90 0.93          3.33 
ahyh jpl;l nryTfs; 0.80 0.36       (55.00)
Fr;rntsp jpl;l nryTfs; 7.50 0.00     (100.00)
Gjpa jahupg;G Nkk;ghl;Lj; jpl;lq;fs;/ epiyahd 
Nkk;ghl;Lj; jpl;lr; nryTfs;

3.50 3.07       (12.29)

mgptpUj;jpr; nryTfs;/ NHR 2.00 0.27       (86.50)
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khfhz rigfs; kw;Wk; efuhl;rp kd;wq;fSld; 

Rw;Wyh kz;ly Nkk;ghL nryTfs;

10.00 2.36       (76.40)

khfhz rig/ Rw;Wyh fhty;Jiw njhlu;ghd 
epiyahd ,yf;F Nkk;ghL

32.00 0.70       (97.81)

Cf;Ftpg;G kw;Wk; tpsk;guk; (uprhu;l;Lfs; 

njhlu;ghdJ)

1.20 0.03       (97.50)

Nfhtpl;-19/ njhlu;Gila eltbf;iffSf;F 

ghJfhg;ghdJ

1.00 0.00     (100.00)

gjpT Nkyhz;ik mikg;Gf;fhd nryT 2.00 0.00     (100.00)
Rw;Wyh fhty; gpuptpw;fhd thlif nryTfs;               -               -               -   
cgfuzq;fSf;fhd thlif nryT 1.00 1.58        58.00 
gFjp njhif 501.40 195.91       (60.93)

gpw nryTfs;    

rig cWg;gpdu; nfhLg;gdT 1.00 0.74       (26.00)
rig kw;Wk; AMC $l;lk; njhlu;ghd gpw nryTfs; 2.50 1.07       (57.20)

e\;lq;fs;/gzk; js;Sgbfs;/gupkhw;w ,og;G 1.23 8.70      607.32 

jzpf;if fl;lzk; 1.50 0.91       (39.33)
epWtd tup 29.49 51.17        73.52 
Rw;Wyh MNyhridf; FO nfhLg;gdT 0.20 0.06       (70.00)
gFjp nkhj;jk; 35.92 62.65       74.42 

epjpr; nryTfs;    

tq;fp fl;lzq;fs; 0.20 0.22        10.00 
gFjp nkhj;jk; 0.20 0.22        10.00 

   

nkhj;jk;    1,059.78     620.49      (41.45)
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